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ADAMS

1.

ADAMS, Francis. A Child of the Age. FIRST EDITION.
John Lane. (Keynote series.) Half title, title designed by
Beardsley, 16pp cata. (1894), 1p. ads. Uncut in orig. dark
green cloth, blocked in lighter green, spine lettered in gilt.
Contemp. ink ownership inscription of A. A. Shaw on half
title. A nice bright copy.

1894

¶Francis Adams, 1862-1893, was a poet, essayist, dramatist,
journalist and novelist known for embodying the ‘fin de siècle’.
Child of the Age, the fourth novel in Lane’s Keynote series,
was published posthumously after Adams shot himself while
experiencing complications from tuberculosis. The novel,
a reworking of his earlier work Leicester: An Autobiography,
explores the school days and struggles of a young orphan in
Glastonbury.

£450

AINSWORTH, William Harrison
See also item 176.

2.

IN SEARCH OF SIR JOHN CHIVERTON
ALS to ‘My dear Sir’, from Hill View Lodge, Reigate, March 3, 1871. ‘Your best chance
of obtaining a copy of “Sir John Chiverton,” ...’ 19 lines on two sides of a folded 8vo
sheet; sl. damp marking, at one point tipped onto a larger sheet.

1871
3.

¶A rather lovely letter from the author William Harrison Ainsworth replying to
an unknown enquirer who is searching for a copy of Sir John Chiverton, written
in collaboration with Ainsworth’s school friend John Partington Aston, and
first published in 1826. ‘Your best chance of obtaining a copy of “Sir John
Chiverton,” which has been completely out of print for years, will be to apply
to some of the old librarians - Cawthorne or Hookham. Or, you may get some
booksellers, to whom you are known, to send a note for insertion in the “Books
Wanted” department of the “Publishers Circular” ...’ But - see following item.

£180 †

INSCRIBED FROM THE AUTHOR
Sir John Chiverton. A romance. FIRST EDITION. John Ebers. Half title, final ad.
leaf. Contemp. full tree calf, rebacked with spine in gilt compartments, maroon & black
leather labels; corners worn, sl. wear to front board. Armorial bookplate of Walter
Thomas Wallace. Ink inscription on half title ‘with the author’s heartiest(?) compts.’, the
recipient’s name has been skilfully faded into obscurity. a.e.g.

1826

¶Locke pp64-5; Sadleir 27 & 27a; Wolff 69. This copy without the initial 4pp
ads recorded by Sadleir. Written in collaboration with Ainsworth’s school friend
John Partington Aston, and published by Ainsworth’s father-in-law. Scarce.

£750

3

AINSWORTH

4

4.

Merry England: or, Nobles and Serfs. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Tinsley Brothers.
Half titles. Bookplates of M.E.D. Harris. Orig. dark green sand-grained cloth, boards
blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt; following inner hinge neatly repaired vol. I. v.g.

1874

¶Not in Sadleir; Wolff 59a. This is one of two variant bindings, titled ‘MERRY
/ ENGLAND / OR, / NOBLES / AND SERFS’; the first issue binding had
‘Merrie’ on spines. First serialised in Bow Bells, January-April 1874.

__________

5.

5

£380

THREE EARLY 18TH CENTURY FINE BINDINGS
(ALLESTREE, Richard) Three Works Uniformly Bound. 1. The Causes of the
Decay of Christian Piety. Or an impartial survey of the ruins of Christian Religion ...,
printed by J.H. for E. and R. Pawlet, at the Sign of the Bible, 1705. 2. The Gentleman’s
Calling, printed by J.L. for E. Pawlet, at the Sign of the Bible, 1717. 3. The Ladies Calling, in
two parts, Oxford: printed at the Theatre, 1720. Vignette titlepages in ‘Causes of Decay’
and ‘The Ladies Calling’; frontispiece to ‘The Ladies Calling’. Text rubricated. Contemp. deep
red morocco with decorative double panel design in gilt within single gilt rule, detailed
with blind scalloped borders, gilt dentelles & board edges, spines elaborately blocked
in gilt with stylised star design, six raised bands, gauffered edges; sl. rubbed. With the
modern bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst. A very attractive set in contemporary binding.
¶1. ESTC T162829. 2. ESTC N2409. 3. ESTC T120782.
Richard Allestree, 1619-1681, was a staunch Royalist supporter, scholar, and
cleric, who is well known today for the numerous sermons and moral works - like
the three included in this set - which were attributed to him.
Under the laid marbled endpapers, which have peeled up slightly in some
volumes, there is a small rectangle of printer’s waste pasted sometimes to the
boards and sometimes to the underside of the endpapers. The text of this
printer’s waste is Holl ddyledswydd dyn a osodwyd ar lawr, a Welsh edition of The
Whole Duty of Man, Allestree’s most famous work, printed in Shrewsbury by
John Rhydderch in 1718. These small pieces of text do not appear to play any
functional role in the binding, so it is possible that they were placed there as a
calling card of the binder or possibly as a subtle joke. Though we have not been
able to identify a binder for this fine set, since leftover sheets tended not to move
too far from where they were printed, it seems likely these were created by a
provincial binder in or near Shrewsbury.

1705 / 1717 / 1720

£1,500

AMAR DU RIVIER

6

6.

IN FRENCH AND ENGLISH
AMAR DU RIVIER, Jean Augustin. Le Fablier Anglais, fables choisies de Jean Gay,
Moore, Wilkie, etc.; traduites en Français, avec le texte Anglais ... Paris: de L’imprimerie
de Guilleminet. Half title with additional titlepage in English on verso, front., 3pp
ads; library stamp on titlepage. Contemp. pink paper boards, green morocco spine;
boards unevenly faded, spine sl. rubbed at head & tail. Library label of Les Religieuses
Dominicaines de Nancy on leading pastedown. A nice copy.

1802
7.

¶BL, London Library and Leeds only on Copac. A French publication, with the
preliminary ‘exposition of the English prosody and versification’ in French and
the fables printed in parallel texts of French and English.

£220

UNRECORDED AMERICAN REVOLUTIONARY BROADSIDE
AMERICAN REVOLUTIONARY WAR Description of the Engagement between
the English and French Frigates, the Quebec, Captain Farmer, and the Surveillante,
Monsieur de Couderic, Commander, off Ushant, October the 6th, 1779. Entered at
Stationers Hall. Single sheet folio broadside, printed in two columns; two manuscript
annotations (totalling the number and weight of the ships’ guns) by the naval officer, Lt
John Wood, 1792–1873, or possibly his father, Capt. John Wood, 1766–1820, with a blue
paper envelope inscribed by the younger Wood (‘... Four hours of hard fought action’);
old folds. v.g. 41 x 50cm
¶Not recorded in ESTC or Copac. A broadside printed to accompany an
engraving of a celebrated naval action between the English and French during
the American Revolutionary War (joined by France in 1778). With severe
losses on both sides, it was ‘perhaps the stiffest and most stubbornly contested
encounter in the history of the Navy under sail’ (David Mathew, ‘British
Seamen’, in British Adventure, ed. W. J. Turner, 1947, p. 184).
Several dramatic paintings of the engagement were produced and engravings
published, but we have not been able to identify the image corresponding exactly
to that described in the present text, in which ‘Farmer is seen upon the deck, in
his shirt, very bloody ... his little finger shot away: he is talking with Mr. Roberts
his first lieutenant, who was wounded in the lower arm... The Surveillante had
her sweeps cut, and with the assistance of a boat at her head, was rowing from
the Quebec. The brave Couderic is seen upon deck with his speaking trumpet
in his hand’. The engravings that we have located focus less directly on the

AMERICAN REVOLUTIONARY WAR
two commanders, depicting, from a distance, the Quebec in flames, the disabled
Surveillante beside her, with struggling survivors in a ship’s boat in the foreground
(see, e.g., ‘The Engagement between the Quebec Frigate, Capn. George Farmer,
and the Surveillante Frigate’, engraved by James Caldwall after the painting by
George Carter, published October 1780; Parker 79c).
For engravings of the engagement, see Harry Parker, Naval Battles from the
Collection of Prints Formed and Owned by Commander Sir Charles Leopold Cust (1911),
p. 80; American Art Association, American and British Naval and Marine Prints, the
Property of Captain Harry Parker (6 January 1922), lots 1–3; Rif Winfield, British
Warships in the Age of Sail 1714–1792 (2007), p. 196.

[c.1780]

£1,800

7

8.

SCARCE GUIDE TO PORTRAIT PHOTOGRAPHY
ANDERSON, Elbert. The Skylight and the Dark-Room: a complete text-book on
portrait photography. Containing the outlines of hydrostatics, pneumatics, acoustics,
heat, optics, chemistry, and a full and comprehensive system of the art photographic.
FIRST EDITION. 4to. Philadelphia: Benerman & Wilson. Illus, 12 photographs laid
down on 5 plates, 14pp ads. Orig. pict. green cloth, bevelled boards. v.g.
¶Not in BL; Science Museum & Imperial College only on Copac; 3 copies
only on OCLC; no copies recorded on ABPC. An exceptionally scarce and
comprehensive guide to the science and method of portrait photography, with
12 photographic examples of how to set up and mount the perfect portrait.
‘This book’ Anderson writes in the preface, ‘has been written for learners, not for
the learned! It has not been my object to extend the boundaries of our present
system of photography, by excursion into debatable ground, but to present that
which is generally admitted in a form easily comprehended. By this, however,
I do not wish to convey the idea that my book is unscientific in its method;

ANDERSON

1872

certainly not. I mean merely, that I have striven to avoid encumbering the work
with the many abstruse and still unsolved questions which environ the subject’.

£2,200

8

9

10

ANONYMOUS
9.

ONE OF THREE KNOWN COPIES
An Address to the Working Men of All Classes in Defence of Trades’ Unions. By an
operative. (Preston: printed by G. Bateman.) Recent marbled paper wrappers. 16pp.
¶Not in BL; Aberdeen only on Copac; OCLC adds Columbia only. A pamphlet
written in response to the Glasgow cotton workers’ strike in 1837. Following
a sharp depression in Scotland in the 1830s, mill owners sought to reduce the
wages of their cotton workers, leading to a two months strike in the summer
of 1837 during which a blackleg worker was shot and the leadership of the
trade union arrested, tried, and sentenced to seven years transportation. ‘I
have been led to these reflections by the late shameful and tyrannical conduct
of the Law Officers and Capitalists who were accessory to the transportation
of the Glasgow Cotton Spinners , - transported, I am fully convinced, for the
direct purpose of destroying the Trades’ Unions which exist among the working
classes, and which are indispensibly [sic] necessary, from the present position of
society, for the protection of their common rights’. Although those convicted
were pardoned after three years imprisonment on a prison hulk on the Thames,
the expense of the trial led to the collapse of the Cotton Spinners’ Union.

[c.1838]
10.

£250

HANDS, FEET, FINGERS & TOES
Economy of the Hands and Feet, Fingers and Toes; which includes the prevention,
treatment, and cure, of corns, bunnions, and deformed nails; the removal of
excrescences, superfluous hairs, freckles, pimples, blotches, and other cutaneous
eruptions ... By an old army surgeon. Author of “Economy of the Teeth and Mouth”.
2nd edn, carefully revised, and enlarged. Effingham Wilson, Royal Exchange. Front.,
18pp cata. Untrimmed in orig. drab pictorial boards, printed in blue & black; spine
worn, chipped at head & tail, sl. rubbed. A nice copy.
¶This second edition, published the same year as the first, is not recorded on
Copac. Described in the advertisements at the rear of the volume as ‘Royal

ANONYMOUS

1830
11.

£280

NOON TO THREE IN THE MORNING - LIFE OF A ROUÉ
‘Fashionable Life’. Warner & Co., 205 Regent St., London W. Complete series of six
lithographed plates, each laid on to card and bound into a volume. Images 9.6 x 14cm,
the volume 12 x 16.5cm. Green morocco spine label
uplettered ‘Fashionable Life 1883’. Half dark red cloth,
mottled in black, marbled boards; a little rubbed.

1883
12.

18mo, with a frontispiece’ and expanded from 108 to 130 pages. A quotation on
the front board states ‘A delicate Hand and a handsome Foot are indispensable
to Female Beauty.’ ‘Third edition’ stamped on front board, but stated ‘second’ on
titlepage, and with a new ‘preface to the second edition’ dated August 1830: ‘The
hands and feet, the fingers and toes, are, egad! the most important members of the
body corporate. ... A pair of good feet will often carry a man out of a scrape’.
The identity of the ‘old army surgeon’ has not been ascertained.

¶The series satirises a wealthy roué at six times during a day:
1. Noon - doffing his top hat to a beautiful young lady also
on horseback.
2. 3 p.m. - first drink of the day in a bar, the attractive
bartender lighting his cigar.
3 6 p.m. - Espying a young lady from the window of his
club.
4. 9 p.m. - Watching a dancer at the music hall.
5. Midnight - A champagne supper with a delightful girl.
6. 3 a.m. - ‘I am not sure... I am not a little drunk!’ attempting
to open his front door with a fob watch.
We can find no record at all of ‘Warner & Co.’ as a
publisher.

£150

Hymns for Children of the Church of England. With annotations and questions. By a
Lady. 2nd edn. James Burns. Front. Orig. green printed wrappers; spine sl. defective
and creased. (56)pp including pastedowns.
¶Dated on the front wrapper only. Price Fourpence. There is only one copy of
this title on Copac; a new edition, published by Burns, c.1850, at the BL only.

[1842]
13.

£35

Lily The Kitten. By the author of “The Blue Silk Work-Bag”, “Industry and
Perseverance”, “Lady Anne”, “Truth and Fiction”, &c. 12mo.
E. Wallis. Hand-coloured front. & one other plate, both with
two images; a little foxed & marked. Orig. drab printed paper
wrappers; some minor staining, sl. wear to tail of spine with
small repair. 46pp.
¶Not in BL; V&A only on Copac, dating this as
[c.1830]; our copy has a gift inscription dated June 5th
1828. The subtitle, which appears at the beginning of
the text on page 3, is ‘The Effects of Passion’. The
anonymous author’s other titles are also scarce: Truth
and Fiction is listed at the top of the back wrapper
advertisements (along with Lily The Kitten) published at
one shilling; the only recorded copy on Copac is also
at the V&A. Only a Paris 1861 edition of the Blue Silk
Work-Bag is listed at the BL (although there are many
later reprints); Industry and Perseverance is not on Copac.
The Life and Adventures of Lady Anne, the little pedlar,
1823 is recorded at BL and Aberdeen only.

[1828]

£450

ANONYMOUS

14

14.

¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff; BL, Oxford, Cambridge & NLS only on Copac;
Harvard, University of Illinois & University of Tulsa on OCLC. A tale set
around the comings and goings at Wentworth Court.

£380

THE WHITE CAT
The Renowned History ot [sic] the White Cat, and other interesting stories. Adorned with
cuts. 12mo. Printed for J. Harris, successor to E. Newbery. Woodcut front., 10 woodcuts;
paper flaw to corner of F7 sl. affecting several words. Orig. Dutch marbled paper boards;
spine neatly repaired. In custom-made red cloth book box, gilt lettered spine. Contemp.
ownership name of Miss Oates, 6 Sion Hill, Bath on the inside rear cover. v.g.

1803

¶First printed in Berlin in 1782 as part IV of The Lilliputian Library; or,
Gullivers Museum, compiled by Richard Johnson but attributed on the titlepage
to ‘Lilliputius Gulliver, citizen of Utopia and Knight of the most noble ordre
[sic] of human prudence’. It was first published in Britain in ten volumes by
W. Domville [c.1779]. ESTC N54777 appears to be the first separate printing
of The Renowned History of the White Cat by E. Newbery, [c.1795], recorded in
two locations only. This 1803 edition is recorded at the BL only on Copac
with OCLC adding four locations in the U.S. Only two copies of this title
are recorded at auction, a Newbery copy in 1996 and a Harris edition in
1976.

__________

16.

16

Max Wentworth. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. 12mo. Saunders & Otler. Occasional light
spotting. Contemp. half dark maroon morocco, marbled paper boards, gilt ruled spine;
expert repair to hinges. A nice copy.

1839
15.

15

£1,250

ANTHOLOGY. The English Helicon; a selection of modern poetry. Edited by T.K.
Hervey. 2nd edn. A.H. Baily & Co. Half title, front. & engr. title, printed title, plates.
Orig. royal blue cloth, blocked in blind & gilt; spine v. sl. dulled. Ownership inscription
of Catherine Madeleine Hudson, 1909, on leading pastedown & half title; bookseller’s
ticket: King of Brighton. a.e.g. v.g.
¶BL dates this [1845?]. The first edition was 1841. Shelley, Byron, Keats ,
Wordsworth, Hemans. Rogers, Southey, Coleridge, and many others.

[1845]

£65

ARROWSMITH

17.

ARROWSMITH, pub. (SPEAR, Henry J., ed.) Arrowsmith’s Dictionary of Bristol.
In 19 original parts. New edn. (Revised to 1903 by John Latimer.) Bristol: Arrowsmith.
Plates. 19 parts in orig. illus. printed paper
wrappers, stapled as issued, printed in red, black
& green; spine worn parts 1, 2 & 19, inner hinge
strengthened parts 1 & 2, some light wear to a
few others but largely well preserved as issued.
¶First published in 1884, Copac does not
record, or mention, any copies published in
parts. The covers, inside and out, advertise
Bristol businesses including a full page advert
for J. H. White & Co., electric light & power
engineers and motor experts, on the back
covers.

[1905-6?]

£120

AUSTEN, Jane
18.

The Novels of Jane Austen. Edited by Reginald Brimley Johnson. 10 vols. J.M. Dent
& Co. Half titles, fronts, titles in red & black, plates. Uncut in orig. light green speckled
cloth, dec. & lettered in gilt; the odd spot to the cloth, otherwise v.g. All vols in light
pink paper d.ws, printed spine; some marginal chipping with sl. loss to head of two d.ws.
A superb set as issued in the original light green speckled cloth fold-over box; light wear
to hinges & corners.
1892

¶Gilson E75. With plates by William Cubit Cooke and ornaments by F.C. Tinsley.

£2,800

18

19.

19

BELFAST EDITION OF MANSFIELD PARK
Mansfield Park: a novel. Belfast: Simms and M’Intyre. (The Parlour Novelist, vol. IV)
Engr. series title, half title, 4pp. ads. Orig. purple-brown cloth, blocked in blind, spine
lettered in sl. faded gilt; cloth a little faded.

1846

¶Gilson E10, who records that this Belfast edition was issued in ‘stiff white
paper, printed in blue, stiff glazed green paper printed in darker green or in
plum-coloured horizontal fine-ribbed cloth ...’. This is the first separate edition
of Mansfield Park to be issued after expiry of copyright in 1842. Gilson notes
that the Bodleian copy is in the cloth binding.

£650

AUSTEN

20

20.

21

Pride and Prejudice. A novel. Leipzig: Bernhard Tauchnitz. (Collection of British
Authors vol. 1112.) Series title. Orig. red publisher’s cloth, front board elaborately dec.
in black, gilt title within central circle design. A v.g. crisp copy.
¶Todd 1112b; see Gilson E36 for the first Tauchnitz edition issued in wrappers
in 1870. This is a later reissue with the titlepage dated 1870 but with a list
of Austen titles on the verso of the half title. Emma was not published by
Tauchnitz until 1877.

1870 [c.1877]
21.

A FINE COPY IN THE RARE DUST WRAPPER
Pride and Prejudice, with a preface by George Sainsbury and illustrations by Hugh
Thomson. George Allen. Half title, front., illus. throughout by Hugh Thomson; some
spotting & a few nicks to fore-edges. Entirely unopened in orig. undecorated dark blue
cloth, printed paper label. A FINE copy in a near fine illus. printed paper d.w.; a few
spots, spine very sl. darkened.

1894
22.

£650

¶Gilson E78, the first edition with Thomson’s illustrations. This plainer binding
was published simultaneously with copies in the famous ‘Peacock’ binding. This
copy is in unusually fine condition with the rare illustrated dust wrapper, printed
with an enlarged image of the headpiece on page 243.

£1,800

SENSE AND SENSIBILITY
Sense and Sensibility. With twenty-four coloured illustrations by C.E. Brock. London:
J.M. Dent & Co.; New York: E.P. Dutton & Co. (The Series of English Idylls.) Half
title, col. front., vignette title & plates. E.ps sl. browned. Untrimmed in orig. full
publisher’s vellum, front board & spine elaborately blocked & lettered in gilt. t.e.g. A v.g.
attractive copy.
¶Gilson E120. Charles Edmund Brock, 1870-1938, first illustrated Sense and
Sensibility for the edition published by J.M. Dent & Co. in 1898, as part of the
novels of Jane Austen in 10 volumes. (See Gilson E90.) Sense and Sensibility was
published in two volumes for this edition, each with a colour frontispiece and
five further plates. For this later edition, Brock produced a new suite of plates,
based on watercolour drawings. They are all signed by Brock and dated 1907

AUSTEN

1908

or 1908. An ordinary edition was issued in pale green decorated cloth, and this
deluxe edition in vellum, profusely blocked in gilt using the same floral design as
the cloth; both versions are uncommon.

__________

£850

AUTOGRAPH LETTERS

See items 58, 65, 66, 76, 79, 86, 94-96, 138, 150, 157, 166, 185, 198, 200, 248, 250, 258, 279.
__________

23.

ONWARD CHRISTIAN SOLDIERS - SIGNED MANUSCRIPT
BARING-GOULD, Sabine. Signed Manuscript of Onward Christian Soldiers. 42
lines ms. in brown ink with pencil guide lines, signed by Baring-Gould at the end of five
eight-line stanzas. Mounted, framed & glazed. 20thC auction description laid down at
lower margin. 29 x 17cm.
¶Sabine Baring-Gould, 1834-1924, was an Anglican priest, scholar and novelist.
He had particular interest in writing and collecting folk songs and hymns, and
is perhaps best known for writing the lyrics to Onward Christian Soldiers. BaringGould intended the lyrics to be a processional hymn for children walking
from Horbury Bridge, where he was curate, to Horbury St Peter’s Church near
Wakefield, Yorkshire, at Whitsuntide in 1865. It was originally entitled, Hymn for
Procession with Cross and Banners. The music was composed by Arthur Sullivan in
1871 with Sullivan naming the tune St. Gertrude. Baring-Gould is said to have
written Onward, Christian Soldiers in only 15 minutes: ‘It was written in great haste’
he wrote, ‘and I am afraid some of the rhymes are faulty. Certainly nothing has
surprised me more than its popularity. I don’t remember how it got printed first,
but I know that very soon it found its way into several collections.’

[c.1870?]

£4,800 †

BARRINGTON

24.

AN INFAMOUS CONVICT - ONLY ONE RECORDED COPY
(BARRINGTON, George) The Life of George Barrington, containing every
remarkable circumstance from his birth to the present time ... With the whole of his
celebrated speeches. The eighth edition. Printed & sold by Andrew Hambleton. 54, [2]
pp blank, engraved frontispiece. 8vo in 4s. Some light damp staining, front. trimmed
through printed border at fore-edge but without loss of image. Roughly sewn into
19thC marbled paper wrappers; a little dulled & worn.
¶ESTC N33826, not in the BL, no copies in the UK; Brown University only; this
is the only edition published by Hambleton recorded on ESTC, not noting the
edition or frontispiece and described as 12mo in 56pp rather than 8vo and 54, [2]
pp here. ESTC lists ten publications on Barrington’s life published in 1790 with
six different imprints,
all of which are scarce.
A further six were
published before 1800.
George
Barrington
(or Waldron), one of
London’s most notorious
pickpockets, was born in
Maynooth, Co. Kildare,
Ireland, on 14 May
1755 (recorded as 1758
in this pamphlet). He
absconded from school
after stabbing a fellow
pupil in a fight, joined a
band of travelling players
and learned the art of
pickpocketing, at which
he became highly skilled.
On arriving in England
George took the name of Barrington. He was able to persuade well-placed people
to introduce him in London society as an actor and a gentleman of Anglo-Irish
descent (though sometimes he claimed to be a surgeon). He soon became notorious
for his thieving activities amongst members of genteel society in churches, theatres,
and on race courses. His last appearance at the Old Bailey was in September 1790,
charged with the theft of a watch and associated items from Henry Hare Townsend
Esq. at Enfield Race Course. He was found guilty and sentenced to transportation
for seven years to New South Wales. In March 1791 George Barrington left for
Australia on the convict ship Active, arriving in Sydney in September of the same
year. Although absent from England, his notoriety continued. In a popular ballad,
The Jolly Lad’s Trip to Botany Bay, in which convicts treat transportation as a lark, the
convicts say that the first thing they will do when they get to Australia is appoint
a king, ‘for who knows but it may be the noted Barrington’. Despite the stories
growing up around him, crediting him (probably falsely) with many publications,
letters, journals, and theatre pieces, it is clear that transportation dramatically changed
his life. In 1792 he received a conditional pardon. He was appointed Superintendent
of Convicts at Paramatta, and purchased large amounts of land at Paramatta and
near the Hawkesbury River. By 1794 he was also Chief Constable at Paramatta. He
received a full pardon in 1796. In 1801, he retired to one of his Paramatta farms
(because of ill-health) with a pension, and died on 27 December 1804. (Ref: London
Lives, 1690-1800.)

[c.1790]
25.

£850

ADULTERY
(BARRINGTON, Shute) The House of Peeresses; or, Female oratory. Containing
the debates of several Peeresses on the Bishop of Landaff ’s Bill for the more effectual
discouragement of the crime of adultery. ... Printed for G. Kearsly, Fleet-street. 1779.

BARRINGTON

[2], 56pp, half title. 4to. BOUND WITH: (WHITEHEAD, William, attrib.) The
Court of Adultery: a Vision. The fifth edition, with additions. Printed for M. Smith.
1778. [3]-32pp, bound without half title. 4to . Top corner final leaf neatly repaired.
Two vols in one, both interleaved copies, with the obscured names identified by a
contemp. hand in text, preliminary handwritten contents on f.e.p. 19th century half
morocco, marbled boards, neatly rebacked retaining orig. gilt lettered spine; small area of
marbled paper missing front board, corners a little worn. Armorial bookplate of Robert
Pitcairn, Writer to the Signet.
¶ESTC T36700. FIRST EDITION. ESTC T34335, BL & Oxford only in the
UK; McMaster, San Antonio, Cincinatti & Illinois. ESTC catalogues the first
work under the name of the conservative Bishop of Landaff, Shute Barrington,
however a manuscript note in a copy in the New York Public Library indicates
the author to be Charles Fox. The House of Peeresses is a satire on the antiadultery campaign of the late 18th century, particularly the case of Amelia,
Baroness Conyers, Late Marchioness of Carmarthen, who left her husband and
eloped with John Byron. The Bishop of Llandaff proposed that re-marriage
by adulterers should be outlawed, a bill that Charles Fox strongly opposed in
the House of Commons. Robert Pitcairn, 1793-1855, was a Scottish antiquary,
scholar and writer to His Majesty’s Signet. Pitcairn collaborated with the author
Sir Walter Scott providing him with historical background for use in his novels.
Pitcairn was also a trained lawyer and published, between 1829 and 1833,
Criminal Trials and other Proceedings before the High Court of Justiciary in Scotland.

1779 / 1778

£250

25

26.

26

INDIAN COOKERY GENERAL
BARTLEY, Mrs J. Indian Cookery General, for young house-keepers. By an AngloIndian. 7th edn, revised. Bombay: Thacker & Co. Bound with six blank leaves,
presumably for recipes, in orig. printed paper boards, grey cloth spine; sl. marked, spine
sl. faded. v.g.

1935

¶Copac records only two copies of this title, at Oxford (3rd edition) & the BL
(4th edition). A scarce cookbook designed for use by English households in
India. Roast fowls, corned beef, toad in the hole and Irish stew are accompanied
by numerous Indian dishes: snake gourd curry, gram dhall curry, goonsalle
foogath and kurilla chutney.

£180

BEAUCHAMP PROCTOR

27.

COURT MARTIAL IN BOMBAY AN UNRECORDED & PRIVATELY PRINTED ACCOUNT
BEAUCHAMP PROCTOR, William. The Following Short Account of a Court
Martial. Held on Board His Majesty’s Ship Culloden, in Bombay Harbour, on the 27th
March 1807. Is printed by Captain Wm. Beauchamp Proctor, for the information &
satisfaction of his friends; a publication thereof in the newspapers, of that place having
been prevented. Bombay, April 16, 1807. Small 4to. (Bombay? Privately printed.)
Stitched as issued in plain paper wrappers, the front wrapper inscribed ‘Court Martial of
Captain Beauchamp Proctor of his His Majesty’s Ship Dedaigneuse March 1807’. [ii], 10pp.

1807

¶Not recorded on Copac; no copies located. Captain William Beauchamp
Proctor, 1781-1861, was commander of HMS Dedaigneuse during an engagement
in the Indian Ocean with the French frigate La Semillante on 19 November 1806.
Admiral Sir Edward Pellew, commanderin-chief of naval forces in the East Indies,
expressed dissatisfaction with his conduct
in abandoning ‘the chase of a flying
enemy which it was his duty to pursue and
destroy’, so Beauchamp Proctor requested
that a court martial ‘be assembled to make
a minute investigation into my conduct on
that occasion’. After hearing the evidence,
the court considered that Beauchamp
Proctor had acted with the greatest zeal,
judgement and skill, and that it was only
his ship’s bad sailing characteristics that
had allowed the French ship to escape. It
concluded that ‘no blame whatever is to be
attached to Captain William Beauchamp
Proctor on that occasion’, and Beauchamp
Proctor was therefore honourably
acquitted of the charges preferred against
him. This verdict having been read, the
court’s president addressed the Captain: ‘I
have the highest satisfaction in restoring
to you a sword which I am confident you will ever wear with honour to yourself
and with credit to your country: may you long live to enjoy it’.
This copy belonged to Captain John Wood, 1766–1820, one of the officers listed
in this account as sitting on the court martial, and its title is inscribed ‘Captn. Jo.
Wood H.M. Ship Phaeton. 1807’. Wood himself had unsuccessfully engaged the
La Semillante in the Philippines in August 1805, when fire from shore batteries
prevented him from pressing home his attack (see William James, Naval History
of Great Britain, vol. 3, 1823, pp. 500–4).
It is evident from the statement on the titlepage that the newspapers in Bombay
had been prevented from reporting the trial, presumably because the authorities
were unhappy about publicising a verdict that vindicated a subordinate officer
invoking legal action against his commander-in-chief. Beauchamp Proctor,
therefore, personally published this Short Account to distribute amongst friends and
colleagues. It bears no imprint, but it must have been produced soon after the
trial’s conclusion, quite possibly (if not certainly) in Bombay itself. A brief notice
of the court martial was later published in the Asiatic Annual Register, vol. IX for
the Year 1807 (London, 1809), pp. 79–80.
The action between the Dedaigneuse and La Semillante is described in the biography
of Beauchamp Proctor by John Marshall in Royal Naval Biography, Supplement,
pt 1 (1827), pp. 165–8. Marshall records that Beauchamp Proctor returned to
England for health reasons in the autumn of 1809, but wrongly gives the year of
the action as 1808 and the court martial as 1809, an error perpetuated in several
subsequent narratives.

£850

BEAUMONT

28

28.

29

BEAUMONT, Miles Thomas Stapleton, Baron. Paynell; or, The Disappointed
Man. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. 12mo. John Richardson. Occasional spotting. Later
19thC half green morocco by Sampson, York, marbled paper boards; spines a little
darkened & rubbed at head & tail. A nice copy of a scarce title.

1837
29.

29

¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff; BL & Cambridge only on Copac; OCLC adds a copy
at Princeton. Paynell, Eton and Oxford educated, held great expectations in his
future life as heir to riches and a seat in the House of Lords. ‘Power, renown,
and honours swam in visions through his thoughts, and when his aspiring fancy
could soar no longer, he turned with grief from the flattering dream to look
upon the humiliating reality.’ Miles Thomas Stapleton was created 8th Baron
Beaumont in 1840, the 7th Baronet having died in 1507. Paynell, was his only
novel having previously published a poem, Godesberg Castle in 1829.

£480

A CURIOSITY - FIVE PAGES OF GEORGE BENTLEY’S AUTOBIOGRAPHY
BENTLEY, George. The Beginnings of a Manuscript Autobiography by the Publisher
George Bentley, 1828-1895. 5pp ms. with a few emendations. Bound with numerous
blanks in the orig. dark green cloth binding for In An Enchanted Island by W.H. Mallock,
published by Bentley in 1889. v.g.
¶Perusing the outside, this appears to be a particularly nice copy, bound in a
decorated Bentley binding of dark green cloth, of William Hurrell Mallock’s
account of his travels in Cyprus, published in 1889. When opened, however,
we are welcomed not by a printed work, but by a volume of blank leaves,
except for five pages of manuscript, the beginnings of the autobiography of
the publisher George Bentley. ‘I was born on the 7th of June 1828 at 7 o’clock
in the morning, a Saturday, the 4th child & 3rd son of Richard and Charlotte
Bentley ... My father lost two of his sons Richard & Edward in the year in which
he left Dorset Square, so this made me his eldest son. He recorded in a diary he
kept for a few months in 1830 his grief at the loss of the two elder boys, saying
“our dear Anne & fragile George were left to us, and therefore we were not quite
desolate”.’ The following three pages reminisce sweetly about Bentley’s early
recollections of stage coaches and ‘the old jarries with the four-caped coats’:
‘My father was very fond of going to Hatchett’s Hotel & often took me with
him to see the various coaches which left every afternoon or evening splendidly
horsed some of them were, & great were the great coats worn by some of the
passengers. Much coveted was the box seat. The start was worth seeing & the
whole scene was very animating’. And there it ends, five pages in the life of
one of the pre-eminent publishers of the Victorian age. Evidently he never
took up his pen again as an autobiography of George Bentley does not appear
to have been published.

[c.1889]

£450

BESANT

30

30.

(BESANT, Sir Walter & RICE, James) With Harp and Crown. A novel. FIRST
EDITION. 3 vols. Tinsley Brothers. Half titles; the odd spot. Water staining to gutter
margins of following e.ps & leading e.ps vol. III. Orig. green cloth, borders & dec. in
black, spine blocked in gilt; dulled & sl. marked, spines a little rubbed at head & tail.
Bookplate of Walter Besant vol. II together with two loose Besant bookplates, sl. damp
affected & attached together, loosely inserted. Portrait (extracted from another work) of
Rice on leading pastedown vol. I.

1875
31.

31

¶Sadleir 208; Wolff 425; Copac records only five locations. Scarce in
commerce; two copies sold at auction since 1982. Besant and Rice first
collaborated on the novel Ready Money Mortiboy in 1872 and continued to
produce a novel a year until Rice’s premature death from cancer in 1882.
Ever prolific, Besant continued to write one novel a year until his own death
18 years later, in addition to working on his great unfinished ‘Survey of
London’.

£350

FINE BINDING BY JOHANNA BIRKENRUTH
(BIRKENRUTH, Johanna, binder) HOUSMAN, Laurence. A Farm in Fairyland.
Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co. Half title, limitation leaf, front., illus. title, & plates
signed LH. Finely bound by Johanna Birkenruth in full green crushed morocco, dec. in
gilt with triple-ruled borders, front board with repeated leaf pattern in a gilt outline with
dot surround, lettered in gilt; sl. fading to the spine otherwise a very attractive binding.
Bookplate of the English designer and noted collector Pickford Waller.

1894

¶This is copy number 21 of 50 large paper copies. A rare example of a
binding by Johanna Birkenruth who was a member of the Chiswick Art Guild.
Tidcombe, in Women Bookbinders 1880-1920, notes that Birkenruth was known
for her work in moulded leather together with her use of leather onlays and,
occasionally, elaborate jewelled bindings. Although Birkenruth exhibited at
Frank Karslake’s 1897 ‘Exhibition of Artistic Bookbinding by Women’ (Karslake
was instrumental in the formation of the Guild of Women Binders), she never in
fact became a member of the Guild. This fine example of her work is stamped
with her name to the upper corner of the first blank leaf.

£2,800

BIRNIE

32.

LETTERS OF A BOW STREET MAGISTRATE.
BIRNIE, Sir Richard. A Small Archive of Letters & Ephemera By and Relating to Sir
Richard Birnie and His Family. Included are 16 letters from Birnie to his wife Louisa
Birnie, née Birrell, one from Birnie to ‘My beloved child’, one to his future father-inlaw James Birrell, one from Birrell to his daughter, two letters to Birnie, and four from
Louisa Birnie to her children. Also included are six ms. documents or ephemeral pieces
relating to Birnie’s career, & one printed broadside; letters with old folds, one split down
central fold, all items previously tipped into an album.
¶Sir Richard Birnie, c.1760-1832, a native of Banff, Scotland,
was a police magistrate chiefly remembered as the man who led
the operation to arrest the Cato Street Conspirators in 1820.
Apprenticed to a saddle maker, Birnie moved to London where
he worked for the saddlers and harness makers Macintosh &
Co. Chosen to attend the Prince of Wales, the future George
IV looked favourably upon Birnie, a relationship that served
him well throughout his career. Having moved to St. Martinin-the-Fields, Birnie threw himself into ‘every parochial office
except that of watchman and beadle’. A captain of the Royal
Westminster Volunteers, he was, at the special request of the
Duke of Northumberland, placed in the commission of the
peace for St. Martin’s parish. A regular visitor to Bow Street
police court, familiarising himself with court procedure, he
was asked to preside on the bench after which he was soon
appointed police magistrate to Union Hall and later Bow Street.
In 1821, following the resignation of Sir Robert Baker, Birnie
was appointed to the post of chief magistrate.
This collection charts Birnie’s career and depicts a man hugely proud of his rise to
such a powerful and respected position, and the connections it brought. In 1820
he writes to his wife: ‘I went down to see this vile woman [Queen Caroline?] on
Saturday, but on that day she did not come. I had however, a cordial shake of the
hand in the lobby from Lord Sidmouth, The Earl of Essex, Earl of Bridgwater,
the Duke of Northumberland, and a kind ‘how do you do’ from His Royal
Highness The Duke of York & The Duke of Gloucester, all very pretty says you,
but will that make the boil better?’ His rise is documented in a number of items in
the archive. A letter, dated 21st July, 1812,
authorises Birnie to ‘execute the duties of
a Police Magistrate at the Police Office
Union Hall’. A document ‘In the name
and on the behalf of His Majesty’ George
III, dated June 1813, appoints Birnie as
Justice of the Peace for Middlesex and
Surrey. In a letter dated 19th September,
he is authorised by Lord Sidmouth to
‘execute the duties of a Police Magistrate
at the Public Office Bow Street’. Finally,
in October 1821, he was appointed Chief
Magistrate: ‘Sir Robert Baker has resigned
and Lord Sidmouth sent for me today and
informed me that I was appointed in very
flattering terms - He told me it was the King’s command’. Birnie’s letters to his
wife, who lived in Brighton, include many references to his work. In June 1810 he
writes: ‘This will be a busy week with some work preparing matters for two trials
... that of Cobbett’s for a libel on the government and Mr Harriot of the Thames
Police’. His next letter notes: ‘Cobbett’s trial came on at 9 and lasted till 3. He
employed no counsel but made his own defence, he does not speack so well as he
writes. He was found guilty of being the author and publisher of a most seditious
libel, and will I dare say, get a year in Newgate’. Cobbett was in fact sentenced to
two years after objecting, in an article in his Political Register, against the flogging

BIRNIE
at Ely of local militiamen. Cobbett had also published Sir Francis Burdett’s 1810
polemic decrying the abuses of parliament. Having been arrested on the charge
of libelling parliament, Birnie writes that ‘the people here are strongly divided in
their opinion respecting Sir F. Burdett. Some think the Parliament will not be ...
but adjourned on purpose to keep him a prisoner, but I am sure from what I heard
last night that he will certainly be set at liberty on Thursday. I wish he would take
himself to other principles and live the life of an honest country gentleman’. A
month later, in July 1810, Birnie was in Bow Street during the trial of those arrested
at the White Swan on Vere Street. 23 people, including James Cook, the landlord,
were arrested on suspicion of ‘unnatural crimes’. ‘Today also at Bow Street a most
disgusting and unnatural business annoys us all the week the examination of a set
of wretches a disgrace to the dignified title of Man, the image of God - I cannot
shock your eyes or ears with any detail of such horrible transactions’. Eight men
were eventually convicted; two were hanged and six sent to the pillory.
Also included in this collection is a manuscript card ‘to be stationed at Windsor
under the immediate order of Sir Rd. Birnie’, listing one inspector, ‘Mr Ayling’,
one sub-instructor, ‘Burridge’, and 20 patrolmen from ‘Adamson’ to ‘Waller’. The
only printed document is a ‘Proclamation in case of Riot, &c.’ published to prevent
protest and the assembling of large groups. ‘Silence --Silence--Silence! ... The King
chargeth and commandeth all persons here assembled immediately to disperse
themselves, and peaceably to depart ... upon the pains contained in the Act made in
the 1st year of King George for preventing tumults and riotous assemblies’.
Birnie was undoubtedly an ambitious and dedicated career man; but his letters
portray an overwhelming love for his wife and family. The first letter in fact,
written five years before his marriage to Louise,
makes it clear that their courtship was by no means
certain for success: ‘As an inducement to Miss
Burrell to take the trouble of reading this, I beg
leave to assure her, it is the last I mean to write to her
and the parting pang of mine will I hope totally do
away any uneasiness she ever had on my account’.
They married five years later and had four children,
one of whom, James, fell ill, and subsequently died
of consumption. In 1820 he writes home ‘to My
Beloved’ in anticipation of his death and in hope
that ‘my suffering babe is at rest’. In 1832, a brief
note from Louise informs her children of the death
of their father: ‘All is over this morning at 4 oCcalm and peaceful - be comforted God will assist
us - come and comfort me’.
Much earlier, in c.1802, Birnie writes home to ask
Louise to help find accommodation for Mrs Byron and ‘her son Lord Byron a
boy’. ‘Mrs Byron (the Miss Hays Friend) begs her compliments to you and will
be much gratified if you will have the goodness to look out for a lodging ... I am
of opinion that she is rather confined in her income ... She is not particular as to
situation but being 20 stone would not like to walk far from the Steyne’.

1791-1837.
33.

£3,800

THE EXORCISM
BIRO, Balint Stephen. Original Dust Wrapper Design for ‘The Exorcism’ by Charity
Blackstock. Pen & ink, & watercolour on paper, unsigned. 19.5 x 16cm.
¶Dust wrapper design for the first edition of The Exorcism, a 20th century gothic
novel published by Hodder & Stoughton in 1961. Balint Stephen Biro 19212014, known as Val Biro, was an Anglo-Hungarian children’s author and prolific
illustrator. Some of his more notable cover designs were for C. S. Forrester’s
Hornblower series including Mr. Midshipman Hornblower, Lieutenant Hornblower,
Hornblower and the Atropos, and Hornblower in the West Indies.

[c.1961]

£180 †

BIRO

33

34.

36

34

DEATH IN THE LIMELIGHT
BIRO, Balint Stephen. Original Dust Wrapper for ‘Death in the Limelight’ by
Archibald Edwards Martin. Gouche on paper, signed Biro and with Biro’s stamp on
verso. 19 x 15cm.
¶Dust wrapper design for the first English edition of Martin’s thriller Death in the
Limelight first published in New York in 1946.

[c.1956]
35.

(BLASCHE, Bernhard Heinrich) Papyro-Plastics; or, The art of modelling in paper;
being an instructive amusement for young persons of both sexes. From the German by
D. Boileau. 2nd edn, greatly enlarged & improved. Small 4to. Boosey & Sons. Half
title, hand-coloured front. & 21 additional uncoloured plates, 7 folding, final ad. leaf ;
some plates a trifle spotted. Orig. blue paper boards, circular printed paper title label on
front board; neatly rebacked in aged cream paper; boards worn, paper label browned.
Inscription on leading f.e.p.: Elizth. M. Blackmore a joint prize with her sister Isabel for
drawing, 1st January 1826’.
1825

36.

¶First published in English in 1824; a translation of Blasche’s Der Papierformer, 1819.

£120

BRADDON, Mary Elizabeth. Vixen: a novel. Stereotyped edn. Simpkin, Marshall,
Hamilton, Kent & Co. Half title. Ad. on pastedowns. ‘Yellowback’, orig. pictorial
printed boards. Inscription on half title: ‘J M Clayton Augst. 1902’. A FINE copy.
¶See Todd 1122 dated 1891; the first yellowback edition was published by
Maxwell. Back cover ad. for Simpkin & Co.

[c.1890]
37.

£220 †

£150

‘TELL ME WHAT YOU EAT AND I WILL TELL YOU WHAT YOU ARE’
(BRILLAT-SAVARIN, Jean Anthelme) SIMPSON, Leonard Francis. The
Handbook of Dining; or, How to dine theoretically, philosophically, and historically
considered. Based chiefly upon the Physiologie du Goût of Brillat-Savarin. FIRST UK
EDITION. Longman. Half title, 24pp cata. (October 1858). Ads on pastedowns. Orig.
black cloth with pink polka-dots by Westley’s; a little dulled, spots faded to white, sl. nick
to upper following hinge, inner hinges sl. cracked but firm. A nice copy.
¶The first UK translation, having first been published in English in Philadelphia

BRILLAT-SAVARIN

1859

in 1854, translated by Fayette Robinson. This is not an entirely faithful
translation as Simpson notes in the introduction: ‘Many parts are, however,
condensed, others omitted as not suited to the present tone of society’. BrillatSavarin, 1755-1826, a French lawyer and politician, is best known as a pioneer in
gastronomic writing; Physiologie du Goût, ou Méditations de Gastronomie Transcendante;
ouvrage théorique, historique et à l’ordre du jour, dédié aux Gastronomes parisiens, par un
Professeur, was first published in 1824 and has never since been out of print.
Simpson writes that ‘it is, in fact, not a cookery-book; it is a brilliant treatise on
gastronomy or the art of eating, regarded in all its branches’.

£350

BROADSIDE BALLADS

*Images of items 38-53 are available on our website.

38.

THE DOG’S MEAT MAN
The Dog’s Meat Man. Pitts. Illus. single sheet broadside ballad; trimmed close at upper
margin, a few small marginal tears with sl. loss to upper right corner. 24.5 x 17cm.
¶Bodleian Ballads Online record an unillustrated edition by Walker of Norwich;
Copac records one copy of an illustrated Catnach edition, c.1823. From the
collection of Leslie Sheppard. The woodcut illustration, which takes up almost
half of the sheet, is of a maid standing in her doorway next to the dog’s meat
man holding a glass in his hand. A chimney sweep in the background says ‘My
eyes what a dandy dogs meat man’. The ballad relates the tragic tale of the lonely
maid being swindled out of £5 by the handsome dog’s meat man.
‘So home she went with sighs and tears,
As her hopes are all turned to fears,
And her hungry cat to mew began,
As much as to say where’s the dogs meat man.
She couldn’t forget the dogs meat man,
The handsome swindling dogs meat man,
So you see in one day’s short span,
Her heart was lost, her 5 pound note and the dogs mean man.’
Pitts also printed a ballad entitled The Oyster Man, [c.1820], perhaps part of a
series of ballads on street traders.

[c.1820]
39.

£450

The Messenger of Mortality; or, A dialogue between death and the lady. York: Carrall.
Illus. single sheet folio broadside, decorative borders; one old fold, sl. creased, a few
small marginal tears, pin holes to each corner. 43 x 27.5cm.
¶Bodliean Ballads 6286; Copac records a further copy at Chetham’s Library. An
illustrated nineteenth century broadside of a well known and much reprinted
ballad of the 1680s, Death and the Lady. The image is particularly stark, showing
death, wearing a crown and holding an arrow, standing next to a lady holding her
child’s hand who in turn, is next to a gentleman doctor.

[1827]
40.

£380

HUNTING BALLAD
Squire Vernon’s Fox Chace. Chesterfield: J. Ford, Printer. Single sheet folio broadside; a
little browned and soiled, margins frayed. 31 x 19.5cm.
¶A hunting song in 25 verses, beginning ‘One morning last winter to Shirley
Park came’, printed in two columns, with a prefatory paragraph: ‘This Old Song
having been out of Print for many years, and often enquired for by Gentlemen,
Sportsmen, and others; a Descendant from some of the Families celebrated in
it, having a Copy in his possession has been persuaded to re-print it, which he
flatters himself will gratify the Sportsman and not prove unacceptable to the
Public at large’.
Shirley Park is about 10 miles from Derby and this ballad was included as ‘one of

BROADSIDE BALLADS
the most popular of our hunting songs’ in The Ballads & Songs of Derbyshire,
edited by Llewellynn Jewitt (1867), pp. 131–6. Jewitt notes that it ‘relates to the
noble old Derbyshire family of Vernon’, and that ‘Squire Vernon’ was George
Vernon, who was ‘remarkably fond of hunting, and kept a capital pack of hounds’.
This broadside printing in the Derbyshire town of Chesterfield is apparently
unrecorded and is not in Copac, which records a few others items by its printer,
John Ford, between 1813 and 1823. Jewitt (p. 132) says that he printed his text
from a ‘very scarce broad-sheet in my own collection’ printed in two columns with
two little woodcuts at the head. This might correspond to the broadside printed
at Worcester for J. Butler and sold by Mrs Gamidge [1790?], which is similarly
described by ESTC (one copy, Cambridge University Library). A printing in the
pamphlet The Historical Ballad of King Richard Third: To which is added, Squire
Vernon’s Fox Hunting (Warrington: W. Eyres, [1770?]), pp. 6–8, is also reported
(one copy, Bodleian), but no other separate printings are found in ESTC.

[c.1820]
41.

£85

HOW TO SPEND A DOLLAR ON FOOD
A Tuck Out; or, How to spend a dollar. Quick. Illus. quarto broadside ballad; sl.
creased. 15 x 18.5cm. A nice copy.
¶Broadside Ballads Online records only two printings of this title which begins
‘I’m von o’them’; this example begins ‘I’m one of them ere coves’. No copies on
Copac or OCLC. The illustration is of a rotund man, hands satisfyingly grasping
his stomach, standing next to a table adorned with food bowls and plate. The song
tells the tale of a man who finds a dollar and spends it all on food.

[c.1835]

£120
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38

39

41

44

50

49

51

BROADSIDES

BROADSIDES
See also item 7.

42.

THE FIVE WONDERS
The Five Strange Wonders of the World, or, a new merry book of all fives. Written on
purpose to make all the good people of England merry, who have no occasion to be sad.
J. Catnach. Single sheet folio broadside, illus.; a few spots & creases. v.g. 37 x 25cm.
¶Not recorded on Copac; no copies located. Illustrated with five vignettes
beneath the title. ‘There are five strange wonders in the world. To hear a lawyer
tell truth, to see a prodigal turn thrifty, to see an usurer throw away money,
and to see a lewd woman turn honest’. Together with numerous others ‘fives’
including: ‘five dangerous exercises’, ‘five sorts of labour that ought to be
kick’d’, ‘five good things when at sea’, five sorts of cuckolds’, and ‘five sorts of
husbands a woman don’t like’.

[c.1837]
43.

Most Extraordinary Appearances After Death! Account of Mrs. Pallister, of Preston,
near Hull, who was a constant member of the Wesleyan Methodist Connexion ... giving
a faithful relation of the wonderful appearances which rested upon the corpse ... after
the decease, with the names of persons who witnessed the wonderful phenomenon. J.
Catnach. Single sheet folio broadside, illus. v.g. 38 x 25cm.
¶Not recorded on Copac; no copies located. An account of the astonishing
appearance of a ‘beautiful cross’ and various celestial figures on the corpse of
Mrs Pallister after her death on February 15th, 1833.

[c.1833]
44.

£180

£150

THE DISCOVERY OF VORTIMER
Vortimer. A.D. 448. Wonderful Discovery on the Southampton and London Rail Road,
near the village of Twiford, three miles from the City of Westminster, on Monday last,
by some workmen, in cutting a hill in the said road, where they found 3 stone coffins, a
number of swords, helmets, and other ancient armour. Together with some wonderful
prophecies. J. Catnach. Single sheet folio broadside, illus.; sl. creased. v.g. 38 x 25.5cm.
¶Not recorded on Copac; no copies located. With five woodcut illustrations
beneath the title. The text, in three columns, relays the discovery of the coffin
and remains of King Vormiter [sic] and two of his noble kin. On one coffin
a prophecy was engraved: ‘In the year of eighteen hundred and thirty-seven,
Strange signs and wonders will be seen from heaven: While under a stone I shall
sleep, That year will make all Europe weep’.

[1837]
45.

£180

THE WAR IN AMERICA
BRIDGNORTH JOURNAL. The Bridgnorth Journal Of This Day Contains: The
War in America, ... Bridgnorth: Office (of the Bridgnorth Journal). Single sheet
broadside; a few light creases. 28 x 22cm.
¶A lovely example of an advertising broadside for a provincial newspaper.
Founded in 1854 as The Bridgnorth Journal and General Advertiser, its title
changed to The Bridgnorth Journal and South Shropshire Advertiser after just nine
issues. It became simply The Bridgnorth Journal in 1973 and since 2014 has
been amalgamated into The Shropshire Star. The broadside can be dated by its
advertisement of an article on the execution of Joseph Brooks (misspelled
Brookes) who was hanged at Newgate on April 27, 1863, for the murder of
Police Constable Davy. In addition to Brooks’s demise, the national news
advertised as being in this day’s issue include: The war in America, Death
through Crinoline, The murder in St. Giles’s, Boat accident and loss of 7 lives,
&c. ‘Local news’ includes: Local pedestrianism, Rascally action at a foot race,
The extraordinary assaults at Wenlock: distressing scenes in court, &c.

[1863]

£220

BROADSIDES - Chesterfield

46.

CHESTERFIELD WINDMILL - UNRECORDED BROADSIDE
CHESTERFIELD. To the Subscribers of the Intended Wind Mill at Chesterfield.
(Chesterfield?) Single sheet small folio broadside; old folds, lower margin ragged.
31.5 x 19cm.
¶Not in ESTC and apparently unrecorded. Signed ‘Yours, the Master of a Sick
Club. February 17, 1796’, this appeal is addressed to the projectors of a scheme to
erect a windmill at Chesterfield, who had ‘not properly considered the Business,
and procured the best Information’. Among the objections are that there were
already several windmills in the vicinity, as well as many of the more efficient
watermills, while the ‘New Steam Mill’ could be contracted to grind grain at ‘a
reasonable price’, saving the considerable investment required to establish the
proposed windmill. ‘As to making of Oat Meal, it is obvious it must be a losing
concern’, and it was inappropriate to divert the subscriptions of the town’s various
clubs to such ventures: ‘Upon the whole, Sick Clubs were instituted for the support
of their Members when Sick or Lame, and for their decent interment when dead,
and not to squander their Money in foolish projects, or to exclude any Member
who shall refuse to subscribe additionally thereto’. It was presumably printed
locally, at Chesterfield, Derbyshire, in February 1796.

[1796]
47.

£180

POOR RICHARD
(FRANKLIN, Benjamin) Poor Richard’s Almanack; or, The way to wealth. J.
Catnach. Single sheet folio broadside, illus. v.g. 38 x 25cm.
¶This broadside not recorded on Copac; no copies located. With a woodcut
illustration inscribed ‘Peace and Plenty. Heaven speed the Plough’. A collection
of adages and advice in the form a letter from Richard Saunders (a pseudonym
of Benjamin Franklin) first published in Franklin’s Poor Richard’s Almanack
published between 1732 and 1758.

[c.1837]
48.

£150

UNRECORDED BROADSIDE
KENT. To the Printers of the Kentish Gazette. Canterbury: Cowan & Colegate
Printers, Kentish Chronicle Office. Single sheet folio broadside; torn along old folds,
repaired with archival tape. 39 x 24cm.
¶Not recorded on Copac and apparently unrecorded. An open letter, dated
Sandwich (Kent) 4 January 1817, signed by 24 individuals present at Sandwich’s
Common Assembly in December 1816 which had debated the reinstatement of
Mr Stephen Bradly as a Jurat as decided by the Court of King’s Bench after the
usurpation of his place by Mr Frederick Pettman (‘son of the late mayor’). It was
printed in response to a letter, published by the Kentish Gazette on 3 January,
from George Garrett, the Town Clerk, which denied that the Common Assembly
had agreed that the Corporation would bear the cost of Pettman’s contesting the
court’s decision, whereas the Assembly had in fact concluded that Pettman ‘had
obtained the situation clandestinely’, and that any defence of his appointment
should therefore be at his personal not the public’s expense.

[1817]

49.

£85

EXECUTION BROADSIDE MURDER OF ANN PULLEN BY GEORGE KING
(KING, George) The Trial & Confession of Geo: King for the Diabolical Murder
of Ann Pullen, landlady of the White Hart, Wantage, by cutting off her head with a
bean-hook, and who was ordered for execution Monday, March 3, 1834. Printed by
G. Smeeton. Single sheet folio broadside, woodcut illus. beneath title and above three
columns of text. A fine copy. 38 x 24cm.
¶Copac records a single copy at Senate House; OCLC adds Harvard & Williams
College. The woodcut depicts the scene of a public execution with just one person

BROADSIDES - King

1834
50.

hanging from the gibbet. The text relates the appalling murder of Ann Pullen by
George King who, on an impulse beheaded his victim with a bean-hook.

£680

WILD ROBERT
(MORE, Hannah) The Execution of Wild Robert. Being a warning to all parents.
Sold by J. Marshall, printer to the Cheap Repository. Folio broadside, decorative border
with woodcut illustration above title of the execution of Wild Robert; sl. browned.
Approx. 42 x 23.5cm. Framed & glazed.
¶ESTC T33758, four locations (four copies in BL) in the UK; seven locations (eight
copies) in North America. A Cheap Repository Tract, in verse. Spinney no. 26.

[1795]

£350 †

NAPOLEON I, Emperor of the French
51.

INVASION
Buonaparte’s Confession of the Massacre of Jaffa. Printed by C. Rickaby. Sold by Mr.
Asperne. Single sheet folio broadside; old folds. 55 x 45cm.
¶Five locations only on Copac. An anti-invasion broadside using Napoleon’s
massacre of Ottoman troops at Jaffa as evidence of what might be endured if
France successfully invaded Britain. ‘Britons! This is a consideration that comes
home to you. Were Buonaparte as covered with virtues as he is with vices, were
he as glorious as he is infamous, were he the best, were he better than the best of
men, his subjugation of your country must be a calamity which you would resist
as long as you had an arm to lift against it’.

[1803]
52.

£220

A Full, True and Particular Account of the Birth, Parentage, and Education, Life,
Character, and Behaviour, and Notorious Conduct of Napoleon Buonaparte, the
Corsican Monster, alias the Poisoner ... Cox, Son, & Bayliss. Single sheet folio
broadside; trimmed quite close, sl. browned. 37 x 18cm.
¶Not in BL; Copac records a single copy at NLS; ESTC records a [c.1800]
edition printed by Ward in Hinckley, at the Leicestershire Record Office only.
The full heading is ‘A Full, True and Particular Account of the Birth, Parentage,
and Education, Life, Character, and Behaviour, and Notorious Conduct of
Napoleon Buonaparte, the Corsican Monster, alias the Poisoner, who is shortly
expected to arrive in England, where he means to massacre, assassinate, burn,
sink and destroy. With a short description of the various Murders, Poisonings,
and Assassinations committed by him and his Gang in Foreign Parts’. It ends:
‘Let us get ready; let us stick by one another like a band of Brothers; let us be
preparing for the very worst, for he cometh like a Thief in the Night, seeking
whom he may devour. OLD ENGLAND FOR EVER’.

[1803]
53.

£220

Valerius’s Address to the People of England. James Asperne. Single sheet folio
broadside; old folds. 47 x 27cm.
¶Oxford & BL only on Copac. An appeal to the working people of England
on the danger of Napoleon’s threatened invasion. ‘I am not addressing
persons of rank and property ... It is that description of persons who are
really the People, and who constitute the great mass of every society - those
who exist by their daily labour, whom I would wish to convince of the danger
that besets them ... I shall not appeal to your passions, though the indignation
of every Englishman must be most powerfully excited by the perfidy and the
cruelties of the Tyrant of France ... the man who massacres in cold blood
prisoners, children and women - the man who poisons his fellow soldiers - the
Desolater of Nations ...

[1803]

__________

£220
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SCARCE ‘YELLOWBACK’ JANE EYRE
BRONTË, Charlotte. Jane Eyre: an autobiography. Ward, Lock & Bowden. (Select
Library of Fiction no. 1081.) Ads on e.ps. ‘Yellowback’, orig. pictorial printed boards;
hinges sl. worn, corners bumped, sl. rubbed at head & tail of spine. A good plus copy.
¶Topp 2152 records an [1889] edition published by Ward, Lock & Co., in 271pp.
This edition is in 412pp, published between 1893 and 97, when P.A.H. Brown
records the imprint of Ward, Lock & Bowden Ltd. The front cover bears the
imprint Ward, Lock & Co. making it likely that this was the binding used in
Topp’s edition. This is a very scarce survival; Copac does not record a copy
under this imprint or collation; OCLC appears to record only one copy at the
University of Cantebury, New Zealand. Back cover advertisement for Fennings’.
Price two shillings.

[c.1893]
55.

IN ORIGINAL CLOTH
(BRONTË, Charlotte) Villette. By Currer Bell, ... FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Smith,
Elder & Co. 12pp cata. (Jan. 1853) vol. I, colophon leaf vol. III, pale yellow e.ps. Orig.
dark brown cloth by Westleys & Co., boards blocked in blind, spines blocked in blind
& lettered in gilt; some expertly executed minor repairs to heads & tails of spines.
Booklabels of C.C. Geest. v.g.
1853

56.

£1,200

¶Smith p.138 - his primary binding; Sadleir 349; Wolff 828 had the later
catalogue.

£2,500

BATH: A SATIRICAL NOVEL
(BROWN, Thomas, the Elder, pseud.) Bath; a satirical novel, with portraits by
Thomas Brown, the elder: author of Brighton, or the Steyne. FIRST EDITION. 3
vols. 12mo. Printed for the Author: and sold by Sherwood, Neely, and Jones. Bound
without half titles in contemporary half calf, gilt spines. Neat contemp. monogram
stamp to e.ps ‘A.J.C’. A v.g., attractive copy.
¶Not in the BL which records a second edition published in the same year;
Oxford, Leeds & Liverpool only on Copac. The pseudonymous ‘Thomas Brown,

BROWN

1818
57.

the Elder’ was also the author of Brighton, The Englishman in Paris 1819, London, or a
Month at Steven’s, 1819 and Edinburgh, 1820. Types of visitors to Bath are described
and lampooned but satire occasionally descends into ‘scandalmongering’ or even
mild pornography. The portraits include that of Coleridge whose career is seen
(through contemporary eyes) as that of a turn-coat both in poetry and politics.
Thomas Moore used the pseudonym of ‘Thomas Brown, the Younger’ but the
identity of his ‘elder brother’ remains unknown.

£1,250

BULWER-LYTTON, Robert, 1st Earl of Lytton. Inaugural Address Delivered by the
Earl of Lytton, on his installation as Lord Rector of the University of Glasgow. (Paris:
printed by T. Symonds.) Portrait of Robert Bulwer-Lytton, 1st Earl Lytton, laid down
opp. title; tissue guard preceding title removed. Contemp. full crushed red morocco, gilt
crest & motto of the Graham Clan on front board; sl. rubbed. Presentation inscription
on titlepage: ‘James Grahame Esq. with Lord Lytton’s kind regards, 9 Nov. 1888’. Further
inscription on leading blank: ‘Presented by Mr James
Grahame, 1915’. 20thC armorial bookplate, ’Benedicti Fort
Augustus’, on leading pastedown. a.e.g. v.g. 22pp
¶Copac records one copy only at the University of
Glasgow. The removed tissue guard protected a previous
insertion evidenced by a slight indentation on the title and
facing page. The Glasgow copy does not record a plate so
presumably this was an extra illustration inserted by James
Graham or the following owner. Robert Bulwer-Lytton’s
father, Edward Bulwer, 1st Baron Lytton, the author and
politician, was elected Rector of Glasgow University in
1856, a position bestowed on his son in 1887. Like his
father, Robert was both a statesman and a writer, vastly
popular during his lifetime and largely ignored by posterity.
He was Viceroy of India between 1876 and 1880, during
which Queen Victoria was pronounced Empress of India.
In 1888, at the time of this publication, he was ambassador
to Paris. Clan Graham is a Scottish clan with a history
dating back to the Anglo-Saxons. Their crest, a falcon
killing a stork, is blocked in gilt on the front board of this
volume. Fort Augustus Abbey, in Inverness-shire, was a
Benedictine monastery between 1880 and 1998.

[1888]
58.

£280

THE GREAT GAME: SECOND AFGHAN WAR
BULWER-LYTTON, Robert, 1st Earl of Lytton. Long & Important ALS to Sir
Henry Rawlinson, from Calcutta, 18 February, 1880. 219 lines on 16pp, made up of
four folded 4to sheets, each headed with Lytton’s coloured monogram.
¶A long and detailed ‘Private and Confidential’ letter from Robert Bulwer-Lytton,
the Viceroy of India, to Sir Henry Rawlinson as Lytton’s term of office and the
Second Afghan War were both coming to an end. Lytton, 1831-1891, son of
Edward Bulwer, Lord Lytton, the novelist and politician, was Viceroy of India
under Disraeli between 1876-80. This letter was written in direct response to
Rawlinson’s ‘inspired’ article for the February issue, 1880, of The Nineteenth
Century - ‘The Situation in Afghanistan’. Lytton had ordered a British diplomatic
mission, led by Neville Bowles Chamberlain, to set out for Kabul on 22 July
1878; the Amir, Shir Ali, refused to receive the mission. Despatched a second
time in September, Chamberlain was again turned back.
In response to this repulse, British forces (which were mainly Indian), occupied
much of Afghanistan, and the Treaty of Gandamak was signed in May 1879.
There were further uprisings and battles which were put down with great loss
of life. This became an issue in the 1880 election; Gladstone’s Liberals won
and Lytton resigned along with the Tory government in April. In the spring of

BULWER-LYTTON
1881, the British retired from Kandahar
- although the withdrawal was opposed
by the Indian Army commanders, the
Tory party, Rawlinson and Queen Victoria
(proclaimed Empress of India in 1877).
Sir Henry Creswicke Rawlinson, 18101895, who had been a British East India
Company army officer, was an advocate of
maintaining Afghanistan as a buffer against
the Russians (known as ‘the forward policy’)
as part of ‘The Great Game’ between the
two powers. He knew Afghanistan well,
serving as a political agent in Kandahar
during the first Afghan War of 1840.
Lytton’s personal letter to ‘My dear Sir
Henry’ is inspired by being sent ‘a proof of
your excellent article on the present position
of the Afghan Question ... I see it has
been set for the February number and will therefore have been published even
before I recd. it - But indeed I have not a single correction to suggest. All your
statements of fact are astonishingly accurate...’
As well as praise, Lytton goes on to defend his decision-making & suggests that
‘you rather understate the result of Shir Ali’s military preparations previous to
the repulse of the Chamberlain mission: ‘It is now ascertained that he had 379
guns & 49,875 rifles’ and Lytton adds further details of the strength of forces
involved in the attack on the Embassy at Cabul (Kabul). ‘Since the close of the
Kabul Enquiry, I have recd. a map from (the Foreign Secretary, Lord) Curzon’s
secret information which I believe to be in the main quite trustworthy ... The
confidential Agent sent by Shir Ali from Murza Sheif to communicate with
Kaufman (Russian Governor of Turkestan) ... now communicates a document
which he alleges to be an accurate copy of the secret instructions sent by
Kaufman to (Amir) Jakub (Khan). Be that as it may, it seems pretty certain that
Jakub was, unknown to us, in regular fortnightly communication with the Russian
Governor, from the date of his release ... there is no doubt in my mind that the
attack on the Embassy was deliberately planned by him. The depth of the Kabul
intrigue is fathomless.’
Lytton examines Rawlinson’s ‘stress on the retention of Jellalabad’ and argues
that the ‘advantages of that measure would ... be political rather than military
... more especially as Kashmir is certainly not trustworthy... (Frederick, Earl)
Roberts & all our best military men in North Afghanistan are strongly opposed
to it ... I don’t think it worth the candle ... the Khyber line is deadly and quite
useless during the whole summer ... We could not keep troops at Jellalabad
permanently...’ Lytton argues that the supply lines between Gandamak and
Peshawar would be too costly and that, anyway, ‘the Khyber itself ... I believe
to be quite safe so long as we have it in charge of all the other tribes - paying
them well, & not interfering with them ... If they were weak they would favour
attack - if strong, our men would die like flies.’ Lytton opposes the enlargement
of ‘that unhealthy Peshawar Garrison’ which would be required, and also bring
the army into contact with other tribes east of the Khyber. He reports that (Sir
Guilford Lindsey) Molesworth has surveyed the Khyber line and finds it ‘to be
quite unpracticable for railway communication’ and that many areas of Northern
Afghanistan are impassable during the winter. However, the Khyber and Kuram
railway lines will be extended, whereby ‘Kabul can be rapidly struck, and Ghazai
simultaneously threatened’.
Lytton commends Rawlinson for the ‘deserved praise you bestow on (General
Sir Donald) Stewart & (Sir Oliver) St. John, both of whom have done their work
(by no means easy work) well with much skill and judgement.’
‘And I entirely share your opinion of the paramount importance of western
Afghanistan, and the comparative simplicity of the problem here presented to

BULWER-LYTTON

1880

us. The Herat negociations, however, seem to have already broken down ...
unfortunate, but not I think, fatal. Provided only that Persia is for the present
held strictly to her engagements under the Treaty of Paris.’
‘I have always looked upon Railway communication as the only complete &
permanent solution of the Herat Question ... by the end of next year it ought
to have reached Kandahar’ which Lytton sees as the future way to organise an
expedition, if necessary, obviating the problems faced by Chamberlain’s mission.
‘I have been much distressed at the ... attacks on Roberts about the Kabul
Executions ... no bona fide Combatants have been punished as such - and no
prisoner has been hanged improperly or without a fuller trial than is common ...’
An important letter in which the Viceroy of India defends his role as
commander-in-chief in the Second Afghan War and presents his programme for
the country in response to Sir Henry Rawlinson’s article promoting the ‘forward
policy’ for Afghanistan.

£850 †
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SCARCE THREE DECKER WITH IRISH INTEREST
BURBURY, Mrs. E.J. Florence Sackville, or, Self-Dependence: an autobiography.
FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Smith, Elder & Co. Half titles, 2pp ads, 16pp catalogue
(November 1849) vol. III; some foxing to text. Lacks following free endpaper vol.
I. Orig. green-brown vertical fine-ribbed cloth, blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt;
spines a little darkened & sl. rubbed at head & tail.

1851
60.
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¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff; not recorded in Loeber. An autobiographical
novel about a young woman born in Galway to a roguish Irishman and an
English woman. The heroine becomes an actress before losing her selfdependence in marriage. Dedicated to Samuel Rogers. The Author also
contributed ‘The Trust’ to Seven Tales by Seven Authors, 1849, and wrote The
Grammar School Boys, 1854.

£450

VIRGINIA, MARYLAND, NEW HAMPSHIRE & PENNSYLVANIA
BURNABY, Andrew. Travels through the Middle Settlements in North-America. In
the years 1759 and 1760. With observations upon the state of the colonies. The second
edition. Printed for T. Payne. xvi, 198, [2]pp combined errata and ad. leaf, half title.
8vo. Extreme inner margin of half title & titlepage reinforced, half title sl. dusted,
otherwise a clean copy. Late 19th century half black morocco, pebble-grained cloth

BURNABY

boards, double gilt ruled bands, gilt lettered spine; sl. wear to foot of spine.

1775
61.

¶ESTC T53749; Sabin 9359. Andrew Burnaby, c.1734-1812, was Vicar of
Greenwich, and travelled through Virginia, Maryland, New Hampshire, and
Pennsylvania from July 1759 to October 1760. The timing of the publication
of his account in 1775 was intended to help ease tension between the colonists
and England. The long introduction, written safely from Greenwich, is dated
Jan 23rd, 1775 and concludes with the hope that the situation may be resolved
‘without the effusion of a single drop of blood’. This second edition, in
octavo format, was published the same year as the 4to first edition. ‘My first
attachment, as it is natural, is to my native country; my next is to America; and
such is my affection for both, that I hope nothing will ever happen to dissolve
that union, which is so necessary to their common happiness.’

£380

BUTLER, Weeden. Manuscript Notes. 40pp mss with integral blanks, sewn in two
gatherings of 8vo leaves.
¶Manuscript, including the obituary from the Gentleman’s Magazine August 1823,
followed by ms. copies of letters to Butler from Thomas Martyn and the reply
from Butler, 1814, Verses to Mrs Butler 1778, Extract from (Biographical) Notes
on the General Sea Bathing Infirmary at West Brook, near Margate, 1820 by
James Neild, Letters from Rev. Robert Hoadly-Ashe to Butler 1777-78. With
bookplate of William Butler and engraved portraits of Thomas Martyn, William
Dodd, and John Nichols.
Weeden Butler, 1742-1823, Cleric and writer, author of the Cheltenham Guide
1781, biographies of George Stanhope 1797 and Mark Hildesley, Bishop of
Sodor & Man, 1799. He left poetry in manuscript; also, Pleasing Recollections, or
a walk through the British Museum. An interlude in two acts. He was amenuensis
to the Rev. William Dodd who was hanged for forgery in 1777 and also
assisted James Neild, the prison reformer. He succeeded Dodd as morning
preacher at the Charlotte Street Chapel, Pimlico, retiring in 1814 to Gayton in
Northamptonshire, as chaplain to the Duke of Kent. He was also one of the
founders of the Sea Bathing Infirmary in his native Margate, Kent. This 40page, attractively written, manuscript (probably by a family member) provides the
Reverend Butler with a brief but fitting epitaph.

[c.1823]

62.

£85

CRIME AND MISERY IN PRISONS
BUXTON, Thomas Fowell. An Inquiry, whether crime and misery are produced or
prevented, by our present system of prison discipline. Illustrated by descriptions of
the Borough Compter, Tothill Fields Prison, the jail at St. Albans, ... 2nd edn. Printed
for John & Arthur Arch. Rebound in 20thC half mottled calf, marbled paper boards.
Inscription on titlepage: Edward Sneyd - Augt. 1818’.

1818

¶Bound in at the beginning of the volume is a later manuscript quotation of
Sydney Smith eulogising on Elizabeth Fry’s visit to Newgate. This refers to
pages 117 to 140 of the printed work, ‘Proceedings of the Ladies Committee,
at Newgate’, which discusses the lamentable condition of female prisoners
discovered by Fry at Newgate. First published earlier in 1818, Buxton’s Inquiry,
followed a visit to the Maison de Force, ‘an excellent prison’ in the city of
Ghent. The inquiries of the Society for the Improvement of Prison Discipline
had ‘led them to a decided and unanimous conviction, that the present alarming
increase of crime arises more from the want of instruction, classification, regular
employment, and inspection in jails, than from any other cause, and that its
prevention could only be accompanied, by an entire change in the system of
prison discipline’.

£220

BYRON
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BYRON, George Noel Gordon, Baron
63.

BYRON IN SWEDISH
Mazeppa. Af Lord Byron Öfversättning. Stockholm: Alb. Bonniers Förlag. [1853.]
WITH: Parisina. 1854. WITH: Giaurn, ett stycke af en Turkisk Berättelse. 1855.
WITH: Bruden Från Abydos, en Turkisk Berättelse. 1855. WITH: Ön, eller Christian
och hans stallbröder. 1856. FIRST EDITIONS IN SWEDISH. 5 vols in 1 in contemp.
half purple morocco, purple cloth imitating leather; sl. rubbing. Signature of N.P.
Odman, Upsala, 1863. v.g.
¶Coleridge pp278, 283, 240, 176 & 262. Coleridge gives Mazeppa and Parisina
as being in Danish, and the others as Swedish. The translator of all five pieces
was Swedish poet Carl Vilhelm August Strandberg, 1818-1877, member of the
Swedish Academy and writer of the lyrics of the Swedish national anthem.

[1853]/1854/1855/1855/1856
64.

(COLTON, Charles Caleb) Remarks Critical and Moral on the Talents of Lord Byron,
and the Tendencies of Don Juan. By the Author of Hypocrisy, ... FIRST EDITION.
Printed for the author. Handsomely rebound in later half calf, marbled boards, scarlet
leather label. A v.g. clean copy.

1819
65.

£350

¶Chew p.30 and p.365; Elkin Mathews 330. Colton attacks Don Juan as ‘a bold
experiment made by a daring and determined hand, on the moral patience of
the public’.

£480

LEIGH, Augusta. ALS to ‘Dear Sir’, from St. J. Palace, Sept. 17. 62 lines over 6pp,
8vo. No watermark.
¶Leigh writes to an unknown recipient, apparently an artist, who has evidently
extended good will to Augusta and her family. ‘I have frequently thought of
you and your proffered kindness to me and my daughter to allow us to see your
interesting drawings ...’. She continues that it is ‘with so much shame & regret’
that she has not attended the recipient earlier, offering the excuse that, ‘for some
time past my apartments have been under repair and renovation, then I find the
furniture and pictures required it also - and I am still living up in the attics as I can
with my things so dispersed ...’. She informs the recipient, ‘Your enumeration of
the different abodes abroad are quite correct I believe. I don’t recollect any others,
and fear I’d never have given so true and full a list as you have.’. Leigh indicates

BYRON
she keenly anticipates the return of the correspondent from overseas, and declares
herself ‘so truly grateful’, before signing Augusta Leigh.
A nice letter from Augusta Leigh, half sister of Lord Byron, and subject of
rumours concerning her relations with the poet. The letter is written from St.
James’s Palace, where Leigh resided from March 1815 having been appointed
lady-in-waiting to the ageing Queen Charlotte. It is undated, and the paper bears
no watermark, but appears to date from the late 1820s or early 1830s.

[c.1830]

__________

66.

HALL CAINE TO BRAM STOKER’S WIFE
CAINE, Hall. TLS to ‘Dear Mrs (Florence Balcome) Stoker, March 4th, 1897, from
19 Harley Street. ‘I wonder will you be able to forgive me ...’ 21 lines over both sides of
a single sheet of thin paper, headed Greeba Castle, Isle of Man, struck through and readdressed 19 Harley Street; several light folds, one corner sl. creased.

1897
67.

£1,200 †

¶A friendly letter from one Victorian novelist to the wife of another. Caine
writes to Mrs Stoker, to excuse himself in anticipation of not honouring
an engagement: ‘... will you be able to forgive me if it should prove to be
impossible for me to avail myself of your hospitality on Sunday at lunch?’. Caine
explains that he has been ‘greatly exhausted by our London gaieties’, and that he
will ‘go back to the island this afternoon’. He hopes to return from his home
on the Isle of Man in time for Sunday’s arrangements, but confides that he is
at a ‘low ebb and it is possible that I may find myself too much out of sorts to
return so early’. He informs Mrs Stoker ‘I have already told Bram something of
the state of affairs’, before adding ‘Mrs Caine will remain here at Harley Street
... and I think would much like to carry out her part of the programme’. Typed
‘Yours very truly’, and with the autograph signature ‘Hall Caine’. The Caines and
the Stokers had been great friends since they were introduced by Henry Irving,
Stoker’s employer, in the late 1870s. Dracula is dedicated to ‘Hommy-Beg’,
Stoker’s nickname for Hall Caine.

£280 †

WRITING TO THE EDITOR OF THE ‘WESTMINSTER REVIEW’
CARLYLE, Thomas. ALS to ‘My Dear Sir’, from Chelsea, 4 Feby., 1845. ‘Two or
three days ago I wrote a small note for you in behalf of a certain Mr Phillips ...’ 38 lines
on three sides of a folded 8vo leaf; old folds, small nick to upper corner of first leaf.

1845

¶Following an earlier brief note of introduction regarding a ‘certain Mr
Phillips’, ‘who appears at present to be preparing a paper with an eye to
the Westr. Review’, Carlyle feels the need to write a further letter of greater
clarity on the matter. It is presumably addressed to William Edward
Hickson, who was the editor of the Westminster Review in 1845. ‘Two or three
days ago I wrote a small note for you in behalf of a certain Mr Phillips, a
young man of Tuxford Notts, whom I never saw, whom I have had various
letters from; and who appears at present to be preparing a paper with an eye
to the Westr. [Westminster] Review ... but it now strikes me I ought perhaps
to say more explicitly than is done then, that I have no personal concern
whatever with this Mr Phillips, no direct knowledge of him whatever,
or special interest in him; that, along with what of talent, zeal &c. there
may be, I have reason to suspect him of much intelligence, and even of
considerable mixtures of beatitude; that in that you are to receive him and
his paper on their own merits, and bestow no more attention on them than
to yourself (after a page or two) shall seem good. I would willingly enough
assist the poor fellow: but I have no right to assist one man by stealing the
time and patience of another. I bethink me that you are not a bookseller,
who gets “half-profits” by doing that very function ...’ The Wellesley Index to
Victorian Periodicals does not record any contributions by anybody with the
surname Phillips in the Westminster Review in 1845.

£480 †

CAROLINE
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THE GENUINE “BOOK” IN ORIGINAL BOARDS
(CAROLINE, Queen Consort of George IV) The Book! or, The proceedings and
correspondence upon the subject of the Inquiry into the conduct of ... the Princess of
Wales ... in the year 1806. To which is prefixed, a narrative of the recent events that have
led to the publication of the original documents. With a statement of facts relative to the
child, now under the protection of Her Royal Highness. Edwards’s Genuine edition. 2nd
edn. Richard Edwards. Uncut in orig. pink paper boards, printed paper spine label; faded
to light brown, spine sl. dulled, hinges sl. cracked but remaining firm. An exceptional copy
as issued. Inscription on leading pastedown: ‘Hopps Nov. 1818 4/6’.

1813
69.
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¶The first popular edition of the original proceedings published in 1807 by the
same printer. Publication was occasioned by the renewed discussions in the
Privy Council and Parliament about the permanent separation from Princess
Caroline of her daughter Charlotte. With a new account of William Austin, the
child adopted by the Princess and wrongly suspected of being her illegitimate
offspring. The printer notes in his advertisement that the republication of the
original work overseen by Spencer Perceval is in response to various spurious and
garbled works. See also items 216, 227 & 230.

£250

LORD BRABOURNE’S COPY
CARROLL, Lewis. Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland. With 42 illustrations by John
Tenniel. 7th thousand. Macmillan & Co. Half title, front. & illus. by John Tenniel. Sl.
later full dark green ripple-grained cloth, boards ruled in gilt, maroon morocco label.
Contemp. small round auction label on front board. a.e.g. v.g.

1867

¶A very nice copy of an early edition. With a contemporary manuscript note
on the half title, stating ‘This book was Lord Brabourne’s copy of Alice in
Wonderland purchased at the sale of his library June 1893’. Above the note, the
unidentified initials ‘GPAP’, presumably the purchaser and author of the note.
Another longer note, in the same hand, appears on the initial blank, and refers to
the sale of Brabourne’s copy of Alice through the Looking-Glass. Lord Brabourne
was a liberal politician. His mother Fanny Catherine Knight, was a niece of Jane
Austen; upon her death Brabourne inherited a large volume of correspondence
between aunt and niece, which he edited and published as the two-volume
collection of Austen’s letters, published in 1884.

£1,450

CARROLL

70.

FROM LEWIS CARROLL’S LIBRARY
(CARROLL, Lewis) HOPE, Alexander James Beresford. Poems. FIRST
EDITION. J.G.F. & J. Rivington. Orig. pink fine-grained cloth, blocked in blind; largely
faded to brown, front board sl. mottled. Inscribed ‘From the Author’ on leading f.e.p.
& with numerous later signatures of ‘Wm. Hambleton’, one recording his address as
Clayton House, Butterton. 99pp.

1843
71.

¶Two items are tipped in facing the dedication
leaf. The first is a letter, dated Oct. 7, 1879,
from Hope to J.S. Sheldon. The second is a leaf
on which two catalogue descriptions for Hope’s
Poems are laid down, the first of which is this
copy, described as ‘Lewis Carroll’s copy’ with
‘“From the author” on fly-leaf ’. This sheet is
signed and annotated by Sheldon with the first
catalogue description annotated with ‘Tregaskis’
list 21.11.1898’. On the verso is a printed label
‘From Tregaskis Antiquarian Booksellers ...’
This title is not listed in Jeffrey Stern’s Lewis
Carroll Bibliophile or the more recent work Lewis
Carroll Among His Books; a descriptive catalogue of the
private library of Charles L. Dodgson by Charles Lovett. Stern’s work includes a facsimile
of the E. J. Brooks catalogue of Lewis Carroll’s personal effects, sold at auction on
May 10th 1898 together with five subsequent bookseller or auction catalogues which
included substantial sections of books from Carroll’s library. The absence of this
title is, however, not surprising. As Stern points out, the sale of Carroll’s belongings,
including his library, was handled without posterity in mind: ‘irreplaceable material
was surrendered in the name of speed and through indifference, and large quantities
of very important items have never resurfaced’. Many lots in the book section
of the sale are simply described as ‘a bundle of
books’ hence our reliance on the more detailed
descriptions of booksellers’ catalogues who record
provenance from Carroll’s Library. Tregaskis
Antiquarian Booksellers were prominent London
dealers in the late 19th and early 20th century when
they issued The Caxton Head Catalogues from their
High Holborn address. James Tregaskis, who was
the co-owner with his wife Mary Lee Bennett,
served as the fourth president of the Antiquarian
Booksellers Association. Described as ‘scarcely without a rival in London’, it seems
highly likely that Tregaskis would have purchased from the Carroll sale. According
to Sheldon’s annotation, this book was offered for sale six months after the Brooks
auction as item number 399, priced three shillings. Neither Stern nor Lovett reference
Tregaskis as a source. Their catalogues are scarce; the BL holds one ‘Caxton Head’
catalogue for 1898 but not the ‘list’ referred to by Sheldon as including this volume.

£850

(CHANNEL ISLANDS) JACOB, John. Annals of some of the British Norman
Isles Constituting the Bailiwick of Guernsey, as collected from private manuscripts,
public documents and former historians; dedicated, by permission, to Admiral Sir James
Saumarez, ... FIRST EDITION. Paris: printed for the author by J. Smith. To be had of
T. Greenslade, Carrefour, Guernsey; Simkins and Marshall, London; A. & W. Galignani,
Paris. Half title, engr. front., plates & vignettes, errata leaf, final ad. leaf; occasional light
spotting. Later 19thC plain dark blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt; spine faded, sl. uneven
fading to boards. Armorial bookplate of Charles Arthur Wynne Finch, booklabel of J.G.
Le Quesne. A decent clean copy.
1830

¶Loosely inserted is a printed court paper, completed in manuscript, relating to a
legal case involving Mr Frederick A. Luff.

£200

CHARLOTTE AUGUSTA

72.

ILLUSTRATED MOURNING CARD
(CHARLOTTE AUGUSTA, Princess of Wales) Sacred
to the Memory of H.R.H. the Princess Charlotte Augusta of
Wales, the beloved consort of Prince Leopold & only daughter
to the Prince Regent of England ... universally lamented. The
funeral hymn, being part of the burial service paraphrased ...
Thos. Crabb. Engraved card printed within black mourning
border, illus. above title with two staves of music at the end;
small closed tear to right margin, signs of verso on having been
tipped into an album. 15 x 11.5cm.

1817

73.

£220 †

THE COUNTRY HOUSE
(CHATEAUNEUF Alexis de) FOX, Lady Mary. Friendly Contributions for 1842.
The Country House, (with designs). 4to. J. Murray. Plates & illus. Orig. vertical-grained
light blue cloth, blocked in blind, front board lettered in gilt; sl.
rubbed at head of leading hinge, some sl. fading with very faint
circular mark to front board. v.g.

1843

74.

¶Not on Copac which records The Funeral Hymn. Sacred to the
memory of H.R.H. the Princess Charlotte Augusta of Wales. The
music selected and alter’d by E.W. Smith also published by Crabb
in 1817. The illustration is of Prince Leopold and Britannia
weeping in front of Princess Charlotte’s tomb. She died in
childbirth on November 6th, 1817.

¶BL, NLS, Royal Academy & Oxford only on Copac.
The fourth in the series of Friendly Contributions first
published in 1834 and edited by Lady Mary Fox,
illegitimate daughter of William IV & wife of the
soldier and politician Charles Richard Fox. The Country
House, was the first in the series in a larger format,
intended ‘to do justice to the beautiful designs’ for
a country house by the illustrious German architect
Alexis de Chateauneuf. The text is in the form of
letters written between Chateauneuf and his client
(H.B.) regarding the design for a country residence.
The final letter is from Sir Charles Lock Eastlake,
having been asked to contribute his opinion on the
interior designs for the house.

£550

A FINE QUARTO EDITION WITH OXFORD ASSOCIATION
CHAUCER, Geoffrey. The Canterbury Tales of Chaucer. To which are added an essay
on his language and versification, and an introductory discourse: together with notes and
a glossary. By the late Thomas Tyrwhitt. The second edition. In two volumes. Oxford:
at the Clarendon Press. Engraved frontispiece portrait. 4to. An exceptionally clean copy
with wide margins. Bound in early 19th century full diced russia by J. Rodwell, elaborate
gilt & blind borders, raised gilt bands, compartments elaborately blocked in blind, gilt
dentelles; hinges sl. rubbed, spines a little faded. Signatures on leading f.e.p. of James
Scott, June 1821, and Robert Alder Thorpe. a.e.g. A very handsome copy.

1798

¶ESTC T75508. A fine copy gifted between two Oxford men; Robert Alder
Thorpe was a fellow and tutor of Corpus Christi College, Oxford until his death
in 1832. James Scott matriculated at Corpus Christi in 1817. BBTI records a J.
Rodwell, binder, as being active in Oxford between 1817 and 1823.

£1,850

CLARKE

74

75.

75

CLARKE & Co., pub. Holiday Shadows. Clarke & Co. (Galanty Showman no. 30.)
Large sheet, 57 x 44cm, folded into 16 compartments, each with a hand shadow illus. &
accompanying text; the odd light spot, a few small tears to central folds. Folded into
illus. printed yellow paper wrappers. v.g. as issued.
¶Not in BL; V&A only on Copac; not in the Osborne or Opie collections.
Sixteen examples of hand shadows with instructions on how to perform them.
Examples include Robinson Crusoe, Man Friday, a dunce, Tom Noddy, and a
prize ox. The front cover illustration is of a group of five children creating hand
shadows to everyone’s great delight. There is one further example of one other
title in the ‘Galanty Showman’ series, ‘Three Amusing Dialogues for Acting’, also
at the V&A.

[c.1864]

£280

COLLINS, William Wilkie
76.

ALS to Messrs Watson Brothers, from 90 Gloucester Place, 9th Nov. 1882. ‘Gentlemen, I
have repeatedly expressed my surprise at the delay which has occurred in the rendering of
your account ...’ 46 lines on three sides of a folded embossed 8vo sheet; old folds. v.g.

1882
77.

¶Not recorded in The Letters of Wilkie Collins. A rather grumpy letter from
Collins to the London brokers Messrs Watson Brothers, regarding his
dissatisfaction with their complete lack of communication, presumably in
relation to an investment made by Collins. ‘After inquiring here, I cannot
discover that any one in my humor is responsible for this state of things. In
defence of my own times, I am obliged to close my door on strangers who call
without a previous appointment. But why your letter should be the only letter
addressed to me which I have not received is a mystery which I would be glad
to have cleared up ... In the meantime I enclose my cheque, with the account –
which please return receipted.’

£1,650 †

THE MOONSTONE ILLUSTRATED
The Moonstone. A novel. FIRST AMERICAN EDITION. Tall 8vo. New York:
Harper & Brothers. 4pp ads preceding front., illus, text in two columns; some marking
to text, especially pp 84-85. Orig. purple-brown cloth; a few small discreet repairs, cloth
sl. lifting in places, a little marked.
¶First published in All the Year Round, 1859-60, then as a three-decker. This is the
first U.S. book edition, having previously been published in Harper’s Weekly, with

COLLINS

1868

the illustrations by John McLenan. Collins’ great mystery-sensation novel - and
one of the earliest detective stories.

£350

77

78.

80

FIRST EDITION OF A SCARCE TITLE.
Mr Wray’s Cash Box. Or, the Mask and the Mystery. A Christmas sketch. FIRST
EDITION. Richard Bentley. Half title, front. by J.E. Millais, 4pp ads. Orig. blue cloth,
front board blocked in gilt; expertly recased, sl. dulled. A very nice copy.

1852.
79.

78

¶Not in Sadleir; Wolff 1367. Collins’s sole attempt to emulate the successful
formula of the Christmas book, popularized by his friend Dickens. It contains
the first published book illustration by John Everett Millais.

£650

‘FACT IS THAT I AM NOT FIT FOR A LIFE ON SHORE’
CONRAD, Joseph. ALS to ‘My dear Mr Anthony’, 23rd Septr. 1889. ‘The sight of
your familiar handwriting has been most welcome to me ...’ 60 lines on both sides of a
single sheet of Barr, Moering & Co. headed paper; old folds with a few small tears along
folds. In the original stamped addressed envelope.
¶Not in the Collected Letters, which records a brief note from Conrad to Anthony
dated 5 March 1892. A delightful letter from Joseph Conrad to his friend J. S.
Anthony, noted in Conrad’s Letters as a shipping or insurance agent connected
with the shipowners H. Simpson & Sons, part-time owners of the Otago which
Conrad commanded during 1888-89. The envelope is addressed to J. S. Anthony,
Messrs. H. Simpson & Sons, Port Adelaide, South Australia. Written on the
headed paper of Barr, Moering & Co., a shipping firm in which Conrad was
a minor shareholder & occasional employee, Conrad is responding to a letter
from his evidently dear friend. He bemoans a period of inactivity and yearns
to be at sea. ‘I have been wasting my time and opportunities here instead of
buckling to work; sad but true! First yachting with kind friends – then a visit to
Paris ran away with 3 months. A little business in a desultory kind of way fill up
the remaining weeks. Fact is that I am not fit for a life on shore – and do not
like it either. Under those circumstances you will not wonder if I tell you that I
am looking for employment afloat’. Of Australia, Conrad writes: ‘I am glad to
hear of the favourable prospects for your colonies. I have met with too much
kindness in Australia to be indifferent to her good and evil fortune to tell you
the truth I should like to be back again to the colonies’. Clearly impatient for
maritime adventure Conrad continues: ‘Do you think that if some your owners

CONRAD

1889

80.

¶Wise 15. Set in the fictitious South American republic of “Costaguana”, this is
arguably one of the best novels in English, and certainly one of Conrad’s greatest.

£650

BENTLEY’S STANDARD NOVELS NUMBER ONE
(COOPER, James Fenimore) The Pilot; a tale of the sea. Richard Bentley (Bentley’s
Standard Novels, no. 1.) Series title, front., additional engr. titlepage (dated 1831). Orig.
glazed plum cloth, black & gilt paper labels; sl. rubbed, largely faded to brown, sl. bubbling
of cloth on front board, labels sl. chipped. Armorial bookplate of Frederick StapletonBretherton; Liverpool bookseller’s ticket on leading pastedown. A good-plus copy.

1833
82.

£1,800 †

NOSTROMO
CONRAD, Joseph. Nostromo. A tale of the seaboard. FIRST EDITION, 1st issue.
Harper Bros. Half title. Orig. dark blue cloth, lettered in pale blue & gilt; v. sl. marked,
corners a little rubbed, a nice bright copy.
1904

81.

were building a steamer at home I could get the chance of taking her out?
Would Mr J. L Simpson do something in that direction? To sea I must go and I
also want to see Australia once more’. Soon after this letter, Conrad embarked
on a journey down the Congo River with a Belgian trading company which was
to inspire his short story The Heart of Darkness. His first novel, Almayer’s Folly,
was published in 1895, soon after he had given up a life at sea in 1894.

¶Sadleir binding A. An 1833 reissue of the first title in the pioneering series
of Bentley’s Standard Novels, first published in 1831. Preceded by Cadell’s
Author’s Edition of the Waverley Novels (amongst others) which offered Scott’s
popular novels at five shillings a volume (full-length novels were in two volumes),
Bentley’s Standard Novels offered popular novels in one volume for only six
shillings. The reception from both press and paying public was instantaneous:
‘The Pilot for six shillings. This is, indeed, a phenomenon in the history of
literature’. As Sadleir notes, this series was ‘the first sustained attempt by a
publisher to exploit a cheaper market for his successful novels’.

£50

CRAWFORD, F. Marion. Katherine Lauderdale. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Macmillan
& Co. Half titles, final ad. leaf vol. III. Orig. blue diaper cloth, front board & spine
lettered in gilt. A FINE bright copy.

CRAWFORD

1894

¶Sadleir 642; Wolff 1561. The first novel of an intended trilogy about New
York high society, of which only this and The Ralstons was published. Wolff
quotes extensively from correspondence between Crawford and a fan who calls
herself ‘Katherine Lauderdale’; Crawford assumes this is a real name, takes a
shine to it and asks permission to use the name as the title of this novel. His
correspondent’s name turned out to be ‘Miss Hobby’.

£280

82

83.

CROWQUILL, Alfred, pseud. (Alfred Henry Forrester) How He Reigned and How
he Mizzled. A railway raillery. York you’re wanted! Oblong 8vo. J. Harwood. 8pp
uncoloured comic strip, three or four illustrations to a page with captions beneath; two
old vertical folds. Sewn as issued in orig. illus. printed paper wrappers, titlepage on front
cover; two old vertical folds, sl. creased. A nice copy as issued.

1849
84.

83

¶A satire on the scandal relating to George Hudson the ‘Railway King’. In 1849
he was exposed for dubious financial practice in the ownership and management
of his railway empire. He was bankrupted, lost his seat in parliament and was
forced to flee abroad until imprisonment for debt was repealed in 1870.

£150

POP-UP BOOK - ROBINSON CRUSOE
DEAN & SON. (DEFOE, Daniel) Dean’s New Scenic Books No. 2, Robinson Crusoe.
Dean & Son. Eight leaves each with a chromolithograph pop-up scene of three sections
connected by silk ribbons; a few minor expert repairs but overall an exceptional copy. Ads
on e.ps. Orig. illus. pink paper boards; expertly rebacked, a little dulled & rubbed.
¶Seemingly BL only on Copac; OCLC adds six copies in the U.S. & two in
Australia. A rarely found example of an early ‘pop-up’ book. For Christmas
1866, Dean & Co. released the first two of its ‘New Scenic Books’. These are
now considered to be the first true pop-up books, a market that Dean was to be
a leader in for the next several decades. The scenes in the books were crafted
in a ‘peep show’ style. Each was illustrated on at least three cut-out sections.
The sections were placed one behind another and attached by a ribbon running
through them, when the ribbon was pulled the scene displayed ‘lifelike effects of
real distance and space.’ This way, they could stay together and be folded flat as
flaps, face down against a page. When readers lifted a flap, a three-dimensional
scene would pop-up. These were rather delicate productions so it is not
surprising that the books have not survived well and are consequently difficult to
find complete or indeed even incomplete. Only four titles were issued by Dean

84

85

DEAN & SON
& Co.: No.1 Little Red Riding Hood; No. 2 Robinson Crusoe (issued for Christmas
1866); No. 3 Cinderella, (see following item) and No. 4 Aladdin (probably for
Christmas 1867).
The pop-up scenes depicted from Daniel Defoe’s classic tale include: 1) The
ship leaving the estuary of the Thames; 2) The storm and wreck of the ship
with Crusoe clinging to the rocks; 3) Crusoe on a raft bringing back salvaged
items from the wreck including a dog and cat; 4) Now dressed in his home-made
clothes, Crusoe is shown about to ascend the protecting palisade by ladder with
his hut in the scene behind; 5) Crusoe sailing around his island in his small boat
with the tropical mountain scene behind him; 6) With an expression of surprise
on Crusoe’s face he discovers a footprint, skull and bones on the foreshore; 7) Our
castaway on his morning walk comes across ‘upward of thirty of these savages land
from five canoes. In short time they set fire to a pile of wood, and they dragged
tow black men out of a canoe… ‘ Crusoe saves one of the savages who on hearing
a shot from his gun ‘came to me and threw himself down at my feet’; 8) The last
scene shows Crusoe teaching Friday to read in the comfort of their hut.

[1866]
85.

£3,800

POP-UP BOOK - CINDERELLA
DEAN & SON. Dean’s New Scenic Books No. 3, Cinderella. Small folio. Dean
& Son. Eight leaves each with a chromolithograph pop-up scene of three sections
connected by silk ribbons; a few minor expert repairs but overall an exceptional copy.
Ads on e.ps.; sl. damp mark to upper corner or leading e.ps. Orig. illus. pink paper
boards, purple cloth spine; sl. dulled & rubbed. v.g.
¶Copac records copies at the BL, Cambridge & Oxford only; OCLC adds
Birmingham-Southern College, University of Florida, and the Smithsonian.
The pop up scenes were chosen for their dramatic effect and in the present
example begin with Cinderella sitting alone, looking forlorn, beside the fire in
a kitchen; 2) The two Ugly sisters in their boudoir, with Cinderella looking
on ‘dressed in coarse clothes’ and cleaning; 3) Cinderella resplendent in ball
gown, being led to an awaiting coach by her fairy godmother; 4) Cinderella
at the ball, dancing with the handsome prince; 5) Cinderella running from
the ball and losing a glass slipper, as the clock strikes twelve; 6) A Royal
equerry announcing to the town folk the intention of the prince to track
down and marry the owner of the glass slipper; 7) The glass slipper fitted on
to Cinderella, to the delight of the equerry, as the disappointed ugly sisters
look on; 8) Cinderella marrying her Prince Charming to the delight of all
those attending, including the ugly sisters, the concluding paragraph stating
that ‘although Cinderella had been so ill-used by her two step sisters, she felt
no wish to punish them: on the contrary, she sent for them to court, and by
her influence, they were married to two noblemen. Cinderella lived a long
and happy life, an example to all of the reward which awaits good conduct’.
In this example, the poor workmanship in the production of the front cover
nicely illustrates the two-colour printing process. The red, used for part of
the lettering and illustration, was printed separately and approximately half a
centimetre to the left of where it should have been.

[1867]

£4,500

DICKENS, Charles
86.

‘WILL YOU COME UP TODAY AND EAT SOME SALT FISH’
ALS to ‘My dear Lemon’, Good Friday 1849. ‘Will you come up today ...’ Eight lines,
signed ‘CD’, on a single side only of an 8vo sheet. Bound with blanks into full crushed
blue morocco, spine uplettered in gilt. Armorial bookplate of John Roland Abbey, the
noted book collector.
¶Pilgrim Letters volume five p. 521, dated April 6. A lovely albeit brief note to
his good friend, the author and illustrator Mark Lemon. ‘Will you come up today
(as it is our usual pregathering day of the week) and eat some salt fish and cold

DICKENS
beef and salad, at 1/2 pas 5? Affectionately yours, CD’. In April 1849 Dickens
was preparing the first part of David Copperfield which was published in May.

[1849]
87.

£2,200

A Christmas Carol. A facsimile of the original edition, with an introduction by G.K.
Chesterton and a preface by B.W. Matz. With four illustrations in colour and four
woodcuts by John Leech. Arcturus. Half title, ms. facsims., col. plates, 2pp ads. Orig.
pink cloth, blocked in gilt. a.e.g. v.g.
¶A reproduction of the 1922 facsimile.

1922 [2018]
88.

COMPLETE COLLECTION
Extra Christmas Numbers, from “Household Words” and “All the Year Round”.
Published at the Office, No. 16 [also at nos 11 & 26], Wellington Street North. The
last 5 numbers sewn as issued in their orig. blue
printed wrappers, but with sewing replaced;
occasional minor rubbing or spotting. Eighteen
extra Christmas Numbers housed in two blue cloth
double slip-cases. The slip-cases are a little dampmarked.
¶A complete collection from A Christmas
Tree, 1850, to No Thoroughfare, 1867. Mugby
Junction is included twice, making 19
numbers in total.

1850-67
89.

£20

£550

Great Expectations. With 27 original illustrations, from designs by John McLenan.
Author’s American edn. Philadelphia: T.B. Peterson & Brothers. Plates, text in two
columns, final ad. leaf. Orig. green sand-grained cloth, front board lettered & with portrait
of Dickens in gilt, spine lettered in gilt; v. sl. wear to head & tail of spine, hinges sl. rubbed.
Fancy contemp. blind stamp of Jacob Ulp Books, Lock Haven, PA. A nice copy.
¶Smith pp373-4; the ‘green cloth edition’, which he dates 1867[?].

[1867]

__________

86

87

£300

89

DILLON

90

90.

¶First published in 1827; this second edition is
unrecorded on Copac and OCLC. The author
‘pretends not to infallibility, but he hopes that
he has shown the absurdity of some popular
opinions; and that he has also thrown a light upon
revelation, from an examination of nature, which will reconcile the justice, mercy,
and goodness of God with the existence of moral evil, be a barrier to scepticism,
and give to Christians “a reason of the hope which is within them”.’ Presented
from the author to William Tennent, quite possibly the Scottish poet and linguist,
1784-1848.

£280

LIFE AT SEA DURING THE NAPOLEONIC WARS
DONATTI, Arthur Louis. Orphan of Novogorod, an Illyrian tale. By an ex-officer
of the British Commissariat. Black & Armstrong. F.e.ps removed. Unopened in orig.
brown cloth, elaborately blocked in blind; faded & sl. rubbed. v.g.

1841
92.

92

FINE COPY IN BOARDS OF AN UNRECORDED EDITION
DILLON, Richard. Popular Premises Examined, a philosophical inquiry into some
of the opinions of Christians and philosophers, (among whom are Des Cartes, Locke,
Berkeley, Hume, Newton ...,) on deity, doctrines, the human mind, &c. 2nd edn, enlarged.
12mo. T. Griffiths. The odd spot. Uncut in orig.
drab boards, printed paper spine label, contemp.
ms. initials on front board, ‘W T’. A FINE copy as
issued. Presentation inscription on leading f.e.p.:
William Tennent Esqr. with the Author’s grateful
and affectionate regards’. 90pp.

1828
91.

91

¶BL, Cambridge, NLS & TCD only on Copac. An autobiography of a former
officer of the British Commissariat with first hand observations of naval battles
and manoeuvrings (including meetings with Nelson), across Europe and North
Africa. Privately printed with a four-page list of subscribers, including Her
Majesty the Queen Dowager.

£120

DONOVAN, Dick, pseud. (Joyce Emerson Muddock) Dark Deeds. FIRST
EDITION. Chatto & Windus. 2pp ads, 32pp cata. (Sep. 1896). Ads on e.ps.
‘Yellowback’, orig. pictorial printed boards. A near FINE copy.

DONOVAN

1895
93.

£480

FINE COPY IN ORIGINAL WRAPPERS
(DORSET, Catherine Ann Turner) The Peacock “At Home”: a sequel to The Butterfly’s
Ball. Written by a lady, and illustrated with elegant
engravings. FIRST EDITION. Printed for J. Harris,
successor to E. Newberry, at the original Juvenile
Library, ... Hand-coloured front. & five handcoloured plates. Sewn as issued in orig. drab printed
wrappers; tiny chip at tail of spine. v.g. 16pp.

1807
94.

¶Topp 1058; not in BL; Oxford & Cambridge only on Copac; four copies only
in the U.S. Back cover ad. for Pears’. Sixteen short mystery and detective stories
including: ‘The mystery of Blea Moor Parsonage’, ‘The iron heart’, ‘A gilded
serpent’, ‘The silent inmate’, and ‘The strange case of Admiral Clinker’.

¶Osborne vol. I, p.61 is in blue wrappers. A very
nice copy of Dorset’s anonymously published
poem, a charming sequel to William Roscoe’s The
Butterfly Ball, which he wrote for his children and
was first published the previous year. This, ‘the
first of a host of imitations’, was, according to
Osborne, ‘immediately popular’. It is a wonderfully
light-hearted poem, written in rhyming couplets,
describing the pomp and circumstance of an
elegant soirée, to which are invited all manner of
birds, some self-important, some self-effacing. The
attractive, brightly coloured plates are after William
Mulready.

£550

EYEWITNESS ACCOUNT OF THE LISBON EARTHQUAKE
DOUGLAS, Charles, Earl of Drumlanrig. Two ALsS to the Duchess of
Queensberry Detailing an Eyewitness Account of the Lisbon Earthquake of 1755,
from on board the Expedition Packet, November 5th & 8th, 1755. ‘This is the first
bit of paper I have been able to be master of since the miraculous escape that under
God’s protection we were allowed to make from the poor ruined city of Lisbon ...’ 62
lines on two sides of a folded folio sheet; & 165 lines on six sides of two folded folio
sheets; old folds, a few small marginal tears. WITH: A further ALS from Douglas to
‘My Dear Lord’, from Turin, June 18, 1748. 87 lines on all four sides of a folded 4to
sheet; old folds.
¶A remarkable first-hand account of the Lisbon earthquake that struck on
November 1st 1755 destroying 85% of buildings and killing upwards of 60,000.
The tsunamis that followed reached as far as the Caribbean and destroyed much
of the Andalusian city of Cadiz, killing one third of its population. Following
such devastation, it was one of the first earthquakes studied scientifically for
its effects over a large area leading to the birth of modern seismology and
earthquake engineering. Charles Douglas, 1726-1756, was the second son of the
3rd Duke of Queensberry. A contemporary docket records that this account
was sent ‘to the Dss. of Queensberry’, his mother. Worried that his mother
should hear news of the earthquake from elsewhere, his first letter is short and
dispatched just four days after the earthquake with Lisbon in ruins.
‘This is the first bit of paper I have been able to be master of since the miraculous
escape that under God’s protection we were allowed to make from the poor ruined
city of Lisbon. On Saturday last I cannot describe to you our danger, nor can I say
how we escaped unhurt, from one of the most terrible shocks of an earthquake
that ever happened, I hope you will receive this before any other report reaches
you that you may be easy on my account ... There has been no shock felt for 26
hours, so that is is hop’d all is over, and time it should, since there is now no town,

DOUGLAS
all is burnt or tumbled down, and the houses that are standing in the country are
so much shattered that nobody dares inhabit them ... All ruined and undone’.
Douglas’ second letter, written three days later, recounts in full the horror of the
earthquake, his escape from a collapsing building and the day-long journey to the
shore and his eventual arrival on the Expedition Packet. ‘This day seven night
about ten in the morning as I was sitting down to write to you I was astonished with
a violent shaking of the room ... The first shock lasted full five minutes, & most
of the mischief occasioned by the earth quakes was done at first, & the fire that
succeeded which still burns has entirely demolished the whole city. You may judge
what numbers have been destroyed as the churches
were as full as they could hold being a great holiday,
& they all fell in the first inst. The King’s Palaces
are utterly destroyed, the Royal Family are escaped
& now encamped about a laegue from the city
& the Ministry have exerted themselves within
this day or two, & have put in execution several
regulations to collect provisions, & put a stop to
the horrid scenes of villany that were perpetually
committed while all was in confusion’. Douglas
escaped, together with Mr. Calmeth and his family
to the house of Abraham Castres, Envoy of King
George in Lisbon, where they spent a horrified
night, together with hundreds of other survivors,
encamped in the garden. Macaulay quotes a letter
from Castres in which he remarks on the scenes at
his house that night: ‘The miserable objects among
the lower sort of His Majesty’s subjects, who all fly
to me for bread lie scattered up and down in my
garden with their wives and children’. In his letter
Douglas writes that ‘we got some refreshment &
rest in his garden, where we continue till night,
when a grand consultation was held whether we
should venture under the cover of his shattered
house or remain in the garden without the least
cover ... the night was very cold, and the cries of
thousands round us were so terrible that on Friday
morning we made town to the water side, & hailed
the packet’s boat w’h answered us & brought us on board’.
The third letter is from Douglas writing presumably to his father, but perhaps to
his uncle Lord Cornbury, relaying the details of his arrival in Turin, evidently part
of a larger grand tour taken having arrived in Italy from Geneva. ‘All I can say at
present is that what I know of it I like; as for diversions it is not properly their
season, tho there is a very good comic opera at present … Geneva, where I’m
come from is really the very prettiest place I ever saw … Our journey through
Savoy was as pleasant as it ever can be for the roads can never be better; great signs
of misery, and very much the look of a conquered country where the conqueror
does not intend to inhabit which is the present case’.
Provenance: Earl of Clarendon, Holywell House, Hampshire. (For other items
from Holywell House, please see items 95, 138 & 183.)

1755/1748

95.

£850 †

WITH VOLTAIRE IN PARIS & AN EYEWITNESS ACCOUNT
OF THE BATTLE OF CASTELDELFINO
DOUGLAS, Henry, Earl of Drumlanrig. Five ALsS to Lord Cornbury. From Dijon,
Sep. 17, 1743, 14 lines on first side of folded 4to leaf, integral address leaf; from Dijon,
Nov. 11, 1743, 79 lines on all sides of folded 4to sheet; from Paris, Dec. 6th, 1743, 34
lines on two sides of folded 4to sheet; from Paris, Feby. 19, 1844, 65 lines on two sides
of a folded 4to sheet; from De L’Eglise de N.D. de Bessey, July 27, 1744, 115 lines on
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seven sides of two folded 4to sheets; old folds. WITH: a draft letter of advice from
Lord Cornbury to Douglas & two ALsS to Lord Cornbury, in French, from Monsieur
Delaporte, Douglas’s tutor and companion.
¶A charming collection of letters from Henry Douglas, 1722-1754, to his uncle
Henry Hyde, Viscount Cornbury, 1710-1753. Henry was the eldest son of Charles
Douglas, 3rd Earl of Queensberry, married to Lady Catherine Hyde, daughter
of the Earl of Clarendon and brother of Henry. Douglas signs his letters
Drumlanrig as both he and his younger brother Charles, held the title Earl of
Drumlanrig. Drumlanrig Castle, in Dumfries and Galloway, Scotland, is part of
the Queensberry estate.
The letters are from a young man setting out in the world seeking, and evidently
gaining, advice from his uncle. ‘What your lordship says about settling in the world
is extremely just, your advice shall be followed in every particular. I comprehend
perfectly well the delicacy of my situation as a son, as a man & as an Englishman
... I shall not think of settling in the world in any shape ‘till the world and I are
more settled’. Henry is evidently reliant on his uncle for his expenses and writes
to ask for more after his arrival in Paris. ‘I am afraid if you don’t assist me to get
my allowance increased (only for the time I shall stay here) I shall stop short .. The
necessary expenses of Paris run very high, especially of one who would wish to
keep good company & has so numerous a family as I have’. In Paris, Douglas is
introduced to high society by Madame Dupin at her literary salon. ‘At Me. Dupins
... I am as it were ‘L’Enfant de Famille. You know it to be a very agreeable house.
A great deal of music, play, and great variety of company’. The company included
Voltaire, to whom he was introduced. ‘I wish I could tell you of any thing newly
published. Every body is in expectation of an history of Louis 14 by Mr Duclos
the author of Acajou that you must have seen by this time, and they say Voltaire
is finishing L’Histoire du Siecle de Louis Quatorse. In the meanwhile he enjoys a
most universal applause from a Tragedy he wrote last year & now brought upon
the stage again entitled Merope. At the two or three first representations there was
a unanimous cry for the author and when he appeared I thought the house would
have been brought down by their clapping of hands ...’
Douglas’ final letter is an
extraordinary eyewitness account
of the Battle of Casteldelfino
which resulted in a decisive
victory for the French against
the kingdom of Sardinia during
the War of Austrian Succession.
Douglas procured a job in the
service of the King of Sardinia
and, despite being ‘refused
leave to go to the action’, he
accompanies the king to observe
the proceedings at Mont Cavallo.
‘... The enemy then struck
one of the boldest strokes
imaginable which was to make
a path for them to come down the precipice man by man & in the face of our
detachment which opposed that enterprise with great vigour ... what we relyd
upon as our best defence proved our destruction for there rose so thick a fog that
entirely hid the enemys they took the advantage, advanced briskly & were on the
glacis before our people perceived them and forced their way into the redoute thro
the embrasures. Upon the very first attack they made themselves masters of our
canon & planted their colours by them ... the combat lasted three hours after the
French had forced their way, both sides behaved with great bravery & all the old
officers say they never saw so hot a fire in their lives. We saw the enemy turnd
over and over several times but always return to the charge with the same vigour.
Seeing this before my eyes did but enerve my impatience to be amongst ‘em …
The king of Sardinia lost several officers of distinction and about one thousand
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men. The enemy has paid much too dear the advantage they gained the day for
they own to have lost three thousand men & one hundred & fifty officers ...
Provenance: Earl of Clarendon, Holywell House, Hampshire.

1743-44

96.

‘SELKIRK CONSIDERS ITSELF
THE CENTRE OF SCOTTISH CRICKET’
DOYLE, Sir Arthur Conan. ALS to ‘My dear Lacey’, from Undershaw. ‘I have been
trying to fix a day but have been very full ...’ 14 lines on single side of headed 8vo sheet;
old folds. v.g.

1919

¶Date ‘Jany. 19’ in (presumably) the recipient’s hand. ‘Lacey’ is likely to be Sir
Francis Eden Lacey, first-class cricketer and secretary of the Marylebone Cricket
Club in 1919 for whom Arthur Conan Doyle played ten matches during which
time he took the prize wicket of W.G. Grace, his only first-class victim. Doyle
writes about his forthcoming trip to Scotland and he quickly gets to the topic
of cricket: ‘All thanks about the match. I must beat up some of our Scotch
members, Stevenson, Johnson & others. Selkirk considers itself the centre of
Scottish cricket’.

£550 †
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97.

£1,200 †

98

99

LAWN-TENNIS
DWIGHT, James. Lawn-Tennis. “Pastime” Office. Font. ad., 6pp illus. ads. Orig.
green pictorial cloth; sl. dulled & rubbed. v.g.
¶Copac records copies at BL & Leeds only. By the ‘Founding Father’ of
American Tennis. James Dwight, 1852-1917, a graduate of Harvard, travelled
to Europe in 1874, and brought home the equipment to play the newly invented
game of lawn tennis. He was a participant in the first recorded tournament
in the U.S., was a founding member of the U. S. National Lawn Tennis
Association in 1881 and participated at Wimbledon in 1884 and 1885. The final
advertisement is for Wright & Ditson, manufacturers of every requisite for lawntennis, Boston, MA; they were also the publisher for the U.S. edition of this
work published in the same year.

[1886]

£250

EDGEWORTH

98.

PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION
EDGEWORTH, Richard Lovell. Essays on Professional Education. FIRST
EDITION. 4to. J. Johnson. Sl. later 19thC half calf by Lockhart Frame, Edinburgh,
purple cloth boards, brown morocco label; rebacked retaining orig. spine, boards faded,
spine rubbed. Contemp. signature of Eliott Lockhart on titlepage with his armorial
bookplate on leading pastedown.

1809
99.

¶‘Profession is usually confined to the Church, the Law, Physic, and Arms; but
in fact, Gentlemen, Statesmen, and Princes, exercise functions of the highest
consequence in the state: and no word seems more proper to designate their
occupations than the term Profession.’ Hence, the contents include chapters on
the above and the Education of a Country Gentleman, Statesmen, and a Prince.

£350

FINE COPY IN PRINTED BOARDS
EGAN, Pierce, the Elder. Pierce Egan’s Book of Sports, and mirror of life:
embracing the turf, the chase, the ring, and the stage ... (2nd edn.) Thomas Tegg.
Vignette title, illus. Orig. printed boards, illustrated with two sporting scenes on each
board, the spine is unusually lettered from top to bottom with the entire title, imprint &
price (seven shillings). A FINE & unusual example of printed original boards.
1836

¶First published in 1832, this 1836 edition is unrecorded on Copac although the
BL does have a copy.

£600

ELECTIONS
RARE ELECTION CARD - DUNDAS FOR EVER
100. DUNDAS, John or Thomas. Illustrated Election Card,
for the candidacy of either John or Thomas Dundas. Illus.
engraved card, printed in black on orange card; margins
sl. dusted. 11.5 x 7.5cm.
¶Distributed to promote the candidacy of John or
Thomas Dundas. The illustration is of a large cockerel
standing centre stage with a speech bubble inscribed:
‘Dundas For Ever’. From a small collection of election
cards promoting Whig politicians in Yorkshire elections
between 1830 and 1832. In 1830 there were, incredibly,
seven Members of Parliament with the surname of
Dundas. In Yorkshire, the brothers Thomas Dundas, 2nd
Earl of Zetland, and John Dundas, were Whig Members
for York and Richmond respectively. They exchanged
constituencies, John becoming MP for York in 1835 and
Thomas MP for Richmond in the same year.

[c.1830]

£180 †

CELEBRATING THE ‘LIBERAL LANDSLIDE‘
101. GENERAL ELECTION 1906. A Silk Banner for the General Election of 1906. Silk
banner by Tutill, London, painted lettering in gilt, red, maroon, black & blue, elaborate gold
coloured woven silk borders & tassels, silk ties on verso; previously tipped into a frame
with tape on left & right margins of verso, silk ties previously secured with masking tape.
Despite such insensitive treatment, a rare survival in excellent condition. 20 x 74cm.
¶George Tuthill was a London-based manufacturer of banners and other silk
goods. Since 1837, up to the early 20th century, Tuthill was responsible for
producing up to 75% of the UK’s trade union and other trade association
banners. It seems probable that this banner was commissioned to celebrate the
‘Liberal Landslide’ of 1906 which saw the Liberal party, under the leadership of
Henry Campbell-Bannerman, secure a large majority in the general election. The

ELECTIONS - General

1906

Conservatives lost over half their seats including that of Arthur Balfour who had
been Prime Minister until December 1905. Labour Representation Committee
won 29 seats and were renamed the Labour Party under the leadership of Keir
Hardie. The majority led to the passing of the Liberal welfare reforms between
1906-14 which represented the foundation of the welfare state.

£650 †

101

BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION - ORIGINAL WATERCOLOURS
102. (LANE, Theodore) ‘Chosen Candidate’ and ‘Rejected Candidate’. Two original
paintings in pen, ink & watercolour, expertly edge mounted; both with small hole to
lower right corner of image, stab holes to left margin of one sheet not affecting image.
Disbound. Inscribed in a contemp. hand on verso: ‘By Theodore Lane’. both images
28.5 x 21cm.
¶A caricature on the prevalence of bribery during elections, most probably
that of 1826. The first is of the successful liberal candidate standing before a
cheering crowd. In the ‘Committee Room’ behind him, an official pays a man
holding a sign inscribed ‘No bribery or corruption’. The second image shows
the distraught rejected candidate, red in the face and pulling at his hair. His
election placard lies on the floor and two notes are visible on the mantelpiece:
‘Tavern expenses 500’ and ‘Bringing voters from London 800’. In May 1826,
two months before elections took place, Lord John Russell stood before the
House to propose ‘resolutions framed for the purpose of repressing Bribery
and Corruption at Elections’. Hansard for 26 May records Russell’s speech notes
‘that the practice of bribery at elections was a very notorious one ... [and that]
general bribery or corruption has been practised, for the purpose of procuring
the election or return of any member or members to serve in parliament for any
borough, cinque port, or place’. Russell’s Bill was split 62 votes all and rejected
by the deciding vote of the Speaker.
This pair of caricatures is mentioned in an issue of The Spectator dated 3 April
1830: ‘The Chosen and Rejected Candidates, by the late THEODORE LANE,
are caricatures more remarkable for exaggerated than ludicrous effect. The talent
of this artist was only successfully exerted where he elaborated his hard and
studied conceits with extreme care: he certainly made his hits tell, but it was by
the force, not of humour, but of effect’. We can locate no printed examples of
either caricature; they are unrecorded in the BM, on Copac and OCLC.
Theodore Lane, 1800-1828, was a talented watercolourist, engraver and caricaturist
who died tragically at the age of 28 after falling through a skylight. Before his
untimely death he had contributed etchings to Pierce Egan’s Life of an Actor (1825),
had watercolours exhibited at the Royal Academy and etched numerous caricatures
for the prolific publisher George Humphrey. See also item 228.

[c.1826]

£2,200 †
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18 ITEMS, NONE RECORDED IN ESTC
103. NORTHAMPTON ELECTION. A Collection of Poems and Handbills published
before, during and after the Contested Northampton Election of 1796. Eighteen
separately published items, none of which are recorded on ESTC. Northampton: n.p.
In approximate chronological order:
1. Bouverie For Ever!!! Slip song. 6 stanzas. ‘Down, down with your placemen,
whoever they are ...’
2. The British Constitution, as established at the Revolution! Slip song. 5 stanzas
& chorus. ‘Ye Freemen all of this good town ...’ Sl. tear at head touching ‘T’ of
The in heading.
3. Plumpers, my Boys! (To the Tune of the Vicar and Moses.) Slip song. 5 stanzas.
‘Our Path is now clear, We have nothing to fear ...’
4. (BOUVERIE, Edward) To the Worthy and Independent Electors of
Northampton. Handbill. ‘Gentlemen, It is impossible to receive an Account ...’
May 18.
5. (BOUVERIE, Edward) To the Worthy and Independent Electors of
Northampton. Handbill. ‘Gentlemen, The Discharge of my Public Duty...’
May 21.
6. (BOUVERIE, Edward, jr) Handbill. ‘Mr. E. Bouverie Returns his warmest
Thanks ... he has no Doubt but that his Father will again have the Honour ...’
7. To the Free and Independent Electors of Northampton. Handbill. ‘Fellow
Townsmen ... You are so well acquainted ...’ Signed: A true Friend to the whole
Rights of every Free and Independent Elector. May 23.
8. (BOUVERIE, Edward) Mr Bouverie Returns Thanks ... Handbill. State of
the Poll this Day. May 25.
9. (WALCOT, William) Mr Walcot Returns his most hearty Thanks to his
worthy Friends ... Handbill. State of the Poll. May 26.
10. Friends and Neighbours. Handbill. ‘A Hand Bill, signed An Old Inhabitant ...’
Signed: A Townsman. May 27.
11. (WALCOT, William) Handbill. ‘Mr. Walcot again repeats his hearty
Acknowledgements ...’ State of the Poll. May 27.
12. ‘Whereas great Exertions are making to persuade those Independent Electors ...’
Handbill. May 27.
13. (BOUVERIE, Edward) Handbill. ‘Mr. Bouverie Has the Pleasure to acquaint
his Friends ...’ (State of the Poll.) May 28.
14. (WALCOT, William) Handbill. ‘Mr Walcot Feels himself infinitely indebted
to his Friends ...’ State of the Poll. May 28.
15. (BOUVERIE, Edward) Handbill. ‘Mr. Bouverie Feels himself flattered by
the Success of his Election ...’ State of the Poll at the Conclusion: Bouverie
512, Perceval 720, Walcot 474.
16. (BOUVERIE, Edward) ‘Mr. and Mrs. Bouverie present their most respectful
Compliments, and intreat the Favour of your Company, to meet them at the
George, this Morning at None o’Clock precisely.’ Handbill. June 16.
17 & 18. The Triumph of Bouverie! (Tune, “the Vicar and Moses”.) Slip song.
‘The Contest is o’er, We labour no more, The Man we revere is brought in ...’ 7
stanzas. Two copies, the second with printer’s corrections and amendments in
ink to every stanza.
¶Three candidates stood in the election: The Hon. Edward Bouverie, 17381810, of Delapre Abbey, Northants, a supporter of Fox who was MP for
Northampton from 1790 until his death; The Hon. Spencer Perceval, 1762-1812,
a Pitt-ite who went on to become Prime Minister - and the only British PM to be
assassinated; and Mr William Walcot, representing the Corporation. Bouverie
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and Perceval were elected after a fiercely fought contest. The ephemeral items
offered here were part of the campaign, locally printed and handed out in the
street. None of them are on ESTC. The Poll Book is ESTC T43995, but as far
as we can ascertain, no ephemera or pamphlets from the 1796 Northampton
Election are recorded in British collections.

£1,200

ELECTION CARD FOR EDWARD PETRE - FRIEND OF THE PEOPLE
104. (PETRE, Edward Robert) Illustrated Election Card, for Edward Petre’s candidacy at
the 1830 or 1832 York elections. Illus. engraved card printed in sepia; a few sl. marks.
11.5 x 8cm.
¶Beneath ‘Petre’ in large letters, the card is illustrated with an engraving of
Britannia holding a staff with a liberty cap, and a shield inscribed: ‘Magna Charta,
Bill of Rights, Trial by Jury, Reduction of Taxes’. Below this, ‘The Friend of the
People’ surrounded by an attractive floral border. Edward Petre, 1794-1848, was
the second surviving son of Robert Petre, 9th Baron Petre, of Stapleton Park,
Yorkshire. He was the first Catholic Sheriff to be appointed after emancipation
and he served as Mayor of York between 1830-31. He stood as a candidate in
the 1830 York elections but withdrew amidst anti-Catholic sentiment. In 1831 he
was elected unopposed as Member for Ilchester and later became a Member for
York between 1832 and 1834 where he sat as ‘a reformer, in general a supporter
of the [Whig] administration’, who advocated ‘free trade ... the immediate abolition
of slavery, the substitution of a property for the house and window tax, and the
abolition of all monopolies’. Given that his election in Ilchester was unopposed,
this rare voting card is likely to have been used to promote Petre’s candidacy at
either the 1830 or 1832 elections in York. Outside of politics, Petre was a leading
figure in horse racing and kept a successful stable with Richard Rodes Milnes, the
uncle of Richard Monckton Milnes; between 1822 and 1830 he won the St Ledger
five times and once won £15,000 in a single day at Doncaster.

[1830/1832]

£220 †

ELECTION CARD ‘EDWARD PETRE FOREVER’
105. (PETRE, Edward Robert) Illustrated Election Card, for Edward Petre’s candidacy at
the 1830 or 1832 York elections. Illus. engraved card printed in sepia. v.g. 11.5 x 7.5cm.
¶The illustration, of a tree bedecked with a shield of St. George, sits above the
inscription: ‘York Whig Club and Petre for Ever’. The date ‘Sep. 18, 1818’
within the illustration, is the founding date for the York Whig Club.

[1830/1832]
__________

104

105

£250 †

ELIOT

106

107

108

PRINTED FROM FIRST EDITION PLATES
106. ELIOT, George. Middlemarch, a study of provincial life. Copyright edn. 4 vols.
Berlin: A. Asher & Co; Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott & Co. Untrimmed in contemp.
three-quarter red morocco; spines ruled & lettered in gilt, marbled boards. A v.g.
attractive copy.
¶Baker & Ross A10.1.C3. B&R note, ‘with the exception of the titlepages, and
of the pages bearing the imprint, this ‘edition’ was printed off directly from casts
of the stereotype plates used for printing the parts, purchased at cost-price from
Blackwood’s’. Eliot’s partner George Henry Lewes negotiated with Albert Cohn,
proprietor of Asher & Co., for the rights to print the work on the continent,
seeking an improved financial arrangement than had earlier been achieved with
Tauchnitz. Asher published the work in eight separate books as part of its
‘Collection of English Authors’ series, followed by this edition in four volumes.

1872-73

£1,500

ETONIANA
107. (ETON COLLEGE) A Sammelband of Four Scarce Eton Pamphlets, two privately
printed. Contents handwritten on leading f.e.p. Bound in blue cloth. Bookplate of
Maurice Headlam on leading pastedown.
¶1. GOODWIN, J. Eton as She is Not. FIRST EDITION. Eton: R. Ingalton
Drake. [1884]. Front. Orig. drab printed wrappers. Ownership inscription
of A. Leigh on leading f.e.p. 52pp. Copac lists four copies only. A satirical
pamphlet, by students, focusing on the unsaid.
2. ‘A.B.R.’, ‘H.T.G.W. & ‘M.F.H’. Flosculi Etonenses. Eton: Eton College
Press. [1891]. Half title. Orig. pale blue wrappers; a little marked. Ownership
inscription of M. Headlaw on half title. (36)pp. Not in BL; no copies on
Copac. A collection of poems reprinted from College magazines.
3. STONE, C.R. The Eton Glossary. 2nd edn. Eton: Spottiswoode & Co.
1903. Half title, 10pp ads. Orig. pale blue wrappers; sl. spotted. (78)pp.
Copac lists two copies of this second edition at NLS & the Bodleian. While it
is obviously preferable for one’s father (or, better yet, brother) to have attended
Eton, this slang dictionary offers survival guide for less fortunate new boys.
4. ‘Themselves, or practically so’. Poets in the Pupil Room. FIRST EDITION.
Eton: Spottiswoode & Co. 1908. Half title. Orig. green wrappers. A
collection of amusing poetry by pupils.
An alumnus of Eton, Maurice Headlam, spent most of his life as a civil servant
in Ireland. An interesting little collection, representing the publishing projects of
the student body.

[1884]-1908

£380

FANSHAWE

108. (FANSHAWE, Althea) Thoughts on Affectation: addressed chiefly to young people.
FIRST EDITION. Printed by Richard Cruttwell & sold by Wilkie & Robinson. Half
title; the odd spot. Contemp. full vellum, gilt spine, brown morocco label; sl. dulled.
Signature of J. Bevis? on half title. v.g.

1805

¶Copac records BL & Oxford only. A second edition was published in 1809
although this is unrecorded on Copac. A guide to good conduct by means
of a comparative study of virtue and vice. The contents page is split into
two columns, the positive on the left, negative on the right: humility opposite
arrogance, generosity opposite meanness, temperance opposite gluttony and
of course, religion opposite impiety. Amiable qualifications are opposed by
disagreeable habits and accidental circumstances in life such as beauty, family and
riches are paralleled by ugliness, low birth and poverty. ‘Vanity and affectation, it
may be affirmed, are frequently almost synonimous [sic]; and they are assuredly
closely allied, if not actually the same, for the one scarcely ever exists without the
other. And it is not more certain, that almost every virtue and every vice may
be traced to the source of vanity, than that nearly every action of every person’s
life is tinctured with affectation’. Copac records one other title by Fanshawe,
Easter holidays: or domestic conversations, designed for the instruction, and it is hoped for the
amusement of young people, published in 1797.

£850

BINDING FROM FASQUE
109. FIELDING, Henry. The Works of Henry Fielding; with the life of the Author. A
new edition, in ten volumes. To which is now added, The Fathers; or, The good-natured
man. For W. Strahan, J. Rivington and Sons, T. Payne, S. Crowder, T. Longman (& 17
others). 8vo. Frontispieces. Full contemporary tree calf, spine with gilt dec. rules, &
gilt wheel design in compartments, dark green title labels, red vol. labels with green oval
onlays; four headbands sl. chipped, some hinges starting, one or two expert repairs
to spines. A very nice set. Each volume with a simple Fasque bookplate on leading
pastedowns, vol. I with the pictorial bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst.

1784

¶ESTC T89845. The first collected works was published in 4 volumes, 4to,
1762, followed by the second edition, 8 volumes, 8vo, the same year. This
set comes from the Fasque House library, the family home of Prime Minister
William Gladstone.

£1,250

GALT

110

111

112

113

GALT, John
110. The Provost. 2nd edn. 12mo. Edinburgh: William Blackwood. Contemp. half brown
calf, marbled paper boards, spine ruled in gilt, blocked in blind; sl. rubbed, spine a little
faded. Fasque book label.

1822

¶Not in Sadleir; see Wolff 2398 for the first edition of the same year. From the
library of Sir John Gladstone who purchased Fasque House, a Scottish stately
home in Aberdeenshire. It was later owned by his son Thomas, elder brother of
Prime Minister William Gladstone.

£150

111. Ringan Gilhaize; or, The Covenanters. By the Author of “Annals of the Parish”, &c.
FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. 12mo. Edinburgh: Oliver & Boyd. Half title in vols I & II.
Contemp. half brown calf, marbled paper boards, spine ruled in gilt, blocked in blind;
spines sl. faded; a little rubbed. Fasque book labels. v.g.

1823

¶Not in Sadleir; Wolff 2399. Though one of his lesser known novels, Ringan
Gilhaize is considered one of his most accomplished works, tackling the subject
of religious fanaticism in Scotland.

£280

112. The Spaewife; a tale of the Scottish Chronicles. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. 12mo.
Edinburgh: Oliver & Boyd. Half titles. Contemp. half brown calf, marbled paper
boards, spine ruled in gilt, blocked in blind; sl. rubbed, sl. chip to head of vol. I, also
with small nick to front board. Fasque book label.
1823

¶Not in Sadleir; Wolff 2402.

£220

113. The Steam-Boat. FIRST EDITION. 12mo. Edinburgh: William Blackwood; London:
T. Cadell. Half title; tear to upper corner of pp 135/6 with loss to page number, the
odd spot. Contemp. half brown calf, marbled paper boards, spine ruled in gilt, blocked
in blind; sl. rubbed. Fasque book label.

1822

¶Not in Sadleir; Wolff 2404, citing a ‘22pp’ publisher’s catalogue, which must be
a misprint for 12pp. His copy also has a Longman’s catalogue inserted between
front e.ps.

£180

GALT

MEDITERRANEAN VOYAGES
114. Voyages and Travels, In the years 1809, 1810, and 1811;
containing statistical, commercial, and miscellaneous
observations on Gibraltar, Sardinia, Sicily, Malta, Serigo, and
Turkey. FIRST EDITION. Printed for T. Cadell and W.
Davies. Front. & one further plate; plates sl. foxed, some
light spotting, stain to pp136-138 not affecting text. E.ps
spotted. Contemp. speckled calf, spine attractively dec. in
gilt, red morocco label; sl. rubbing to hinges and corners,
front upper hinge sl. split but sound. An attractive copy in
contemporary binding.

1812

¶John Galt, 1779-1839, was a Scottish novelist and social
commentator as well as an important figure in early Canada
being the first superintendent of the Canada Company. Before
turning his hand to novels, Galt wrote a series of non-fiction
titles, the first four of which, including this one, were published
in 1812.

£950

_________

COMIC FACES
115. GAME. Mirth for the Million. The New Comic Ever Changing Faces. n.p.
Chromolitho., illus. with six comic faces, three on each side, folded once horizontally
& twice vertically, cut along the left & right horizontal folds. In the orig. yellow & red
printed envelope; envelope sl. fragile. One inscription crossed through & a few ink
initials on envelope. 8.2 x 18cm v.g.
¶A very scarce survival in the original envelope; no other copies located. Price
six pence. The six comic faces, at least two of whom appear to be French, are
divided in two horizontally; the left and right hand images, both top and bottom,
can be folded over the middle image to make numerous combinations.

[c.1880?]

£250 †

115

ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS
116. GENERAL STRIKE, 1926. A Collection of Thirteen Press Photographs, twelve taken
during the General Strike, and one from the Liverpool Riots of 1911. Captioned on
verso in ms. or typescript, most approx. 16 x 22cm, one smaller, three a little larger; the
odd small nick or turned corner, but generally v.g.
¶A small but fascinating collection of press photographs, taken by various
agencies, showing scenes from a number of different locations during the
General Strike, 3rd-12th March, 1926. Seven of the photographs depict scenes
in London, three are taken in collieries in Derbyshire, and there is one each from
Newcastle and an unnamed location in Wales. The 13th photograph depicts a
scene not of the General Strike, but from the Liverpool Riots of 1911. Each has
a caption on the verso, either typed or handwritten, and most bear the stamp of
a press agency. The pictures provide an incredibly evocative insight into daily life
during a time of upheaval. A full list of the photographs is available on request.

[1926/1911]

£1,200 †

GEORGE FREDERICK URLING & CO

LACE ADVERTISEMENT
117. GEORGE FREDERICK URLING & CO. ADVERTISEMENT. Urling’s Lace.
Engraved advertising handbill, printed on both sides of single leaf; tiny closed tear in
upper margin. 11.5 x 23cm. WITH: a second bill, printed
on recto only, 13 x 24cm. v.g.
¶A fragile yet remarkably well-preserved promotional
handbill, advertising the superior quality of Urling’s lace and
patent thread over ‘commonplace’ specimens. The handbill
consists of an engraved image of the Urling company’s
Cheapside premises, with a ‘window’ in the lower part in
which examples of thread are displayed. A printed note in
the lower margin advises, ‘superior clearness and transparency
of Urling’s Lace, is best seen by shining and holding it up to
the light’. The verso reproduces the royal warrant granted
in November 1817, and has two red warrant seals. The
accompanying bill describes in greater detail the qualities
of Urling’s threads, and informs potential customers that
they will only be selling direct, as some retailers ‘have acted
towards us in a most unworthy manner, by imposing upon
Purchasers the common, rough, and fibrous kind of lace ... as
URLING’S Real Manufacture, and have even descended so
far as to take the seals off our lace to affix to those spurious
and inferior articles’.

[1818]

£220 †

CELEBRATED PAINTERS
118. GIRTIN, James (John). Seventy-Five Portraits of Celebrated Painters, from Authentic
Originals. Printed by J. M’Creery, Black-House Court. Frontispiece, titlepage, contents
leaf, 75 etched portraits (including front.) printed in black on sepia ground. 4to. Some
offsetting from plates on to blank versos, some sl. marginal fngermarking; small tear to
lower gutter margin of frontispiece. Contemporary half black straight grain morocco,
gilt decorated spine, marbled boards; sl. wear to board edges & corners. Later armorial
bookplate of H.S.P. Winterbotham.

1817

¶Copac records copies at the BL, Oxford & National Portrait Gallery only; the
sole edition. Engraver, etcher and printer; erroneously called James Girtin
on the titlepage, 1773 - post 1820. He was brother of Thomas, whose series
of Parisian views he published. His stock was burnt in a fire in Broad Street,
November 1816. No trace after 1820. (Ref: British Museum.) The portraits
include Michelangelo Buonarroti, Albrecht Durer, Hans Holbein, Sir Peter Paul
Rubens, Sir Anthony Vandyck, &c.

£220

119. GORDON, Lockhart and Loudoun. Fairburn’s Edition of the Trial of Lockhart and
Loudoun Gordon, for forcibly and feloniously taking Rachel Fanny Antonia Lee, from
her house, against her will, and defiling her, at Tetsworth. To which is added, the whole
of the examinations at Bow-Street, her dream, &c. &c. John Fairburn. Sewn as issued.
Pencil signature of ‘Loveday’ on title. 28pp.
¶Not in BL; no copies on Copac; Cornell only on OCLC. An account of
the trial of the clergyman Lockhart Gordon and his brother Loudoun, for the
abduction and rape of Rachel Lee, held at the Oxford Assizes on March 6, 1804.
On hearing the evidence, the Judge Lawrence dismissed the case on the basis
that Mrs Lee had not been forcibly removed to Oxford. ‘There is no doubt’,
the account concludes, ‘had they slept in Middlesex, and the venue laid in that
county, the conviction must have taken place’.

[1804]

£580

GRAHAM

119

120

121

POST-REVOLUTIONARY RUSSIA
120. GRAHAM, Stephen. Russia in Division. Macmillan. Half title, index, 1p. ads. Orig.
dark blue cloth, v.g. in v.g. d.w. Inscribed on title page by the author in red ink: ‘ John
Symonds, Stephen Graham, 4 December, 1969’.

1925

¶Graham, 1884-1975, wrote a number of books on Russia, and translated
Russian authors into English. This volume follows his Changing Russia of 1913,
and describes aspects of the new post-revolutionary Russia: I. The Russia that
we knew; II. Europe’s dividing line; III. Through the cordon sanitaire (Finland,
Estonia, Lithuania, Warsaw etc.); IV. Russia in France, including conversations
with exiled writers in Paris; V. The alliance of Socialist Soviet Republics.

£50

YELLOWBACK
121. GRANT, James. The Duke of Albany’s Own Highlanders. A novel. George
Routledge & Sons. (Railway Library no. 839.) 8pp ads (numbered 3-10). Ads on e.ps.
‘Yellowback’, orig. pictorial printed paper boards; corners worn, sl. rubbed, staples
rusted. A good-plus copy.
¶Topp vol. I, pp 317-8. First published in three volumes in 1880. An account
of the Highland Regiment’s encounters in Afghanistan. Back cover ad. for
Doctor Rooke’s.

[1881]

£120

PINS FOR ALL NATIONS
122. GREAT EXHIBITION. PEYTON & ILES. Cardboard Pin Holder, with illustration
of the Crystal Palace, Circular cardboard pin holder, with 28 pins, central embossed
illustration of the Crystal Palace, embossed circular lettering:
‘exhibition pins for all nations 1851, Peace on earth and good
will to men, Peyton & Iles, London, patent. 6.5cm diameter.
TOGETHER WITH: Engraved Trade Card for Peyton & Iles.
Illus., printed on both sides; verso scuffed with some loss of
text. 7.5 x 11.5cm.
¶Peyton and Iles, of Noble Street London, and Macdonald
Street Birmingham, were manufacturers of thimbles, hooks
& eyes, pins and buttons. In 1851 they exhibited their patent
steam-operated machine for automatically loading circular

GREAT EXHIBITION
cardboard pinholders at the Great Exhibition for which this special souvenir
was issued.

[1851]

£250 †

STUFFED ANIMALS FROM THE GREAT EXHIBITION
123. GREAT EXHIBITION. PLOUCQUET, Hermann. The Comical Creatures from
Wurtemberg, including the story of Reynard the Fox. With twenty illustrations drawn
from the stuffed animals contributed by Herrman Ploucquet of Stuttgart to the the Great
Exhibition. 2nd edn. 4to. David Bogue. Half title, folding front., illus. Orig. light
brown cloth by Bone & Son, elaborate borders in blind, front board pictorially blocked &
lettered in gilt; a little dulled & rubbed. A nice copy. 96pp.

1851

¶Six juvenile tales, all but ‘The Story of Reynard the Fox’, written to accompany
the wood engravings illustrating Hermann Ploucquet’s displays of stuffed animals
exhibited at the Great Exhibition of 1851.

£120

ELEGY IN A COUNTRY CHURCH YARD, WITH PARODY
124. (GREY, Thomas) An Elegy Written Originally in a Country Church Yard. The eighth
edition, corrected by the author. Printed for R. Dodsley.
1753. 11, [1]p. 4to. BOUND WITH: (DUNCOMBE,
John) An Evening Contemplation in a College. Being
a Parody on the Elegy in a Country Church-Yard. By
another Gentleman of Cambridge. Printed for R. & J.
Dodsley. 1753. 12pp. 4to. First titlepage a little dusted
with very small tear without loss to lower edge. Bound in
19th century olive green morocco, gilt ruled borders, and
gilt lettered spine; joints & corners sl. rubbed.
¶ESTC T32587; with ESTC T33556, FIRST EDITION.
This anonymous burlesque of Thomas Gray’s Elegy was
the first publication by the John Duncombe, the nephew
of Spenser-editor John Hughes. Duncombe’s delightful
evocation of drowsy life at college obviously struck
a chord, and it received favourable reviews, and was
frequently reprinted in anthologies and magazines into
the nineteenth century.

1753 / 1753

£750

YELLOWBACK
125. GUNTER, Archibald Clavering. Mr. Barnes of New
York. George Routledge & Sons. Half title, 6pp ads.
Ads on e.ps. ‘Yellowback’, orig. printed pictorial boards;
sl. rubbing, a little cocked.

1891

¶Topp vol. I, p.410; first issued by Routledge as
a yellowback in 1887. Back cover advertisement
for Pears’ Soap. Gunter’s first novel, Mr. Barnes
was self-published in 1887 as the author could
find no publisher willing to take on the work. It
follows the travails of the charming but a little
hapless Burton H. Barnes, as he embarks on a
European tour, encountering intrigue and romance
along his way. It proved a runaway success, was
quickly adapted for the stage, and was turned into a
motion picture on two occasions.

£85

HARDY

126

127

128

JUDE THE OBSCURE
126. HARDY, Thomas. Jude the Obscure. With an etching by J. Macbeth-Raeburn and a
map of Wessex. FIRST EDITION. Osgood, McIlvaine. (Wessex novels, vol. VIII.)
Half title, front., map. Partially uncut in orig. dark green vertical-ribbed cloth, gilt
monogram on front board, spine lettered in gilt. t.e.g. A v.g. bright copy.
¶Purdy pp86-87; Wolff 2979. With the early gatherings in the first state: all
partially blank pages between A-H are numbered.

1896[1895]

£500

UNDER THE GREENWOOD TREE
127. (HARDY, Thomas) Under the Greenwood Tree. A Rural Painting of the Dutch
School. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Tinsley Brothers. Half title, Vol. I; light foxing
throughout, heavier on e.ps, prelims & final pages. Contemp. half green morocco, spine
in gilt compartments; hinges rubbed.
1872

¶Purdy, p.6; Sadleir 1117; not in Wolff. Hardy’s scarce second novel. According
to Purdy only 500 copies were issued.

£1,800

CALENDAR OF PRISONERS
128. (HARINGTON, Sir Richard) A Collection of Eight ‘Calendar of Prisoners’
Belonging to Sir Richard Harington. Eight ‘Calendar of Prisoners’ for trials held at
Worcester (5), Stafford, Gloucester and Hereford, all with some annotations but three
with all trial details completed in ink. Stapled as issued; one a little worn, some dusting,
old vertical fold. All inscribed ‘R Harrington’. WITH: Report of Baron Pollock and
Mr. Justice Manisty as to Petitions of Local Courts of Record for the application of the
Judicature Acts and Rules. (n.p.) Coded 5/85. Sewn as issued; old folds. Inscribed
‘Confidential’ & ‘R. Harington Esq.’
¶Sir Richard Harington, 12th Baronet, was the eldest son of Sir Richard
Harington, 11th Baronet. Educated at Eton and Oxford, he was called to the
Bar and practised on the Oxford circuit. The Calendar of Prisoners record the
trials held at a number of regional assizes between 1892 and 1895. The printed
columns include the name of the accused, their trade, details of the charge, when
tried and by whom, the verdict and sentence. In three of the eight Calendars,
Harington has completed the blank columns in ink, recording the judge, verdict
and sentence throughout, together with the occasional comment which include
his questioning the veracity of two guilty verdicts.

1892-95

£180

HENNINGSEN

129

130

131

WHITE SLAVERY
129. (HENNINGSEN, Charles Frederick) [The White Slave.] L’Esclave Blanc. Par
l’auteur des révélations sur la Russie. Ouvrage traduit de l’Anglais. FIRST FRENCH
EDITION. 3 vols. Paris: Jules Labitte. Half title; occasional light foxing. Contemp.
continental half calf, marbled boards, spines ruled in gilt, dark green leather labels. v.g.

1846

¶Henningsen’s novel was first published in English by Henry Colburn in 1845; it
carried the subtitle, ‘The Russian Peasant Girl’. The author was an adventurer,
mercenary, political agitator, and sometime writer, who travelled extensively and
was often to be found in fields of conflict. The translator of this first French
edition is identified in the BnF as Cyprien Robert, a noted linguist and founder,
in 1848, of the Society for the Emancipation of the Slav People. Both the
English and French editions are very uncommon.

£480

SLANG DICTIONARY
130. (HOTTEN, John Camden, pub.) The Slang Dictionary, etymological, historical, and
anecdotal. (A new impression.) Chatto & Windus. Front., vignette title. Orig. brown
cloth. v.g.

1925

¶First published by Hotten as The Dictionary of Modern Slang, Cant, and Vulgar
Words, by ‘a London Antiquary’, in 1859. A second edition was published in
1860 before it was reissued in 1864 entitled The Slang Dictionary; or, The vulgar
words, street phrases, and “fast” expressions of high and low society. It was reissued in
1874 with this title by Chatto and Windus (who had succeeded Hotten). Copac
records further editions in 1887(?), 1889, 1894 & 1922, but not this one.

£50

‘THE STRAWBERRY HILL COPY’
131. HOWARD, Charles. Historical Anecdotes of Some of the Howard Family. Printed
by G. Scott, for J. Robinson, bookseller to the Princess Dowager of Wales. [8],104,106201pp, engraved vignette title, extra illustrated with eight engravings on ten inserted
sheets with additional inserted contents leaf: ‘The Strawberry Hill Copy’. Late 19thC
half blue crushed morocco, purple cloth boards; sl. rubbed. Ink inscription at head
of leading f.e.p. verso: ‘Coll & perf. F.C.B. 17 Sep. 1868’. Book label & stamp of Peter
Brian Morris. v.g.
¶ESTC T116658. An inserted cutting from the catalogue of Thomas Arthur,
bookseller, dated ‘Sep. 1868’, in ink, records this copy as being ‘from the
Strawberry Hill Collection’ and priced 12s 6d. Described as being ‘in the original

HOWARD

1769

wrappers’ it has since been rebound. The auction Catalogue of the Classic Contents
of Strawberry Hill records ‘Howard’s Anecdotes’ as being part of lot 23 from the
first day of the sale on April 25, 1842. The extra illustrations are portraits of
Horace Walpole, Henry VIII, Princess Mary, John Howard, Duke of Norfolk,
Thomas Howard, Earl of Surrey, and Thomas Howard, 4th Duke of Norfolk, in
addition to a scene of Mary Queen of Scots’s execution (dated 1729), the Arms
of Thomas Holland and Thomas Mowbray, and facsimiles of the signatures of
Henry VIII and Edward VI.

£450

132

133

134

135

YELLOWBACK EDITION OF HOYLE
132. (HOYLE, Edmond) HOFFMANN, Louis, pseud. (Angelo John Lewis) Hoyle’s
Games Modernized. New edn (reset) thoroughly revised to 1909 with chapters on
auction and “Lilly” bridge (1913) and three other new games by Ernest Bergholt. And
with new chapters on roulette and trente et quarante by Captain Browning. George
Routledge & Sons. Half title, illus. ‘Yellowback’, orig. pictorial printed boards; sl.
dulled, upper corner of front board sl. bumped. v.g.
¶Copac records this edition at the BL only.

[c.1913]

£120

133. HUMOURIST. The Humourist, a companion for the Christmas fireside. Edited by
W.H. Harrison. Embellished by fifty engravings, exclusive of numerous vignettes, from
designs by the late T. Rowlandson. R. Ackermann. Front., plates & illus., 6pp ads. Orig.
publisher’s green morocco, spine lettered in gilt; spine sl. rubbed & dulled. Eric Quayle
booklabel. a.e.g. v.g.
1831

¶A selection of humorous poetry & prose; none attributed. Harrison also
edited Friendship’s Offering.

£60

FINE IN CLOTH
134. HUNT, Leigh. A Jar of Honey from Mount Hybla. FIRST EDITION. Smith, Elder,
& Co. Half title, engr. title & illus. by Richard Doyle, 16pp cata. (1847-48). Orig. orange
cloth, blocked in blind with double borders enclosing central urn design within floral
border, spine lettered in gilt. A v.g. exceptionally bright copy.
1848

¶Also issued in decorated boards; cloth-bound copies are rare. The
advertisements promote this as a ‘Christmas Book’.

£200

HUNT

135. HUNT, Leigh. Men, Women, and Books; a selection of sketches, essays, and critical
memoirs, from his uncollected prose writings. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Smith,
Elder. Front. & 16pp cata. (May, 1858) vol. I, final ad. leaf. vol. II. Orig. orange cloth by
Westleys; a little marked, spines very sl. faded. Booklabels of Irene Gosse. v.g.

1847

¶A secondary binding, in orange cloth. The contents include: ‘The inside of an
omnibus’, ‘The world of books’, ‘On seeing a pigeon make love’, ‘A few remarks
on the rare vice called lying’, &c.

£180

SKETCH BY HOLMAN HUNT
136. (HUNT, William Holman) Comic Juvenile Pencil Illustration. Pencil illustration of
a young boy on a small folded sheet, the eyes and mouth cut out and drawn on the leaf
beneath with the tongue poking through the hole in the mouth on the upper leaf. Verso
inscribed in pencil: ‘Mr Holman Hunt 1862’. 8 x 8.5cm.

1862

¶With an accompanying inscribed
envelope: ‘Drawn for me by W.
Holman Hunt, when I was staying
with the Buxtons at Fox Warren
in 1862’. A curiously juvenile gift
for the then 29-year-old Lady Jane
Georgina Ryan, wife of Sir Charles
Lister Ryan, drawn by the father
of the Pre-Raphaelite movement
William Holman Hunt during a
visit to Foxwarren, the mock gothic
home of Sir Charles Buxton and
his family, constructed in 1860.
Buxton, an owner of the Truman,
Hanbury, Buxton & Co. brewery,
was the son of the abolitionist and
reformer Thomas Fowell Buxton.
1862 was the year of Jane and Sir
Charles’s marriage.

£550 †

IRELAND

See items 24, 144, 165, 191.
__________

FINE COPY IN ORIGINAL CLOTH
137. JACKSON, Mary Catherine. Word-Sketches in the Sweet
South. FIRST EDITION. Richard Bentley & Son. Half
title, front. Orig. blue cloth. a.e.g. A FINE bright copy.
¶Five copies only on Copac. ‘Not so much to
the favoured few, who with light heart and heavy
purse, may wander where they list in search
of the beauties of nature and of art, as to the
less fortunate many, who, bound by home or
business ties, cannot leave their own firesides,
and must there accept the descriptions of others
...’ An account of Jackson’s travels to Gibraltar,
Southern Spain and Tangiers.

1873

£380

JAMAICA

LETTERS FROM JAMAICA - 1738
138. JAMAICA. ANONYMOUS. Two Letters Relaying Observations of Jamaica, to the
Duchess of Queensberry and Lord Cornbury. 126 lines on all sides of a folded folio sheet;
141 lines on all sides of a folded folio sheet; old folds.

1738

¶Two letters signed pseudonymously ‘Salamander’ and ‘Montezuma’. The first,
addressed to the Right Honourable Lord Cornbury, was sent with the second, a
duplicate of a ‘love’ letter sent to Catherine Douglas, the Duchess of Queensberry.
In his letter to Lord Cornbury, our author writes: ‘I have writ two letters to the
Duke of Queensberry in answer to one of his. In the last there is a love letter ...
to the Dutchess, in the Occidental stile [sic], which is as sublime, figurative and
pathetic in condescension, to the feeble imagination and passions of Northern
brains and hearts’. The letter is a salacious and unpleasant comparison of the
Duchess of Queensberry (the wife of Charles Douglas, 3rd Earl of Queensberry),
a white English socialite and acknowledged beauty, and Princess Ajouba, ‘latterly
arrvd. From the Gold Coast in Guinea attended by three hundred slaves’. Of the
Duchess he writes: ‘I assure your self not withstanding, that I continue to love you
as ardently as one European can another, and that I am still persuaded you are the
best and most beautiful of White Women’. But ‘I must own that when I first saw
Ajouba (for that is her Royal Highnesses name) I was twenty times as much in love
with her, as I was at the first sight of you’. In his role as physician, he ‘inspected
and examined them, that I might give
my opinion with regard to their Health,
comeliness, &c.’ and describes with lurid
floridity and at great length, the beauty of
Ajouba: ‘... Her skin is like unto a plantain
leaf, soft sleek, and cool ...’ He concludes:
‘My love to Ajouba has not so blinded me,
but that I still acknowledge your immense
superiority in all faculties & qualities of the
mind. Beauty which seldom fails to deprave
others has servd only as an incitement
to you, to render your vertues, which no
malice or envy could ever tarnish, equal to
the charms of your person. The good girl
hears me without jealousy talk of you with
raptures, and longs to prostrate her self at
your feet. For in the main article of life,
the meanest West-Indian slave has all the
prerogative of, and the same glory, pleasure
and delight as an Eastern Monarch, if not
more. He has as many wives, as he can
obtain by mutual love; and two or three
live with him in the same hut with more
unanimity, concord & affection to one another than the same number of sisters
often do in your palaces. I send thee an handkerchief made of lace, which grows
upon a tree. Wear round thy neck, till I come and kiss thy footsteps ...’
Of the handkerchief, he notes in his letter to Lord Cornbury that the Duchess
‘may send to Sr Hans Sloan for the handkerchief mentioned in it I sent it to him,
for safety, among some other curiosities’. To Cornbury, he writes of Jamaica,
touching again on the subject of its women (both black and white) and giving
an account of ‘the three learned professions’. ‘The clergy’ he writes, ‘edify the
laity very spirituously in the drinking of rum, punch and smoking tobacco’; ‘the
Lawyers thrive extremely well for the Grand and lucrative produce of the country
is death’; and of doctors: ‘our medicines are imported from Wapping and Redriffe,
our physicians from Edinburgh and Glasgow. Dr Frewin and his Greeks, or we,
are damnable heretics in physic’.
Provenance: Earl of Clarendon, Holywell House, Hampshire.

£950 †

JAMES

139

140

141

139. JAMES, George Payne Rainsford. Arabella Stuart. A romance from English history.
FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Richard Bentley. Occasional light spotting. Orig. drab
boards, green cloth spines, recent printed paper labels; neatly recased, boards a little
worn. Contemp. signature of M.S. Day on leading f.e.ps.

1844

¶Not in Sadleir; Wolff 3496. Sutherland describes James as ‘the doyen of hack
historical novelists and author of more romances than anyone has ever managed
to count’!

£180

STOTHARD PLATES
140. JOHNSON, Samuel. Rasselas, Prince of Abissinia. A Tale. A new edition, with
engravings. Printed for E. & S. Harding, Pall Mall, by M. Ritchie. [2], 236, [2]pp ads,
half title, 4 engraved plates by Stothard. 12mo. Contemporary full dark blue straight
grained morocco, gilt ruled borders, surrounding inner floral border, gilt ruled spine;
some rubbing to hinges. 19th century ownership signatures on preliminary blank. a.e.g.
1796

¶ESTC T123841.

£180

AS ISSUED IN ORIGINAL BOARDS
141. (JOHNSON, Samuel) BOSWELL, James. The Life of Samuel Johnson,
comprehending an account of his studies and numerous works, in chronological order ...
The whole exhibiting a view of literature and literary men in Great-Britain for near half
a century, during which he flourished. The third edition, revised and augmented, in four
volumes. Printed by H. Baldwin & Son for Charles Dilly. 4 vols, engraved frontispiece
portrait & two folding plates. 8vo. Some foxing to plates & sl. offsetting of frontispiece.
Entirely uncut in orig. blue paper boards, cream paper spines, printed volume numbers
with ms. title; spine sl. darkened & worn with some loss to foot of vol. I & more
marginal loss to vols III & IV, & head of vol. III, corners bumped, boards a little dulled
& marked. Overall, a very nice copy as issued in the original boards.

1799

¶ESTC T64483. First published in 1791, this is the first edition published after
Boswell’s death in 1795, edited by Edmond Malone, and considered to be the
definitive edition.

£1,200

JOHNSTONE

142

143

144

CRUEL MURDER
142. (JOHNSTONE, Robert) The Cruel Murder Committed by Robert Johnstone, on the
body of Miss Jane Henderson, near Rosevale village on the banks of the Humber, a few
miles from Hull, on Saturday, 27th June, 1863. Printed for the booksellers. Disbound; a
little fragile. 8pp.
1863

¶A prose account followed by a poem on the murder of Jane Henderson by
Robert Johnstone.

£120

143. KEBLE, John. Lyra Innocentium: thoughts in verse on Christian children, their ways,
and their privileges. FIRST EDITION. Oxford: John Henry Parker. Half title, final
ad. leaf. Orig. dark green cloth, blocked in blind; spine sl. faded. Inscription on leading
f.e.p.: ‘Eleanor Thornhill Decr. 25th 1852’. v.g.

1846

¶A churchman and poet, John Keble, 1792-1866, was a leading member of the
Oxford Movement. Best known for The Christian Year, a volume of poetry that
reached 95 editions during his lifetime, Lyra Innocentium was composed during the
period in which John Henry Newman left the Church of England for Catholicism.

£65

PUBLISHER’S MOCK-UP OF A RARE IRISH NOVEL
144. KELLETT, Annie E. A Publisher’s ‘Mock-Up’ for Lime Tree Hall; or, Right v. Might.
(Dublin: Humphrey & Armour) 2 full page illus., 280pp text, the remainder of the
volume filled with blank leaves; corner cut away on final blank. Orig. plain maroon
publisher’s cloth; sl. marked, small nick to spine.
¶See Loeber K44. The publisher’s mock-up for an exceptionally scarce Irish novel
recorded in only two copies at TCD and National Library of Ireland. Published
by Humphrey & Armour, the collation of the full work is 398, (2)pp. This copy
includes the preliminary leaves consisting of the titlepage (without the imprint),
two full page illustrations, index and dedication. The text continues to page 280.
The dedication, in memory of the recently deceased H.R.H. the Duke of Clarence,
dates the publication to c.1892. Oddly, there is a pencil inscription opposite page
280 with the measurements for ‘Willies Square Hat’. Loeber describes the novel as
a ‘saga’ centred on the intrigue, plotting and tragedy of the Debreton family. It is
based partly at Lime Tree Hall on the Norfolk-Suffolk borders and partly in Ireland
when the eldest son Wilfred is stationed with his cavalry regiment and where he
falls in love with and marries an Irish girl, Margaret.

[c.1892]

£680

KNOX

THE ANATOMIST
145. KNOX, Robert.
Man:
his structure and
physiology; popularly explained and demonstrated.
FIRST EDITION. H. Bailliere. 4pp initial ads.,
eight numbered colour plates on six sheets, five
with moving parts, illus.; the odd spot, two plates
with a few creases & tears to outer edge but with all
moving parts in tact & well preserved. Orig. orange
dec. cloth; spine & upper margins faded, lower
corners bumped. A nice copy in a custom-made
fold-over green cloth box.

1857

¶Scarce in commerce and in this condition; no
complete copies of the first edition recorded at
auction, the Schlosser copy of the 1858 second
edition sold for $1,500 in 1992. Robert Knox,
1791-1862, was a Scottish anatomist, ethnologist,
and lecturer best known for his involvement,
complicit or otherwise, in purchasing corpses from
the notorious body snatchers Burke and Hare.
Having become a popular anatomical lecturer in
Edinburgh, Knox was known to purchase bodies
for a high price making him a suitable customer for
grave robbers. Although he denied complicity and
Burke in his confession exonerated him from any
blame, Knox was pilloried and caricatured by the
popular press, ruining his reputation.

£1,500

DRAPER & MERCER: REQUESTING PAYMENT FROM THE EXECUTORS
146. L. BURRELL & CO. A Statement of Account for L. Burrell & Co. With a letter
appealling to the executors of Lord Graves for payment. 4pp folio Statement of
Account, completed in ms., folded and sent to Messrs
Flood & Miles of Honiton, Devonshire, with remains of
seal and Maltese Cross inked postal stamp.

1831

¶L. Burrell and Company. were drapers and
mercers, &c., at 13 Vere Street, New Bond Street,
specialising in Irish Linens, Sheetings, & Table
Linen. The Statement, on pages one and two,
concerns the outstanding account of Lady Graves
and the Honorable Miss Augusta (Champagne)
Graves from 1827 to December 1829 for various
materials and dresses amounting to a total of
£45.2s.4d. On page three, Burrell and Co. write to
Flood & Co, solicitors of Honiton, following the
death of Thomas North Graves, Baron Graves in
1830, politely asking to be informed ‘when we may
hope for the payment, waiting the favor of your
answer, we are Gentn., Your Humble Servts ...’
Lord Graves, 1775-1830, had been MP for
Okehampton, Windsor and latterly for Milborne
Port, Somerset, 1820-27, following which he
became one of His Majesty’s Commissioners of
Revenue & Excise and Lord of the Bedchamber.
His wife was Lady Mary Paget, daughter of Henry
Bayly Paget, first Earl of Uxbridge; together they
had five sons and seven daughters.

£125

LAKE DISTRICT

147

148

151

WHITEHAVEN AND FURNESS RAILWAY
147. LAKE DISTRICT. LINTON, John. A Handbook of the Whitehaven and Furness
Railway, being a guide to the Lake District of West Cumberland and Furness. Illustrated
with map and 12 steel engravings. FIRST EDITION. London: Whittaker & Co.;
Whitehaven: R. Gibson & Son; and Callander & Dixon. Half title, front., plates, folding
map at end. Contemp. full dark red morocco, gilt spine, borders & dentelles; sl. rubbing
but a v.g., attractive copy.
1852

¶Bicknell 148. A travel guide to the Lake District made more accessible by the
opening of the Whitehaven and Furness Railway line on November 1st 1850.

£480

LANGUAGE CATALOGUE (including DICTIONARIES)
COMING NEXT YEAR. Please let us know if you would like to receive a copy.
__________

SMOLLETT’S TRANSLATION - EXTRA ILLUSTRATED
148. (LE SAGE, Alain René) The Adventures of Gil Blas of Santillane. Translated from
the French of Le Sage by Tobias Smollett. 3 vols. T. M’Lean. Half titles, hand-coloured
fronts. & plates, extra illustrated with 27 uncoloured plates; a few plates lightly spotted.
20thC full brown crushed morocco, elaborate art nouveau gilt borders, raised bands,
compartments ruled in gilt; leading hinges sl. worn but still firm. Modern book label of
Ronald George Taylor. a.e.g. A handsome set in a brown cloth slipcase.

1819

¶With engravings by John Heaviside Clark. The extra illustrations include ten
uncoloured plates from Harrison’s edition of Gil Blas published in 1781, together
with 17 (of 24) from the 1809 edition published by Longman.

£480

FANTASTIC STORIES
149. LEE, Vernon, pseud. (Violet Paget) Hauntings: fantastic stories. (2nd edn) John
Lane, The Bodley Head. Half title, 12pp ads. Orig. olive green cloth, spine lettered in
gilt. Bookplate of Alix Boeselager. t.e.g. v.g.

1906

¶See Wolff 5375 for the first edition of 1890. ‘One feels glad to think the
maiden aunt should have walked about after her death, if it afforded her any
satisfaction, poor soul!’ (Preface.)

£120

LEMON

REQUESTING GARDENING TIPS FROM JOSEPH PAXTON
150. LEMON, Mark. ALS to ‘My dear Paxton’, from 3 D’Amis Villas, Notting Hill,
Thursday. ‘This is a begging letter. At the rear of my house I have a garden ...’ 31 lines
on three sides of a folded 8vo sheet, with a annotated sketch of his garden on the final
page; old folds.
¶A charming letter from Mark Lemon, the founding editor of Punch, author and
actor, to his friend Joseph Paxton, gardener and architect best known for his
design of the Crystal Palace for the Great Exhibition of 1851. ‘This is a begging
letter. At the rear of my house I
have a garden about as large as a
fullsized orange tub. I don’t know
what to put in it. Will you give
me some dwarf things that will
look green & pretty. I know you
will not think me impertinent in
asking this favor but I want to look
pleasant for the summer & I don’t
know how to do it ...’ The letter
includes a sketch of the layout
of the Lemon’s garden including
a large area of ‘gravel for Lemon
pups to play’. The remainder of
the letter regards Lemon’s newly
acquired membership of the Free
Trade Club in St. James’s Square
and enquiring whether Paxton
would like to become a member.
In 1852, after the extraordinary
success of the Great Exhibition, a
poem by Mark Lemon simply called
‘Joseph Paxton’, was published in
Fisher’s Drawing Room Scrap-book. In
1851, Lemon had acted as stage
manager in the production of
Bulwer Lytton’s Not So Bad As We Seem, written and performed to raise funds for
the newly formed Guild of Literature and Art. Dickens was the general manager,
Paxton charged with designing and building the stage.

[c.1855?]

£380 †

ROMANTIC TALES
151. LEWIS, Matthew Gregory “Monk”. Romantic Tales, ... FIRST EDITION. 4 vols.
12mo. Longman, Hurst, Rees, & Orme. Half titles vol. II-IV; occasional spotting, ink
mark on titlepage vol. II. Contemp. half green calf, spines dec. in gilt & blind, maroon
leather labels; spines a little darkened, hinges sl. rubbed. Armorial bookplates &
signatures of Harry S. Hodge. A nice set.

1808

¶A scarce collection of prose and poetry, formed of free translations from
predominately gothic German, French and Spanish sources.
Vol. I: Mistrust, or Blanche & Osbright; The Admiral Guarino;
King Rodrigo’s Fall; Bertrand & Mary-Belle; The Lord of
Falkenstein; Sir Guy, the Seeker.
Vol. II: The Anaconda; The Dying Bride; The Four Facardins, part I.
Vol. III: The Four Facardins, part II; Oberon’s Henchman, or The
Legend of the Three Sisters.
Vol. IV: My Uncle’s Garret-Window; Bill Jones; Amorassan, or The
Spirit of the Frozen Oceans.

£850

LLOYD

152. LLOYD, Elizabeth Maria. Exercises in the
Gospel Narrative of the Life of Our Lord,
(chronologically arranged) in a series of questions
and answers. Accompanied by 50 illustrations. 2nd
edn. Sampson Low. 4pp ads. Orig. green limp
cloth. a.e.g. WITH: 4 folding plates, backed on
linen, with 50 numbered plates. Orig. green limp
cloth. In the orig. green paper box, paper label. A
remarkably well preserved set. v.g.
1833
£250
THE LOCH NESS MONSTER LIVES
153. LOCH NESS MONSTER. The Only Authetic Picture of the Loch Ness Monster,
drawn on the spot at closing time last Saturday ‘nicht’ by our special artist Mr. McBooze!
Pencil, wash & ink on printer’s board, unsigned, five lines ms. on verso; a few pinholes
to margins not affecting image. Image 20 x 16, board 28 x 18xm. WITH a copy of the
printed postcard.
¶The original design for a postcard printed as part of the ‘Inter-Art’ Comique
Series, for whom Donald McGill was a contributing artist.

[c.1955?]

153

£280 †

LONDON CORRESPONDING SOCIETY

‘LIBERTY AND NOT SLAVERY’
154. LONDON CORRESPONDING SOCIETY. Copper Halfpenny. ‘Liberty and Not
Slavery.’ Copper halfpenny; Sl. darkened, but v.g. 3cm diameter.

1796

¶An unusual copper halfpenny token, issued by the
London Corresponding Society, the radical group
founded in 1792 to promote political reform, and in
particular universal suffrage and annual parliaments.
The front depicts a man being hanged from a gallows,
beneath the letter ‘P T’. Next to the gallows there is a
shield, with an anchor on it, and the word ‘Hope’. To
the right, there is an obelisk, on which is written the
year 1796, and the word ‘Peace’. The token is lettered
around the edge, ‘Liberty and Not Slavery’, a reference
to the ‘slavery’ of the working man, voiceless and
disenfranchised. On the obverse: ‘Dedicated to the
London Corresponding Society. May their endeavours
meet reward.’, and the central monogram, ‘LCS’. See
Dalton & Hamer, The Provincial Token-Coinage of the
18th Century, Middlesex volume, 290.

£500 †

NOT IN DARTON
155. LONDON CRIES. London Cries. William Darton. Hand-coloured front. & vignette
title, 17 further hand-coloured illus; front & title sl. torn at fore-edge with sl. loss to margin
of title not affecting text or image, a few
additional small marginal tears. Orig. buff
printed paper wrappers; one old crease to
lower corner of front wrapper, spine sl. worn.
Contemp. signature of Aubrey James Hibbert
on front wrapper. A good-plus copy.

1820 [1830]

¶Not in BL; Oxford and Guildhall
Library only on Copac. Seemingly
not in Lawrence Darton’s bibliography.
Despite being dated 1820 on the
titlepage, many of the illustrations are
dated March 2, 1826 and the wrapper,
entitled ‘The Cries of London’, bears
the imprint of William Darton & Son,
Holborn Hill, which P.A.H. Brown
dates from 1830.

£650

156. LOUDON, Jane Webb. The First Book of Botany. Being a plain and brief
introduction to that science, for schools and young persons. FIRST EDITION. 12mo.
George Bell. Illus.; a little spotted. Orig. limp brown cloth wrappers, cut flush, lettered
in gilt; a little rubbed & marked, sl. wear to rear wrapper. 68pp.

1841

¶Copac lists four copies of this edition, at the BL, Bodleian, Nottingham and
Kew. Jane Loudon (née Webb), 1807-1858, initially found success with her
innovative science-fiction novel, The Mummy! A Tale of the Twenty-Second Century,
which so impressed the landscape gardener John Claudius Loudon, 1783-1843,
that he sought out its author. They met in 1830 and married shortly after.
Embarrassed by her lack of knowledge of botany, Loudon diligently attended
lectures on the subject and worked closely with her husband on The Gardener’s
Magazine. Her approach to learning informed the writing of this book,which
represents an attempt to bring specialist knowledge to a popular audience.

£120

LOWE

GAS LIGHTING IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM?
157. LOWE, Robert, 1st Viscount Sherbrooke. ALS to an Unknown Recipient, from
Sherbrooke, Caterham, Decr. 2/76. ‘I have carefully enquired in the subject of your
letter ...’ 29 lines on two sides of a folded embossed 8vo sheet; old fold.

1876

¶In his role as a trustee of the British Museum, Lowe is responding to an
enquiry requesting that the Round Reading Room be lit by gas. ‘‘I have
carefully enquired in the subject of your letter and have satisfied myself that it
is impossible to comply with your wishes ... Gas would require great structural
changes before it could be used. It would be extremely dangerous. It would
certainly do great injury to the room and the 60,000 books in it ... I am sorry
therefore that I cannot hold out hope that the trustees can accede to what at
first sight appears a very reasonable request’. Until the late 19th century the
Reading Room was lit entirely by natural daylight which often resulted in erratic
hours due to the great Dickensian fog and shortened winter days. In 1879,
just three years after this letter was written, The British Museum, including the
Reading Room, was one of the first public buildings to install electric lighting,
which, although unreliable, allowed the Reading Room to open until 7pm
during the winter. Robert Lowe, 1st Viscount Sherbrooke, 1811-1892, was
born and educated in England before travelling to Australia where he became
Governor of New South Wales before being elected for the City of Sydney in
1848. Returning to England in 1850, Lowe went on to become a Member of
Parliament between 1852 and 1880, serving as Chancellor of the Exchequer and
Home Secretary under William Gladstone between 1868-74.

£150 †

GEOLOGY
158. LYELL, Sir Charles. Elements of Geology. FIRST EDITION. 12mo. John Murray.
Hand-coloured front., illus. Contemp. half black morocco, gilt spine; sl. rubbed.
Old ownership inscription crossed through on title & replaced beneath: L. M. Tollis,
15/6/61’. A nice copy.

1838

¶Intended to be the fourth volume of Lyell’s Principles of Geology (the third
volume of which was published in 1833), Elements of Geology, evolved to
become a publication in its own right intended as a portable field guide for
students of geology.

158

159

£450

LYELL

FINE COPY IN CLOTH
159. LYELL, Sir Charles. Principles of Geology; or, The modern changes of the earth
and its inhabitants considered as illustrative of geology. 9th & entirely revised edn. John
Murray. Half title, front., plates, illus., 20pp cata. (Oct. 1854). Orig. vertically grained
cloth by Edmonds & Remnants, borders in blind, pictorially blocked in gilt, spine
embossed in blind, lettered in gilt; spine faded, otherwise an exceptional copy.

1853

¶First published in three volumes between 1830 and 1833. A seminal work by
the ‘Father of modern geology’ whose thinking influenced his friend Charles
Darwin’s work on the theory of evolution.

160

161

£350

162

MACDONALD, George
INSCRIBED PRESENTATION COPY FROM THE AUTHOR
160. Dealings with the Fairies. (2nd edn.) 16mo. Alexander Strahan & Co. Half title,
front. & plates by Arthur Hughes, 4pp ads. (Dec. 1867); a few marks. Orig. green cloth
blocked in black & gilt; sl. dulled with sm. split in leading hinge. Presentation inscription
at head of titlepage in MacDonald’s hand: ‘Mrs Pulsford for her ministering children
with the author’s love & thanks’. a.e.g.

1868

¶Darton, in his Children’s Books in England writes that MacDonald’s ‘contribution
to the “invented fairy tale” was something which was not there before. More
than any other prose story teller for children at that period, he brought serious
imagination into the fabric of his tales’.

£2,250

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY
161. The Disciple and other poems. (2nd edn.) Strahan & Co. Half title, initial ad. slip
& 4pp cata. (Jan. 1868). Orig. dappled dark brown & red cloth, ruled in blind, dec. &
lettered in gilt; faded & sl. rubbed.

1868

¶Inscribed on half title: ‘Rev. J. Laurie Fogo with kindest regards from George
MacDonald, January 23, 1869’. Fogo, Minister of the Parish Church in Row,
Scotland for over 50 years. On January 23, 1869, MacDonald gave a lecture in
Perth on John Milton, indicating that Fogo had come to hear him there.

£1,200

SIGNED PRESENTATION INSCRIPTION TO OTTOLINE MORRELL
162. VAUGHAN, Henry. The Poems of Henry Vaughan, Silurist, ed. by E.K. Chambers, with
an introd. by H.C. Beeching. 2 vols. Laurence & Bullen. (The Muses’ Library.) Series &

MACDONALD

half titles, titles in red & black. Uncut in orig. blue cloth; sl. sunned & rubbed. t.e.g.

1896

¶In vol. I: ‘to my beloved Ottoline from George MacDonald May 18, 1898 Eve
of Ascension-Day’, and in voll II ‘OM’. With two early marking slips. Lady
Ottoline Morrell née Cavendish-Bentinck, 1873-1938, the idealistic, sometimes
mystical & inspirational, leader of literary society.

£480

__________

163

164

165

REGENCY LONDON
163. (M’DONOGH, Felix) The Hermit in London; or, Sketches of English manners.
FIRST EDITION. 5 vols. 12mo. Henry Colburn. The odd spot. Bound without half
titles in contemp. half brown calf, blue paper boards, gilt spine, red morocco labels;
hinges & extremities rubbed.
¶Jocular observations on the conduct and manners of Regency society. Subjects
include: ‘On the rage for imitating foreign manners’, ‘The fatigue of pleasure’,
‘Want a mind’, ‘Female gamblers’, ‘Street nuisances’, and, most importantly,
three chapters on ‘borrowing’. In ‘Too late for dinner’, M’Donogh describes an
acquaintance of his: ‘an exquisite of the first class, in the way of magnificent
living, splendid equipage, and well-appointed establishment, is conspicuous for
this failing [of being late for dinner]. I think I see him this moment, flying out
of his chariot, - the grey horses arriving at a break-neck pace, - a knock like
thunder announcing him at the door, -- and affecting himself to look overcome
and chagrined on entering the apartment when every one is either just seated, or
just finishing the first course’.

1819-20

£280
REAL CRIME IN PARIS
164. MACÉ, Gustave. My First Crime. FIRST ENGLISH EDITION. Vizetelly & Co.
Front. & two further plates (one folding). Ads on e.ps. Orig. light brown speckled
printed paper boards, inscription on front board: ‘Knight Gibson (?) Lt. Col., Sandown,
Oct. 1886’. v.g.

1886

¶Cambridge, Oxford, BL & NLS only on Copac. Translated from the French,
first published as Le Service De La Surete: La Police Parisienne in 1885. An account
of Macé’s life as chief of the Paris Detective Police. It includes an account of
the sensational case of Monsieur Voirbo, tailor and informer, who murdered and
dismembered Désiré Bodasse whom he owed 10,000 francs. During a search
of Voirbo’s residence, where the murder and butchery had taken place, Macé
famously poured a jug of water over the tiled floor. Seeing where the water
pooled, he had the floor raised and found a significant quantity of dried blood.
The evidence compelled Voirbo into a confession.

£250

MacEIRE

165. MacEIRE, Fergus, pseud. The Sons of Eire. A novel. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. T.
Cautley Newby. Initial ad. leaf vols I & II, 2pp ads. vol. I. E.ps replaced vol. III. Orig.
green cloth, boards blocked in blind, spine lettered & dec. in gilt; neatly recased, dulled
& a little rubbed. Ownership address stamp on leading pastedown vol. I.

1872

¶Loeber M99; not Sadleir or Wolff; five copies only on Copac; OCLC
adds Yale, Texas, UCLA & Sydney. Loeber describes this as ‘a presumably
autobiographical account of “the last of the sons of Eire”, and an old decayed
Irish family living in Hampshire’.

£280

THE AMERICAN DREAM?
166. MANNING, Sarah. Six ALsS from, or on behalf of, Sarah Manning, written after her
settlement in the United States. 1. 68 lines on 3pp; 2. 53 lines on 2pp; 3. 29 lines on 1p;
4. 50 lines on 2 sides; 5. 25 lines on 1p; 6. 23 lines on 1p. All are on a single folded 4to
sheet with integral address leaves; old folds, seal tear to first letter, a little dusted.
¶A small but fascinating archive
of letters describing the emotive
history of a young family’s
migration to the United States.
The first letter is written to
Sarah’s father Henry by George
Andrews on behalf of James
Manning, Sarah’s husband. The
following five letters are written
by Sarah to her brother Robert
Cutmore, a farmer at Fallapit
Farm, East Allington, Devon.
The earliest two letters, dated
almost 17 years apart (1818
and 1835) convey a deep
unhappiness at Sarah and
James’s new circumstances and
hint at the malevolent relationship between husband and wife during the period
separating the two letters. Writing of James shortly after his family’s arrival in
America, Andrews notes that ‘Mr Manning expresses himself to be grievously
disappointed in his expectations of this country and wishes himself back in
Brent poor house in preference to remaining here ... I am not without some hope
[however] that Mr Manning will after a while become reconciled to this country’.
Unhappy with the fertility of the east coast soil, James was determined to move
his family west. The following three letters are written from Louisville, Kentucky,
where the family evidently settled. But by 1835 James had run away to New
Orleans leaving behind Sarah and four children. ‘A mingled joy and sorrow come
over me for strange as it may appear to you my pale face has neither borne a
smile nor tear for several years ... My children [George, Edward, Caroline Grace
and James Henry] are in good health and have done very well since their father
left ... he is buchering [sic] in Orleans’. The bitterness and anger is evident and
she describes a memory of her son Edward who asks ‘do you forget last winter
when he [James] slept with the knife under his head so after swearing to kill us all
...’ Despite this, Sarah informs her brother that America had at least provided her
with ample food and relative comfort: ‘there is no danger of suffering for want
here ... the boys think it [the] best in the world [and] nothing could entice them.
The[y] have been dragd about so much it is no wonder the[y] are tired for traveling.
The[y] are much respected I believe James bad conduct makes their industry shine
brighter’. Sarah repeatedly measures success by listing the size of their land and
livestock holdings. In July 1838 she lists ‘7 acres of oats, 3 of corn, 2 of potatoes,
hogs in abundance, 6 horses, 4 milch [sic] cows, Edward has a hackney coach an[d]
2 horses and a bray. George has 2 very valuable horses dray & cart’. By January
1839 she notes ‘6 fine horses, 2 carts, 2 drags, a hackney coach or post chaise, 6

MANNING
cows, plenty hogs, ducks and hens’. But despite such abundance, the overriding
tone is of sadness and a yearning for the familiarity of home. ‘My children are well
and enjoy peace of mind. As for myself although I often smile at their playfull
nonsence among themselves it only brings painful remembrance at the things
which is long since done but not forgotten’. The final two letters, written from
St. Louis, 260 miles west of Louisville, relay two tragedies which reduce Sarah to
hopelessness. Following the death of her grandchild, Sarah’s beloved son George
dies. ‘I lost my dear dear George, he was sick a week the billious pluracy oh my
good dear child. I always had a quiet asylum, a good home which could resort to
when I was tired of noise, but alas now I fancy my poor grey hairs can rest but
in the grave’. She signs off in desperation: ‘I hope in love you will [reply] this
immediately and tell something about all you know is dear to me. Excuse me for I
am feeble in body and mind. My strength and sight faileth, I can write no more ...’

1818-[c.1847]

£1,200 †

MANUSCRIPT

See also at AUTOGRAPH LETTERS, & items 23, 29, 32, 61, 166, 185, 187, 259-261.

MANUSCRIPT RECEIPT & COMMON-PLACE BOOK
OF SIR EDWARD CHETHAM
167. CHETHAM, Sir Edward. Manuscript Notebook, including culinary and household
receipts. 31pp ms. receipts; 43pp ms. quotations, &c. written dos-a-dos, on 8vo leaves.
Plain flexible sheep binding, in nice state.
¶The first receipt is for Mustard Whey and dated Jany. 1820, followed by: ‘A
fine and waterproof cement’, ‘Recipe for a cough’, ‘Parsnip Wine’, ‘Receipt for
artificial bacon’, ‘To pickle butter’, ‘To clean boot tops’, ‘To keep water out of
shoes’, ‘To make ginger beer’, ‘Receipt for whitewash for quarter deck’, ‘Beef
collops’, ‘A tincture to rinse the mouth’, ‘For an obstruction in the bowels’,
‘A preservative from the tooth ache’, ‘To destroy garden insects’, ‘Orange
marmalade’, ‘To harden plaster of Paris casts’, &c. &c. The common-place
section consists mainly of quotations from Plutarch, Sterne, Don Quixote,
Madame Reamur, Eliza Hamilton, Mrs Grant, Lady Montagu, Pope, Thomson.
Later entries are mainly brief aphorisms. ‘Admiral Haddock said of the prize
money he had made: It never cost a sailor a Tear, nor the Nation a farthing.’
Sir Edward Chetham, 1774-1862, was the fourth son of Thomas Chetham of
Mellor Hall, Derbyshire. He was a naval captain in the Napoleonic War, later
knight admiral; he changed his name to Edward Chetham Strode in 1845.

[c.1820-30]

£380

SURVEYOR OF HIGHWAYS, CORNWALL
168. CORNWALL. 18th century Highway Surveyor’s book, for the parish of St Minver,
Cornwall. 99 leaves, with 2 bundles & 11 other related documents loosely inserted. Full
contemporary vellum, rather discoloured, but with original hand-written titles just visible.
Contents a little loose in binding, front blank torn, some dusting. Folio.
¶The manuscript, dated 1768-1794, records in detail the ‘Inhabitants liable to send
plows for the reparation of the highways, tenements valued by the poor rate of
one penny to the pound’. It lists their names, tenement, yearly value, and amounts
due and received. On the inner front board is the name Mr Samuel Symons, ‘his
hand and pen God bless’. Each parish was deemed responsible for its own roads,
and parishioners were liable by statute, to labour, or ‘plow labour’ on the turnpike
roads. The parish council appointed one of their number as ‘Surveyor of the
Highways’ to organise this labour force and direct it to where it was needed. The
appointment was unpaid, and lasted for a year. However as Defoe noted - ‘the
roads had been plow’d so deep, and materials have been in some places so difficult
to be had for repair of the roads, that all the surveyors rates have been able to do
nothing; nay, the whole country has not been able to repair them’.

1768-94

£780

MANUSCRIPT - Derbyshire

MANUSCRIPT ACCOUNTS OF A DERBYSHIRE PLUMBER
169. DERBYSHIRE. A Nineteenth Century Ledger, recording the transactions, jobs, parts
and labour of a Derbyshire plumber, glazier and gas-fitter. Folio. 450pp lined tradesman’s
ledger, completed in black ink in a neat sloping hand; one or two leaves have been excised.
Contemp. green glazed boards; a little stained, corners rubbed, spine neatly repaired.
¶A comprehensive tradesman’s ledger, 422 numbered pages arranged into
columns showing date, client, task, and cost, preceded by an unnumbered
26pp thumb index. The unnamed tradesman appears to be based in Bakewell,
indicated by a large number of transactions listed in that town. Other jobs are
in Derbyshire; among the named clients are several high-profile landowners,
including His Grace the Duke of Rutland (Haddon Hall), His Grace the Duke
of Devonshire (Chatsworth), Lord Frederick Cavendish M.P., Francis Gisborne
(Hulme Hall). Other customers are publicans, clergymen, school teachers, shop
keepers, farmers, and lay citizens. Although predominately a plumber, the entries
show that our tradesman was a bit of an all-rounder, with payments taken for
such varied tasks as glazing, lead work, soldering, replacing sash weights, fitting
gas lamps, joinery, coffin making, and a broad range of maintenance tasks. The
ledger shows that the compiler charged 2s 3d for half a day’s work, although this
increased if guttering was involved. He often worked with an apprentice, which
raised labour costs by around 4d per half day. A fascinating account book of a
busy artisan and tradesman, operating in mid-Victorian Derbyshire.

1861-75

£350

170. DYE RECEIPT BOOK. An early 19th Century Receipt Book for Dyeing Textiles.
145pp & 14pp ms. dos-a-dos, on 81 numbered 8vo leaves, lined vertically in red ink.
Included are 23 textile samples, 17 on leading e.ps (four are loose) & 6 within text (with
one lacking), pencil drawing on following pastedown; lacking pp 95-98. Contemp.
brown roan; neatly rebacked.
¶A nice early nineteenth century receipt book for textile dyes of all colours and
styles. These include mineral, steam, medder and spirit colour; styles include
resist, parnell, mordant, mandarining and discharge styles. Amongst the very
few attributions are ‘Mr McIntyre’s receipt, new method of bleaching cotton’,
and there are 16 pages headed ‘M de Loir’s [or Lain’s] colours’. The 14 pages at
the rear of the volume are entitled ‘genuine receipts’ and include 34 numbered
receipts of medicinal, culinary, and household recipes including: ‘to prevent the
tooth ache’, ‘varnish prints & water coloured paintings’, ‘winter green’, ‘weak
eyes’, ‘shoe blacking’, ‘furniture paste’, &c.

[c.1820?]

£680

170

MANUSCRIPT - Fox

CORNISH COPY LETTER BOOK
171. FOX, Robert Were, the Younger Quarto Copy Letter Book of Robert Were Fox. 500
numbered leaves of tissue paper, each leaf with retained copies of letters (sometimes
two to a page) written mainly from Falmouth, Cornwall between December 1867 and
February 1877. Half sheep, marbled boards; rubbed.
¶Robert Were Fox the Younger FRS, 1789-1877, was an important member of
the Cornish Quaker family which had been influential in developing the town of
Falmouth. A geologist, scientist and inventor obtaining (with Joel Lean) a patent
for an improved steam engine in 1812, he is best known for his work on the
temperature of the earth - experimenting in Cornish mines for over 50 years. In
1834 he invented a ‘deflector dipping needle compass’ for polar navigation - used
by Sir James Clark Ross in the Antarctic to discover the position of the southern
magnetic pole and was also involved in the foundation of the Royal Cornwall
Polytechnic Society and honorary Consul for the USA in Falmouth.
This ‘Copy-Letter Book’ covers the last nine years of Fox’s life. (The exact
method used here for creating a copy of letters sent involved dampening the
tissue so that an impression of the original, written in ink, is transferred.) Many
of the letters are business related; (the Fox family businesses were fishing,
timber, mining, shipbroking and ironfounding), buying and selling shares, the
Polytechnic, consulships (including correspondence with Chevalier Ernest de
Bunsen). Many of the letters are legible but others are either rather blotched or
faintly printed and require deciphering.
The children of Fox and his wife Maria Barclay were:
Anna Maria Fox, 1816-1897, also a promoter of the Royal Cornwall Polytechnic
Society, an amateur painter and organiser of the art section of the Annual
Exhibition at the ‘Poly’. The first purpose-built building of Falmouth School of
Art was given in her memory;
Barclay Fox, 1817-1855, who wrote a journal published in 1979;
Caroline Fox, 1819-1871, also author of an important journal, published in 1881.

1867-1877

£950

INVENTORIES
HOUSEHOLD INVENTORY INCLUDING THE LIBRARY
172. COOTE, William. An Inventory and Valuation of the household furniture, plate, linen,
china, books, wine, utensils, beer casks, beer chaises, harness, loose articles in yards and
maltings the floors and boarding in the Priory Barn and other effects on the premises
held by Mr. Wm. Coote at St. Ives (Huntingdonshire) taken by order of his assignees.
48pp ms. on oblong 8vo sheets. Orig. marbled wrappers. v.g.
¶A very neatly written and detailed inventory of a large house and premises,
including counting houses, stable, chaise house, granary, malting, wool chamber,
yard, and barn. William Coote was a corn merchant; Thos. Cockett and W.T.
Nash value his ‘personal property’ at £726.8.3d. The library of ‘books in
bookcases’ is detailed over three pages and includes ‘Smith’s Wealth of Nations’,
‘Life of Johnson’, ‘Domestic cookery’, ‘Walker’s Dictionary’, ‘Erskine’s Speeches’,
&c. The Priory Barn was one of the few buildings remaining of the Benedictine
Priory demolished in 1536.

March 1826

£380

173. DARBON, John. An Inventory of the household furniture, plate, linen, books, china,
glass, leasehold estate the property of the late Mr. Darbon of Greens Row, Chelsea.
44pp ms. on oblong 8vo sheets. Orig. pink paper wrappers. v.g.
¶A very detailed statement of the effects in the Chelsea house, together with the
benefit from a leasehold house at 23 Russell Street, Bloomsbury, &c., totalling in
value £1,251.17.0d. The valuation undertaken by Dawson & Case of 48, Great
Marlborough Street with an 1831 valuation of Russell Street by Thomas J. Stevens
of 38, King Street, Covent Garden on the final page. As well as furnishings,
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two pages are devoted to ‘wearing apparel’ and three pages to the library of c. 65
books, valued at 12s.11d. Titles include ‘Byron’s Voyages Round the World’, ‘Bell’s
Shakespeare’, ‘Lady’s Magazine’, ‘Milton’s Paradise Lost & Regained’, and ‘Dodd’s
Bible’. The will of John Darbon of Chelsea, 8th August 1821, is in the National
Archives. Greens Row was near to the wall of the Chelsea Hospital.

July 1821

£380

MANUSCRIPT HOUSEHOLD INVENTORY - 1708
174. HEIGHAM, Bedingfeild. Manuscript Household Inventory, May 1708.
Bifolium
watermarked LVG (Lubertus van Gerrevink), 3pp neat ms., signed & sealed, with deed
title & filing title on final page; folded.

1708

¶The sale contract between Bedingfeild Heigham (also spelled Bedingfield)
the vendor, and Thomas White, the purchaser, for the household inventory
of a large property in Darlston (presumably current day Dalston), in Hackney,
London, for the sum of £400. Listed are the contents, from chairs to
candlesticks and pictures to pots, of 23 rooms or passages, including the garden,
yard, stable, and court. Recorded as being on the ‘Grand Staircase’ were:
‘pictures - one King Charles, one Queen Katherine, one large still life, a large
portrait of the 3 sisters, two women half length, one still life, one Virgin Mary,
one Europa, six small painted portraits, two family portraits at full length, nine
prints’. In the ‘Dyning Room’ were ‘four cane chairs, one couch with coushons,
one large looking glass, one table inlayed, seven pictures, family portraits, one
iron hearth’. Also listed are a chariott in the coach house, a muskett and one
blunder buss in the kitchen, and a list of plate and linen. A small number of
other items are recorded from two further properties, tenements in ‘the other
part of the capitall’ and at Stoke, in Suffolk. The house in Hackney belonged
to Thomas White, of Middle Temple. He was the brother or close relation
of Hester White who married Bedingfeild Heigham junior in 1694. Heigham
junior died a widower in 1707 and therefore this appears to relate to the sale
of household goods belonging to the deceased Heigham junior by his father,
the executor to his will. From records in the National Archives it appears that
Heigham senior was investigated and sentenced after a probate lawsuit brought
against him in 1707.

£850

174
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TWO HOUSEHOLD INVENTORIES
175. TABRUM, Robert. An Inventory of Part of the Houshold [sic] furniture &c.
belonging to Mr. Robt. Tabrum at Fanns in the Parrish of Avely in the County of Essex
sold by appraisment to Mr. Thos. Woodthorpe this 21st day of Sepr. 1805. WITH:
A true and perfect Inventory & Valuation of the household goods and furniture,
plate, linen and china, books prints and pictures, wearing apparel, wines and other
liquors, farming stock and implements of husbandry of Mr, Thomas Woodthorpe
late of Fanns and Ponds farms, in the Parish of Avely ... farmr deceased, taken for
administration the 17th October 1833. Two 8vo. notebooks, the first 24pp. ms., cream
paper wrappers with copper plate engraving of a castle, the second oblong 8vo., 30pp
ms., drab paper wrappers.
¶The first inventory is written in a notebook originally dated 1780 and used
for calligraphy on a few pages. Also signed on the cover ‘Ann Walford’s
book Janry. 24th 1805’. It is then used by the appraisers for a farm house;
the rooms include a ‘mangle attic’ and ‘dark attic’ as well as cellars, yard and
brewhouses. Messrs. Hayward (of Romford) and Patmore (of Ongar) value
‘the articles’ at £231.0.0. Added are three pages recording transactions and
work undertaken by Robert Tabrum. The later inventory is more neatly
written and professional, detailing a much larger estate consisting of two farms,
barns, stables, cow, poultry and hen houses, granary, cart shed, etc. There
are two pages of books listing sections on religion, travel (Cook’s Voyages,
Byron’s Narrative) and literature (Shakespeare, Pope, Tristram Shandy, &c.). The
whole is appraised by T. Lewis of Bobbingworth, Essex at £1,961.10.11d.
Thomas Woodthorpe was born in 1798 and christened at Bobbingworth; both
Woodthorpe and Tabrum are Essex names.

1805/1833
_____

£350

MANUSCRIPT POEMS SENT TO AINSWORTH FOR PUBLICATION
176. MICHELL, Nicholas. Two Manuscript Poems ‘for the New Monthly Magazine’. 97
lines on three sides of two folded 4to sheets; final leaf cut down, old folds; 65 lines on
two sides of a folded folio sheet; first leaf cut down, old folds.
¶Two manuscript poems, one with a number of emendations, by the Cornish
poet Nicholas Michell, sent to William Harrison Ainsworth for publication in the
New Monthly Magazine. Both are inscribed at
the head of the first page: ‘Original - for the
New Monthly Magazine’. The first, entitled
‘The Decisive Charge at the Battle of Alma’,
dated 5th October 1854, was published in
volume 102 of the New Monthly Magazine. The
second, ‘The Rhine’, dated 30th June 1855,
was not published in the New Monthly in that
year and we can find no record of it having
been published elsewhere. The Wellesley Index to
Victorian Periodicals records ten contributions by
Michell to the New Monthly Magazine although
it omits ‘The Decisive Charge’. This poem
includes a brief annotation, in Ainsworth’s
editorial hand: ‘For the Novr. No. of the New
Monthly - not in large style’.
Nicholas Michell, 1807-1880, was an author
primarily known for his poetry. He was
encouraged in his early career by the poet
Thomas Campbell who edited the New Monthly
between 1821 and 1831. Michell first received public attention for his poetry after
the publication, in 1849, of Ruins in Many Lands which poetically described ‘nearly
all the existing remains of ancient people and kingdoms in the old and new world’.
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Other publications include Spirits of the Past (1853, changed to Famous Women
and Heroes in a later edition), The Poetry of Creation (1856), Pleasure (1859) and The
Immortals, or Glimpses of Paradise (1870). William Harrison Ainsworth purchased
the proprietorship of the New Monthly Magazine from Henry Colburn in 1845 and
remained at the helm until 1879.

1854/1855

£380 †

INFANTICIDE BY POISONING DOCUMENTS FOR THE PROSECUTION
177. NIXON, Elizabeth & DAVIES, Elizabeth. Documents relating to the Trial of
Elizabeth Nixon and Elizabeth Davies at Stafford in 1826 for poisoning the bastard child
of the former. A collection of 9 folio documents connected with the Prosecution’s
Case in a Trial for Murder, with some receipt slips. Tape ties; some old folds & dusting.
¶The barrister Sir William Oldnall Russell, c.1784-1833, a distinguished criminal
lawyer, was prosecutor in this case at the Staffordshire Lent Assizes 1826, where
Elizabeth Nixon and Elizabeth Davies from Leek in Staffordshire were charged
with poisoning with laudanum the former’s bastard child by the latter’s husband in
1825. Documents preserved are: Rough Drafts of the Indictment, March 4, 6pp.
& March 6, 8pp. with docket titles; Copy of the Examination of witness Sarah
Hathersmith before the magistrate Richard Badnall November 20, 1825 4pp, with
note it was resworn before the Coroner on 22nd, and with a copy of 9 statements
of other witnesses to the Coroner Thomas Sparrow on 22nd; Instructions for the
Indictment by William Russell 27 Feb 1826, 8 (i.e. 7)pp; full text and fair copy of
the Brief for the Prosecution, 9 March 1826, 12 & 13pp; lists and various receipts
for expenses connected with the trial for both prosecution & defence including
travel and accommodation. The result of the trial is not indicated; the expenses
mention conveyance to gaol which may be before the trial, and the two women do
not appear in the list of hangings at Stafford. Official records reveal that Elizabeth
Nixon was acquitted but Elizabeth Davies was sentenced to imprisonment in 1833,
presumably for another crime.

1825-26

£1,500 †

177
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CALENDAR OF THE SEASONS BY AN ANGLESEY FARMER
178. PRITCHARD, Henry. Hints and Observations upon Agriculture. Collected and
deduced at various times. February 20th 1825. Approximately 170pp (with some blanks)
of neatly written ms. on 4to leaves. Contemp. diced calf; a little rubbed.
¶Henry Pritchard, 1799-1882, was a farmer from Trescawen, Llangefri, Anglesey,
North Wales. Pritchard’s ‘Farmer’s Calendar of work to be done in each month
of the year’ occupies the first half of the volume, from January to December.
The second half of the volume contains a wealth of detailed information on the
running of a farm & useful receipts: ‘Value in wages of different agricultural
work’, ‘A strong liquid blister for horses’, ‘A compendium of useful recipes in
Farriery’, ‘How to make the pitch plaister’, ‘For the gripes or colic’, ‘Remarks
upon the methods of draining’, ‘On the culture of wheat’, ‘Mr Bakewell’s
principle of breeding’, ‘Points to be considered in selling cattle’, ‘Respecting
the choice of sheep’, ‘Remarks on the various grains’, ‘On the choice of pigs’,
‘Respecting the quality and uses of lime’,’To brew good ale’. There follows a
tabulation of fields farmed and ‘parks sett’ in 1824, an analysis of the Trescawen
water in 1877, size and price of slates at Port Penrhyn in 1835, weight of
potatoes, the dimensions of a haystack, the cost of port wine 1830-1868, designs
for a gate and a cart, cooper’s work, on soil, on dip candles. In addition, on the
leading eps, are brief reports of journeys made by Pritchard, and at the end a few
inserted printed leaflets and cuttings.
This is a record of a working life in north Wales by a farmer who was also a JP
and director of the Parys Mountain Mining Company and the Anglesey Central
Railway. His son was a Conservative politician, Captain George Pritchard Rayner.

1825-1877

£750

RECEIPT BOOKS
179. A Late Georgian and Early Victorian Culinary Receipt Book. 73pp ms. in two hands
on 38 4to leaves watermarked 1829; binding cracked but firm. Following e.p. removed.
Bound with numerous blanks in orig. drab paper boards, roan spine, front board lettered
“‘Cookery Book” Receipts’ in later hand; a little rubbed.
¶Loosely inserted are six recipes in various hands dated between c.1850-1896.
A nice 19th culinary receipt book highlighting the transition towards what we
consider to be modern recipes, listing ingredients separately with a methodology
beneath. In some sections of the volume, the left hand margin has been ruled in
UP to three columns for the inclusion of weights and measures for ingredients.
The three columns are headed ‘eggs’, ‘lb’ and ‘oz’. Occasionally ingredients
are given without any recipe at all, but on most occasions, the methodology
is provided. The recipes are largely sweet, including Charlotte pudding, white
creams, sponge drops, rice pudding, castle pudding, stewed pears and ‘an
excellent pudding without eggs or milk’. Savoury dishes include ‘mutton like
venison’, mock cheese puddings, beef pickle, carrot soup, and the omnipresent
mock turtle soup. Although few recipes are attributed, there are a number
provided by Mrs Hodgson, and four by Lady, or Mrs S., Trevelyan.

[c.1829-1847]

£450
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180. (DIGHTON, M.) A Mid-Victorian Manuscript Receipt Book. 72pp ms. on 36 4to
leaves; one leaf removed, one with half cut away vertically. Bound with a few blank
leaves in contemp. marbled paper boards; crudely rebacked in paper, worn but sound.
Signature of ‘M. Dighton’ on leading f.e.p.
¶A nice collection of well written mid-Victorian culinary receipts. Savoury
dishes include: ‘to harico mutton or lamb’, ‘to roast woodcocks and snipes’, ‘to
hash fowls’, ‘Indian hash’, ‘summer pease soup’, and ‘frigasee’d lobster’. ‘To
poach eggs with toast’, as always, makes poaching an egg sound easy. This
correspondent still struggles. Sweet dishes include: ‘Mrs Pullan’s cake’, ‘Dutch
cream’, ‘white syllabubs’, ‘lemon pudding’ and ‘apple fitters’, amongst many
others. Unusually, there are two pages, written dos-a-dos, noting the best way
to preserve ingredients, from vegetables to cheeses, meat and beer. ‘Vegetables
will keep best on a stone floor, if the air be excluded - meat in a cold dry place,
so does salt - candles cold but not damp - dried meats such as hams &c. &c. the
same ...’

[c.1860-1877]

£350

SUBSTANTIAL MID 17TH CENTURY RECEIPT BOOK OF
A PROMINENT WEST COUNTRY FAMILY
181. HELYAR FAMILY. Later 17th and Early Century Receipt Book Compiled by the
Helyar Family of Coker Court, Somerset. 134pp ms. in various 17th and 18th century
hands, on 94 folio leaves watermarked with the arms of Amsterdam or the initials ‘BB’,
three receipts are pinned to pages with a further 20 loosely inserted. Contemp. full mid
17th century vellum; sl. soiled & rubbed.
¶A superb, largely 17th century, West Country receipt book compiled by the
Helyar family of Coker Court, East Coker, Somerset. The origin of the volume
is dated by the Arms of Amsterdam
watermark which is common in folio
paper throughout the second half of
the seventeenth century. The binding
dates to the same period, c.1660-70, as
does the initial handwriting.
The volume includes a wide variety
of largely medical receipts recorded
by successive members of the family.
The first 46 pages are likely to be by
the mother of William Helyar, Rachel
Wyndham, c.1621-1697, and passed
down to her daughter-in-law Joanna
Helyar, née Hole, after her marriage to
William in 1690. Joanna’s contributions
span 44 pages, one of which is
annotated: ‘These receipts are written
by Mrs Helyar (Joanna Hole) married
1690’. These pages are interspersed with
16 pages in another more pronounced
17th century hand. On Joanna’s death
in 1714, the volume passed to her eldest
daughter Rachel, 1691-41, and finally to
her youngest daughter Johanna, 16991767. A later annotation by Johanna,
notes: ‘The receipt in this hand are
written by Lady Coryton, wife of the
last Sir John Coryton, (Née Rachel
Helyar [beneath] died 1740 [actually 1841]). The father and mother for whose
visits the cake was made were William Helyar Esq. of Coker Court and his wife
Joan Hole. See a few pages back’. The annotation is, in fact, incorrect. The
receipt in question, ‘to make a very good cake, approved, 1724, June’, was made for

MANUSCRIPT - Receipt Books
‘my dearest father and his lady’, referring to William’s second wife Anne Harbin,
whom he married in 1719.
William Helyar, 1662-1742, was
the great grandson of William
Helyar, Archdeacon of Barnstaple
and Chaplain to Queen Elizabeth.
His father, also William Helyar, an
officer of Royalist troops during
the Civil War, was captured by the
Roundheads after the fall of Exeter
in 1646 and forced to pay the sum of
£800 to ensure his safety. Despite
this, he was able to bequeath Coker
Court, together with family property
in Dorset and a share in the Bybrook
Estate in Jamaica, to his son.
Educated at Trinity College, Oxford,
William Helyar was Sheriff of
Somerset, 1701-2, M.P. for Ilchester,
1689-1690 and M.P. for Somerset
between 1715 and 1722. He married
Joanna Hole, a co-heiress of Robert
Hole of Blackhall, of South Tawton,
Devon, who died on October 11,
1714.
The earliest receipts were written
during a climate of fear, during
or just after the Great Plague of London which killed a quarter of the capital’s
population in 1665. The recipes reflect the superstitious and whimsical nature
of early medicine and include a plethora of cordials, waters and syrups: ‘A most
excellent cordiall water’, ‘A water for ye stone’, ‘Another water to wash any wound’,
‘Snail water’, ‘An excellent water for ye stomacke to comfort & strengthen it &
the hart and brain’, and ‘An excellent cordial water wich is very good against the
plague or any other infextious disease’. Some receipts are described as ‘Medissons’
including ‘A meddison for spitting of blood’, ‘for a toothache’ and ‘for poisons
in child’s body’. Most of the limited culinary receipts in the volume are from this
earliest period with almost all of them concerned with the preservation of fruit
and flowers: ‘How to dry damsons’, ‘to preserve green plumbs’, ‘To candy all
kinds of flowers’.
After 1690, when in the hands of Joanna and her family, many of the receipts
are attributed to family members or received from local sources directly and
indirectly associated with the family. Included are ‘my cousin Mayne’s receipt’
for an ague and numerous references to nurse Chip, nurse Andrews, Mrs Sansom
and Fanny Bond of Westcott, all of whom were almost certainly part of the daily
household. One receipt is ‘Mother in law’s Rect. for Corns’; another is ‘what
Mrs Fanny Bond ordered for nurse Andrews when she was weak, low and faint,
& a weakness on her nerves, and it did her great service’. One is used to cure ‘Sir
John Mallsworth’ [sic, Molesworth], 4th Baronet, of Pencarrow, Cornwall ‘who
has lately been jaundiced in London, and was cured by this very medicine’. Of
the many recipes to cure the bite of a mad dog, one is provided by Abraham,
a ‘very good farier’ from Tremorton (Cornwall), and another ‘was taken out of
Cathorp [Calthrop] Church, Lincolnshire, ye whole town being bitten by a mad
dog & all that took this medicine did well, & ye rest dyed mad’. Numerous other
people are attributed recipes, including Mr Hirons, Mrs Maines, Mr Hartford, Lady
Tillies, Parson Stephen and ‘a receipt of a lady’s come from London’. There is
also a receipt for ‘what Betty Bouvijak gave her son Henry being a very weakly
consumptive rickety child’. A number of the receipts relate to childbirth and child
rearing. These include: ‘to prevent miscaredg’, ‘An excellent oyntment for sore
brist’, ‘for breaking in a child’, ‘to cause quick delivery of childe’, and a curious
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method of cleaning a new born baby immediately after birth: ‘When ye child is
born use not water a bout it but wash it 1/10 ale & butter then wash it 1/10 sak
or ye best cannary boyld 1/10 singell pyony roots, 3 or 5 drops of ye blud of ye
navell string dropt in a spoon mixtt, 1/10 suger or 1/10 survings of singell pyony
or survings of ruc & given to ye childe ye ferst thing’.
Although there are culinary recipes, both savoury (’To roast a calf ’s head’) and
sweet, in addition to numerous ‘waters’ and cordials mentioned above, the majority
are medical. There are remedies for scurvy, ague, consumption, gout, the King’s
Evil, worms, and ‘a medysine for ye plague given by King Henry ye eight to his
souldyers at Boloigne’. Other notable receipts include: ‘The Lady Strangways
owne purge for herself ’, ‘For a s[c]ale & burnings inflewmations & Saint Antony’s
fyre’, ‘The true way to make ye Queen of Hungeary water’, ‘Doc Dolling’s Licqur
- Devon - to qure a consumption coff ’, ‘To make Mr Pop’s scur cloth for brusis
broken boans achisis syattycue or to draw out thorns or splinters out of ye flesh’,
&c. Unusually, a number of the recipes are accompanied by their ‘virtues’, often
an entire page of benefits to be had from the remedy in question. A half page
receipt for ‘The admirable balsam’ for example, is followed by a full page list of 13
‘virtues’: ‘1) It healeth any wound inward or outward being squirted warme into
it ... 9) It is soveraigne against the plague anoynting the nostrills & lips before you
go forth and that day by God’s permission you need not fear ...’
Written during a period in which the plague haunted memories, this is a remarkable
record of how a family treated illness and disease in the mid 17th and early 18th
centuries; how they accumulated remedies and from whom, and how well they
worked. It spans a period in which a superstitious and rudimentary knowledge
of disease and medicine was gradually, in the late 17th century, replaced with a
more clinical and scientific approach to health, a foundation for the much greater
progress that was to be made in the 18th century.
Today the majority of the Coker Court manuscripts including family and estate
archives are held at Somerset Archives and Local Studies. The collection is not
only extensive, but very rich and wide-ranging and an outstanding example of
a family archive, containing materials dating from the Middle Ages to the 20th
century. We do not know when the present receipt book left Coker Court, but by
the 1890’s a number of significant manuscripts had been already dispersed.

[c.1660-c.1740]

£14,800
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182. (KNIGHTLEY, Angell) Mid Eighteenth Century Manuscript Receipt Book of Angell
Knightley. 62pp ms. in three or more hands on both sides of 31 4to leaves; 2 leaves
with marginal tears, pinned in. Bound with numerous blanks in contemp. full vellum,
attractively uplettered in a 20thC hand; soiled & a little bowed. Contemp. inscription on
first leaf: ‘Angell Knightley her Receipt Book Anno 1732-1741’, Contemp. engraving
of Frederick Prince of Wales on leading pastedown, modern bookplate of R. Anthony
Stephenson on first leaf.
¶A nice mid eighteenth century receipt book with roughly three quarters made up
of culinary recipes, the remainder being medical receipts. Some are exuberantly
titled: ‘To make Westphalia Hams absolutely the best way’, ‘A carraway cake the
best in the world’, and ‘An extraordinary plum cake’. The recipes, especially for
the savoury dishes, are detailed, well written and evidently by a skilled cook. This
can be seen in the recipe for ‘Veal a la mode’:
‘Take a half fillett of veal & lard it thro. the meat with pieces of bacon as thick
as your finger season’d with cloves, mace & a little salt & pepper. Screw it up as
hard & round as you can then cover the bottom of your stewpan with thin slices
of fatt & lean bacon then putt in the veal & lett it over a charcole fire being close
coverd, lett it ffry in that being often turned till it is of a good brown then putt in
about half a pint of water 3 or 4 bay leaves 2 or 3 blades of mace, if it is a large
fillett lett it stew better than 2
hours then it is enough: take
it outt & strain all the bacon
& what is in the liquor outt &
thicken it up with the yolk or
2 of an egg beat with a little
flower & water then pour it
over the veal. You may add
yolks of eggs boyld hard,
artichoke bottoms, garnished
with lemon & mushrooms &
what the season affords’.
Medical recipes include
numerous remedies for
consumption, plague water,
and a cure for the bite of a mad dog procured from the Grub Street Journal, number
385, Thursday May 12th 1737. There is also Sir Hans Sloan’s [sic] receipt for a
consumption and a receipt for teeth powder which calls for ‘one ounce Dragons
blood’, rather disappointingly a bright red plant resin rather than the life blood of
a mythical creature. A number of recipes are attributed to, amongst others, Mr
John Knight of Slapton, Dr Mead, Lady Clive, Sir E. Knightley, and Mrs. Rushton.
The final recipe, is dated September 30th, 1764: ‘This receipt was gave me by Wm.
Clark ... of Tawbridge. Wm. Whelor, Leamington’.

1732-[c.1764]
_____

£2,500

A POEM FOR THE DUCHESS FROM THE POET LAUREATE
183. WHITEHEAD, William. (DOUGLAS, Catherine, Duchess of Queensberry)
Manuscript Poem, To Her Grace the Duchess of Queensberry. 30 lines of verse with a
further five lines, on three sides of a folded 4to sheet.
¶The manuscript poem is accompanied by a note written in the same hand, and
in the third person, from Whitehead to Thomas Villiers, 1st Earl of Clarendon,
the Duchess of Queensberry’s brother-in-law. ‘Mr Whitehead presents his
respects to Lord Clarendon & sends him inclosed some verses he has written
in compliance with the obliging hint the Dss. of Queensberry gave him ...’
Catherine Douglas, the Duchess of Queensberry, was the wife of Charles
Douglas, 3rd Duke of Queensberry. She was acknowledged to be of great
beauty and known as a hostess of society balls and masquerades. She was friend
to many of the leading lights of literature and arts including John Gay, Alexander
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1777

Pope, Matthew Prior and William Whitehead, who was Poet Laureate between
1757-85. These lines were in part published in an 1806 edition of The Works
of Alexander Pope by William Lisle Bowles. In a footnote Bowles writes that
‘one of the last , and most elegant compliments, which this singular Lady, after
having been celebrated by so many former wits and poets, received was from the
amiable Mr. Whitehead, in the third volume of his works, p. 65’.
‘Say shall a bard in these late times
Dare to address his trivial rhimes
To Her, whom Prior, Pope & Gay,
And every bard, who breath’d a lay,
Of happier vein, was fond to chuse
The patroness of every muse?
The poem and letter is accompanied by an ‘Answer to Lord Clarendon’s note &
packet’ dated April 22d. 1777. ‘Now as to a certain packet sent to the Duchess
of Queensberry [including the poem], much expression of one kind or other
is certainly due. Lady Clarendon said she might postpone her answer till their
return from the Grove; she found her full of applause, but at least as full of the
horror of a certain levelling post-horn, that might be provoked to pelt her with
rotten eggs and apples; however no better mature expression will serve her than
the mere frank confession that she perceives her sentiments are very coquett
namely neither daring to receive, or caring to reject the very best lines, that were
ever addressed to such a name of three syllables ...’
Provenance: Earl of Clarendon, Holywell House, Hampshire.

£1,200 †

__________

183

MASEFIELD

EDMUND GOSSE’S COPY SIGNED BY JOHN MASEFIELD
184. MASEFIELD, John. Dauber. An extract from ‘The English Review’, October
1912. pp337-389. Orig. blue cloth; a little dulled & rubbed. Ownership inscription &
bookplate of Edmund Gosse on leading f.e.p. & pastedown respectively, signed & dated
by John Masefield, 20 April, 1913, on leading f.e.p.

1912

¶Both John Masefield, 1878-1967, and Edmund Gosse, 1849-1928, are a little
overlooked in the present day. This is in spite of the former’s stature as the
second-longest serving poet laureate after Tennyson and the latter’s innovation
of an entire genre - that of psychological biography - in his memoir Father and
Son. The two men corresponded between 1911 and 1916.

£150

SCOTS POET: WITH PRINTED ‘ENVELOPE’ 1845
185. MATHUS, Thomas Long 4pp 4to ALS to D.B. Buchan, merchant of Renfrew St,
Glasgow from St Monance, Fife, 16th January 1845. 108pp on four sides of a folded 4to
sheet; strengthened at fold. With the stamped & printed envelope. Both in a modern
paper folder, with other material.

1845

¶Mathus, or Mathews, of Fife, songwriter & etcher. Mathus’ letter mentions the
difficulty of writing poetry, ‘the language of passion’, but includes, as part of
the letter, a 7 stanza poem ... ‘I have enclosed a song for your perusal ...’. The
separate fold-over wrapper is included, with penny red stamp and date stamps
for 21 January 1845. On the verso is printed an advertisement for Scotland’s
Merchant Seaman’s Almanac for 1845. This is a very early printed envelope.
WITH: A separate 2pp manuscript entitled ‘Song’, signed, and a 2pp manuscript
political poem in rhyming couplets of an earlier date; also a small single sheet
etched song by Mathus: ‘A drap o’ the best resolution’, with music, and a small
etching of ‘Rowlie Soutie’(?). From the collection of Leslie Sheppard.

£380

186

CRUIKSHANK FRONTISPIECE - TRIAL OF SIR HENRY MILDMAY
186. MILDMAY, Sir Henry St. John. Crim Con!! Damages Fifteen Thousand Pounds!
Fairburn (Senior’s) edition of the trial between Lord Roseberry and Sir Henry Mildmay,
for criminal conversation with the plaintiff ’s wife ... Including the Attorney-General’s
speech and Mr. Brougham’s reply. John Fairburn. Folding uncoloured front. by George
Cruikshank; closed tear to pp 27-28 & 32-33 impinging on a few letters. Uncut in orig.
plain mustard paper wrappers; a few creases. v.g. (44)pp.
¶Not in BL; Copac records a title of the same name at NLS ‘with an illustration’
but without stating the publisher; the same title is also recorded at Oxford and
Birmingham, printed by R. Butters and J. Bailey respectively. This copy was
printed by W. Marchant. Cohn 712 notes ‘there were several editions of this
pamphlet, which is very scarce’. The frontispiece is entitled ‘Scene in the Red

MILDMAY
Bed Room, between a Primrose, & a Rose-berry in the arms of Mild-may’.
An account of the trial for damages brought by Archibald John Primrose, 4th
Earl of Rosebery against Sir Henry Mildmay for seducing his wife, a crime of
‘multiplied incest’ as Sir Henry was married to Lady Rosebery’s sister while
another brother was married to a brother of the defendant. Mildmay was
discovered in Lady Rosebery’s bed chamber disguised as a common sailor.
‘It seemed that some men, if they had pleasure in committing the crime of
seduction, received still greater gratification by boasting of it, and telling their
victims to what a sate of degradation they were reduced. It would be perceived
by his letters, that, having enjoyed the person of this lady, it became his object
to blazon forth his triumph by carrying her away to a distant climate’. Lord
Rosebery was awarded £15,000 in damages. Loosely inserted is a contemporary
manuscript score for a song, ‘Sir George Clerk’, by Nathaniel Gow.

[1814]

£850

A CALL TO SERVICE
187. MILITIA. Printed form, completed in manuscript. 20 x 11cm, printed on one side only,
signed by ‘The Constable who delivereth this’, Wm. Upchurch. Sl. torn without loss.

1799

¶Headed ‘MILITIA’, this is a call to national service in the principal military
reserve of Great Britain, for Thomas Smith, a greengrocer of Kentish Town, in
the Parish of St. Pancras, Middlesex: ‘... you being drawn to serve ... are hereby
required personally to be and appear before such of the Deputy Lieutenants as
shall be present at the Crown Tavern, Clerkenwell Green, on the 12 day of Octr.
1799 by 11 o’clock in the Forenoon, then and there to be sworn in and enrolled
as a private Militia Man for your Parish ... to serve during the Term of Five Years,
or else to provide and bring with you a person to be approved ... to be sworn in
and enrolled ... in your stead ...’. Failure to attend would result in a fine of £15.
The form is endorsed on the verso with ‘Mr Denton No. 2 Field Court, Grays
Inn’ who may have been Thomas Smith’s nominee.
The Militia was revived as a fighting force by acts of parliament 1757-62 in
response to the French threat of invasion during the Seven Years’ War. The
organisation was by county, the funds provided by central government. Men
were chosen by ballot from the able-bodied aged between 18 and 50. To
avoid serving, a substitute could be made or the fine paid. During the French
Revolutionary Wars, when invasion was again a pressing concern, the Militia
increased to 82,000 by February 1799. The Crown Tavern at 43, Clerkenwell
Green, EC1, is still in existence.

£85 †

187

MITFORD

188

189

190

HUGH THOMSON ILLUSTRATIONS
188. MITFORD, Mary Russell. Our Village: With an introduction by Anne Thackeray
Ritchie and one hundred illustrations by Hugh Thomson. Macmillan & Co. Half title,
illus.; the odd spot throughout. Colour wash endpapers. Attractively bound in brown
crushed morocco, spine & front board elaborately tooled in gilt floral & spotted design,
raised bands, floral gilt on turn-ins; spine sl. faded. A fine copy.
1893
£380
189. MOBERLY, A. Lady Valeria. A novel. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. Richard & Bentley
& Co. Orig. brown cloth; rubbed a little damp marked, hinges sl. cracked. A good
sound copy.

1886

¶Not in Sadleir or Wolff; five locations only on Copac which records two earlier
titles by ‘A. Moberly’, Varieties (1849). By a Wanderer, and Our Father and His Laws
(1872). Lady Valerie appears to be her last published work.

£150

OSWESTRY PRINTING: COMIC SONGS
190. ‘MOMUS, Marmaduke’, pseud. Grinning Made More Easy. A Collection of
Comic Songs. Oswestry: Printed and sold by J. Salter. Front. of Marmaduke Momus.
Contemp. half calf, spine gilt, black morocco label; hinges sl. weak.
¶Oxford, BL, NLW & Cardiff only on Copac. A scarce provincial comic-song
miscellany, with an initial index listing nearly 300 songs. Possibly related to The
Jolly Jester; or, The wit’s complete library: containing a rich fund of entertainment of the most
laughable and pleasant kind by Marmaduke Momus, Esq. published in London by
W. & J. Stratford, 1794

[1810?]

£150

IRISH EMIGRATION
191. MORGAN, Sydney, Lady, née Owenson. Absenteeism. FIRST EDITION. 12mo.
Henry Colburn. Bound without half title or ads; tiny hole in titlepage not affecting
text. Expertly rebound in recent half calf, spine dec. in gilt, red leather label. Armorial
bookplates of Charles, First Viscount Eversley, and second bookplate with name
removed. v.g.

1825

¶Morgan addresses the subject of emigration from the Irish homeland, its causes
and remedies. Charles Shaw-Lefevre, First Viscount Eversley, was a British Whig
politician, who sat as Speaker of the House of Commons from 1839 to 1857.

£350

MORGAN

191

192

193

192. MORGAN, Sydney, Lady, née Owenson. Woman: or, Ida of Athens. FIRST
EDITION. 4 vols. 12mo. Longman, Hurst, Rees, and Orme. Half titles. Contemp.
half red roan, blue-green paper-covered boards, spines ruled & lettered in gilt; sl. dulled
& v. sl. rubbed. An attractive set.
1809

¶Loeber M553; Sadleir 1785; not in Wolff.

£650

JAMAICA REBELLION
193. (NELSON, Sir Alexander Abercromby & BRAND, Herbert Charles) Charge of
the Lord Chief Justice of England to the Grand Jury at the Central Criminal Court in the
Case of the Queen Against Nelson and Brand. Edited by Frederick Cockburn. 2nd edn.
William Ridgway. Orig. brown cloth, stamp of the Birmingham Society on front board;
spine worn at head & tail, inner hinges starting. Label & stamps of the Birmingham Law
Society, one on titlepage; Bookseller’s ticket of Stevens & Sons, London.

1867

¶First published in the same year, Colonel Nelson and Lieutenant Brand were
indicted for their part in the trial and execution of George William Gordon
during the Morant Bay insurrection of 1865. In the aftermath of the rebellion
Edward Eyre, the governor of Jamaica, was responsible for extensive and
horrific reprisals against black Jamaicans, one consequence of which was the
death of George William Gordon, a former slave and Jamaican politician,
accused of fomenting the rebellion. Eyre was removed from his post amidst
widespread anger back home. Led by John Stuart Mill, the Jamaica Committee
sought to bring Eyre to justice but repeatedly English juries refused to convict
him and his subordinates, such as Nelson and Brand.

£150

194. NEWMAN, John Henry. An Essay on the Development of Christian Doctrine.
FIRST EDITION. James Toovey. Contemp. tree calf, functionally rebacked.
1845

¶Written during Newman’s retreat at Littlemore before his conversion to the
Catholic faith in October 1845.

£85

NEWTON’S PHILOSOPHY
195. (NEWTON, Isaac) PEMBERTON, Henry. A View of Sir Isaac Newton’s
Philosophy. Printed by S. Palmer. [50], 407, [1]pp. 4to. 12 fold. plates, handsome
engraved head & tail pieces by Pine after Grison. Excellently rebound in half calf.

NEWTON

Bookplate of Christopher Turnor. Sir John Chiverton.

1728

¶ESTC T53471. Pemberton, 1694-1771, was an English physician attached to
St. Thomas’ Hospital in London. Pemberton’s ability, especially in mathematics,
impressed Newton and consequently he was asked by Newton to edit the third
and definitive edition of his Principia mathematica published in 1726.

£480

196. (NEWTON, Sir Isaac) BREWSTER, Sir David. Memoirs of the Life, Writings,
and Discoveries of Sir Isaac Newton. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Edinburgh: Thomas
Constable and Co. Half titles, fronts., 4pp ads. vol. II. Orig. brown cloth. Church of
Scotland labels to pastedowns, small ‘duplicate’ stamps. Inscr. in vol. I of ‘Mrs Hislop’. v.g.

1855

¶Sir David Brewster, 1781-1868, is remembered for his work on physical optics
and as a pioneering photographer. Sir Isaac Newton was Brewster’s inspiration;
the first version of his biography appeared in 1831 in the ‘Family Library’. This
1855 edition, in 478 + 564pp is effectively a new work, dedicated to Prince
Albert, and incorporates the results of Brewster’s inspection of Newton’s
manuscripts and correspondence in the ownership of the trustees of the Earl of
Portsmouth.

£125

THE CELEBRATED SCULPTOR
197. (NOLLEKENS, Joseph) SMITH, John Thomas. Nollekens and His Times:
comprehending a life of that celebrated sculptor; and memoirs of several contemporary
artists, from the time of Roubillac, Hogarth, and Reynolds, to that of Fuseli, Flaxman,
and Blake. FIRST EDITION. 2 vols. Henry Colburn. Front. port. vol. I; two pages
with pencil annotations vol. I, front. & first few leaves sl. damp marked, occasional light
foxing. Contemp. half blue calf, marbled paper boards, raised bands, compartments
blocked in blind, brown morocco labels; spines faded, a little rubbed, corners bumped.
1828

¶The first edition of John Thomas Smith’s much reprinted biography of the
British sculptor Joseph Nollekens, 1737-1823.

195

196

£120

197

OWEN

ON THE EDUCATION OF INFANTS
198. OWEN, Robert. ALS to Joseph Davies, from 49 Bedford Square, 8 Feb., 1830. ‘I
regret that you should imagine the absence of my reply to arise from a want of interest
in the subject of your letter...’ 48 lines in a difficult hand, on three sides of folded 4to
sheet with integral address leaf; sl. loss caused by seal, old folds, edge mounted on to
larger 4to sheet.

1830

¶A long and engaging letter from Robert Owen to a fellow educationalist, Joseph
Davies of Liverpool. Owen, 1771-1858, a successful mill owner, had spent
his life trying to encourage social, educational and political reform for working
communities, culminating in the utopian social experiments at New Lanark in
Scotland and New Harmony in America. In 1830, after his involvement in both
communities had ended, Owen continued to campaign for the education and
improvement of working people. This correspondence with Davies, of whom
little is known, is in response to a letter evidently setting out his philosophy on
education. ‘[Your letter] I perused with such attention for your ideas for the
education of infants accord in all respects with my own.’ Owen, although clearly
impressed with Davies’ philosophy, refuses to back him financially: ‘It is not in
my power to assist you in money matters for alas my powers are involved in this
measure which I have put in practice to relieve the population from the distress
which overwhelms it & I won’t prepare you to expect some difficulty in affecting
satisfactory pecuniary arrangements. I have always found many obstacles
opposed when money was to be abused for a future object’. He signs off with
a warm flourish wishing the recipient well with the success of their shared
objectives: ‘Time will not permit me to send more than my sincere wishes that
you may attain the future accomplishments of your object which is so necessary
to the formation of a superior character of the human race’.

£1,500 †

UNRECORDED EDITION OF THE RUGELEY POISONING CASE
199. PALMER, William. The Rugeley Poisoning Cases.
Trial of William Palmer, at the central criminal court,
London ... for the murder of John Parsons Cook.
Manchester: Alexander Ireland & Co. Edges a little
dusted & creased. Uncut, sewn as issued. 80pp.

1856

¶Printed in two columns by Alexander Ireland
& Co., printers by steam power. This edition not
recorded on Copac. The trial of the infamous
William Palmer, for the murder of his friend John
Parsons Cook. Palmer, described by Dickens as ‘the
greatest villain that ever stood in the Old Bailey’,
was also suspected of killing his wife, brother and
four children as well as defrauding his mother out
of thousands of pounds to pay his gambling debts.

£150

PANTOMIME CATALOGUE - COMING NEXT YEAR

The last catalogue of the late Helen Smith, 1940-2018, friend and colleague of all at Jarndyce.
Please let us know if you would like a copy.
__________

PUBLISHING ‘THE ANGEL IN THE HOUSE’ IN AMERICA
200. PATMORE, Coventry. ALS to Messrs Trübner & Co., from the British Museum,
March 18th, 1856. ‘Gentlemen, “The Espousals” will probably be ready for publication
here in about six weeks ...’ 44 lines on 3 sides of a single folded 8vo sheet with mourning
border to first page.
¶Patmore is writing to the publishers Trübner and Co. regarding the American
publication of his popular series The Angel in the House. Trübner was known for

PATMORE

1856

his extensive American connections and here he is
acting as agent between Patmore and the Bostonbased publishers Ticknor & Co. ‘The Espousals’
will probably be ready for publication here in about
six weeks. I will send you a copy when ready, and
will postpone the publication from one to three
weeks, according as you may think necessary to
secure the priority of reprinting to Messrs Ticknor
& Co.’ He asks Trübner for advice on the value
of the American publication and then concludes:
‘Should it be the intention of Messrs Ticknor &
Co. to reprint the first part of the “Angel in the
House” (ie. the “Betrothal”) at the same time as
the second (the “Espousals”), I can let them have
at the same time, some additions and corrections
which I have made for a second edition of that
part’. The Betrothal was first published by John W.
Parker & son in 1854 with The Espousals following
in 1856. Ticknor & Co. published both parts in 1856. The Angel in the House was
an account of Patmore’s relationship with his first wife Emily Augusta Andrews
depicting an idealised perfection of a woman’s role that was later greatly criticised
by feminist writers including Virginia Wolff.

£350 †

NEW POLICE ACT
201. (PEEL, Sir Robert) The Universal Pamphleteer. A Faithful Abstract of the New
Police Act, passed in the tenth year of the reign of George IV. By which the ancient
system of watch and ward is abolished, and a general metropolitan police established.
Cowie & Strange. Illus. printed paper wrappers; disbound. 16pp.

1830

¶Number 23-24 of The Universal Pamphleteer. A concise summary of the 1829
Metropolitan Police Act introduced by the then Home Secretary Sir Robert Peel
which established the Metropolitan Police Force and replaced the antiquated
system of parish constables.

£65

202. PEEP SHOWS. Two French Watercolour Peep Shows. Both with moveable flap
depicting a man peering beyond a door which opens to reveal an erotic scene. Image 20
x 17.5cm with moveable flap, 19 x 10cm, sheet, 34 x 25cm. The odd mark to sheet &
small crease to lower corner of one, but the images are v.g. & bright.
¶The scenes are captioned in ink: ‘Il y a longtems [sic] que les immortels sont
morts’ and ‘La Crapaudine est prête’. A Peeping Tom looks on behind a closed
door which opens to reveal two charming scenes of a risqué nature.

[c.1890?]

£550 †

FROM THE AUTHOR
203. PENNY, Fanny Emily. The Sanyasi. Chatto & Windus.
2pp initial ads, half title, 32pp cata. (Sept. 1903). Orig.
blue dec. cloth. Presentation inscription on leading f.e.p.:
‘Gwenneth I. Penny from F.E.F.P. March 22nd 1904’.

1904

¶Five copies only on Copac. Set in Madras, a tale
of a Sanyasi, black art exorcism, merchants, pearl
divers and sacrifice.

£75

202

PERIODICALS

PERIODICALS
UNSTAMPED SATIRE
204. The Glorious Working of the Whigs! Jan. 2nd, 1836.
Norwich: printed by Davy & Berry, Albion Office.
Single sheet illus. folio broadside; closed tear to right
margin impinging on two letters.

1836

¶Not in Wiener (Unstamped British Periodicals);
not in BL; Oxford only on Copac. This appears
to be a supplementary publication to the antiWhig comic periodical Municipal Characters; or,
Waggeries for the Whigs, also published by Davy
and Berry (see following item). The illustration,
beneath the masthead, shows working people
climbing a ladder and climbing into the ‘work
house m[i]ll’. It is inscribed ‘Jack Straw & the
Polar Star Grinding the Poor!’. Beneath the
illustration is two columns of verse. It ends:‘
Tell the base Whigs - the plund’rers of the poor,
To open their hearts, and not the workhousedoor’.

£85

SCARCE UNSTAMPED PERIODICAL
205. Municipal Characters; or, Waggeries for the Whigs. Norwich: Davy & Berry, printers,
Albion office. Nine issues, nos. 1, 4, 6, 7-12, all printed as a single sheet illus. folio
broadside; a few contemp. ink annotations identifying the subjects involved, no. 9 partially
defective with one tear to right margin causing loss of up to 12 words, marginal tears to no.
6 with loss of ‘ch’ in imprint, a few archival tape
repairs on versos to small marginal tears.
¶Wiener (Unstamped British Periodicals) 286
recording numbers 1-13. Issue number 1 is
printed ‘tenth edition’. Not in BL; Copac
records Oxford only which also states ‘tenth
edition’ in a run of numbers 1-13, 17 and
18; the BM records numbers 1-13 with issue
number one being an 8th edition; OCLC
records Yale only, a run of 1-18, number 1
is the 4th edition. Published bi-weekly on
Wednesdays and Saturdays. Price 1d. An
anti-Whig periodical, issues are printed in two
columns beneath the masthead, each with a
caricature woodcut illustration accompanied
by a song or poem beneath:
‘Slave Driving Tyrant! hence with thy hateful
form,
And dread the public eye the public’s scorn;
Thou art a Whig the poor man’s fatal curse,
the weaver’s hatred and oppression’s nurse ...’

1835

£480

COMIC ILLUSTRATIONS
206. Weekly Budget. A family newspaper and magazine. News, politics, history, tales, &c.
vol. XVIII, no. 469, Saturday, December 25, 1869. John Henderson. 16 illus. folio pages,
entirely unopened; old central fold, a few marginal tears & creases.

PERIODICALS

1869

¶A ‘Double Number’, price twopence. Printed on a huge unopened sheet,
with 16 pages eight of which are entirely full of captioned comic illustrations.
The opening page, beneath the masthead, features four illustrations entitled ‘A
Country Street Dance; or, Old bachelor toper seeing double, treble, and off the
plumb on Christmas night’. Other illustrated pages include ‘A Tiger Tale of the
Tub’, ‘£25 Hieroglyphic Puzzle’, ‘£25 Pictorial Prize Puzzle’, and ‘Cat-Meat; or,
The Hubbuboo in Timbuctoo’. Illustrations are signed by ‘XA A Kunz’, ‘RG’,
and ‘CS’. Two novels are serialised, The Secret Hand; or, The Mystery of the River-Side
House (not recorded on Copac), and Allan Campbell; or, The Mystery of Carndowie
(Charles Anderton Read).

£75

__________

206

207

208

FINE COPY IN BOARDS
207. PHILLIPS, Richard, pub. Public Characters of 1803-1804. Richard Phillips. Front.
& plates, 8pp ads.; large closed tear to pp 221/222. Entirely uncut in orig. pale blue
paper boards, cream paper spine, printed paper label; some sl. wear to spine. An
exceptional copy as issued in the original boards.

1804

¶Published as part of a series issued annually between 1800 (1799-1800) and
1810 (1809-1810). This volume consists of 36 biographies including Sir Robert
Peel, Lord Ellenborough, Lady Hamilton, Marquis Wellesley, Dr Knox, and
Miss Seward. Oddly, a duplicate for pages 221/222 has been bound in after the
contents page; it is printed from slightly reset type.

£280

GIANT AND MIDGET: THE ODDEST COUPLE.
208. PICCADILLY HALL. Handbill. A Few Words Respecting Giants and Midgets, by Mr.
Francis Uffner, who has been, by the press, styled the English Barnum. ... Walter Smith,
printer. Small single sheet handbill, printed on both sides; one small tear neatly repaired
with archival tape, margin neatly reinforced from behind with brown paper in two places.
Overall very well preserved. 12.5 x 19.5cm.
¶Copac lists a variant in the Wellcome Library; OCLC records an example in
the Tisch Library. A small advertising handbill for a curious demonstration
at London’s Piccadilly Hall. ‘I now produce and show before you the greatest
contrasts ever witnessed by the British Public, viz. : -- Colonel Chang Yu Sing,
age 35. Height, 8 ft. 6 in. Weight, 500 lbs. A native of Pekin, China. General

PICCADILLY HALL
Tiny Mite, age 15. Height, 19 in. Weight 4¾ lbs. Born in Nova Scotia.’ The
advertisement boasts, ‘in showing you General Tiny Mite I exhibit the smallest man
in the world, and I offer to pay £1000 to any charitable institution of London if
anybody can exhibit a contrast so great as that of Colonel Chang Yu Sing & General
Tiny Mite ...’. The verso of the advertisement consists of endorsements from the
British press. The Morning Advertiser declares, ‘It is no exaggeration to say these two
form the ‘oddest’ couple ever bought together’. Francis Uffner was an itinerant
showman who specialised in curious human specimens.

[1883]

£250 †

FLORENCE MISCELLANY
209. (PIOZZI, Mrs Hester Lynch, and others) The Florence Miscellany. Florence: (Privately)
Printed for G. [aetano] Cam. [biagi] printer to His Royal Highness with Permission. 224pp,
3 leaves of engraved music within pagination. 8vo. Some light foxing, mainly to prelims.
Bound in recent full brown morocco in period style by Phil Dusel, gilt spines & dentelles.
Near contemporary signature of Eliz. Harvey at head of titlepage.
¶ESTC T71265, Rothschild 1437. Provenance: The
signature at head of titlepage is possibly that of Miss
Elizabeth Harvey, a contemporary of Mrs Piozzi, and a
hostess of literary gatherings. She is mentioned in Edward
Jerningham and his Friends, by L. Bettany (1919) - ‘He knew
hostesses whose assemblies Johnson frequented, such as
Mrs. Montagu, Mrs. Vesey, Miss Elizabeth Harvey and
Miss Monckton’. The Della Cruscans were a coterie
of English poets formed in Italy in 1785, when Robert
Merry, Bertie Greatheed, William Parsons and Hester
Thrale Piozzi found themselves in Florence, ‘idly enjoying
the Italian sunshine’ (British Satire, 142). Greatheed was
a wealthy English landowner, who lived in Italy between
1783 and 1785, while Parsons had lived in Bath most of
his life and was travelling Italy in 1785. Hester Thrale was
already a well-known intellectual by the time she married
the Italian musician Gabriel Piozzi and moved to Florence
in 1783, having written pieces for the St. James’s Chronicle
and about to publish her Glimpses of the Italian Society (1786).
Robert Merry was to become the most famous member of
the Della Cruscans; he had left England in 1784 to escape
gambling debts, and travelled for some years through Europe before settling in
Florence. The first poetical production of
this literary circle was The Arno Miscellany
(1784), to which all the original members,
except Parsons, contributed. The Arno
Miscellany was a short collection of occasional
poems privately printed, and which circulated
only among a small number of friends.
However, it was The Florence Miscellany,
published a year after, which became the
founding document of Della Cruscanism.
This, like The Arno Miscellany, was a collection
of occasional poems, printed in Florence by
the local publisher G. Cam. Parsons seems to
have acted as the collection’s editor, and he
contributed to the majority of the poetical
pieces (thirty-one out of sixty-one), followed
by Merry, Piozzi and Greatheed. The Florence
Miscellany also contained several pieces by
Italian poets, such as Ippolito Pindemonte,
Lorenzo Pignotti, Angelo d’Elci, Giuseppe
Parini and Marco Lastri, and a concluding

PIOZZI

1785

serenata by Gabriel Piozzi. In the Preface to The Florence Miscellany, Hester Piozzi
clearly sets the tone and intent of the collection, which was meant to be only
a past-time, an amateurish writing of poems addressed to each other and not
meant for publication. The contributors, Piozzi continues, have no ambition to
success, and they are aware that their book of poetry will have little influence on
the present and future generations of readers. But it soon began to arouse interest
in England. The European Magazine republished poetry from the Miscellany in 1786,
and when Robert Merry returned to England the same year, he found himself
famous. However, it was not until 1787, when Merry was invited to contribute
to The World with poetical pieces, that the Della Cruscan vogue began to make
significant headway in England. His first poem, ‘The Adieu and Recall to Love’, a
sentimental piece on love’s pleasures and pains, was published in June 1787 under
the pseudonym of ‘Della Crusca’. A fortnight later, The World published a poem
in reply to Merry’s piece, which was signed ‘Anna Matilda’. From then on, Della
Crusca and Anna Matilda started an idealised correspondence in the pages of
The World, and initiated a vogue for poetical contributions. (Ref: Lord Byron and
the Della Cruscans, S. Bordoni, Nottingham 2006.) Due to censorship issues in
Florence at the time, four spaces in the poems were left blank by the printer, and
the authors supplied slips for their friends that contained the missing lines. Copies
are found with and without the slips pasted in their proper locations. This copy
has four slips pasted in on pages 9, 20, 27, and 215.

£1,850

PLAYS CATALOGUE - recently published. 1,990 plays 1623-1980.
Please let us know if you would like a copy.
__________

SYLVIA & EMMELINE PANKHURST - ‘PRISONERS DISCHARGED
FROM PRISON WHOSE APPREHENSION IS SOUGHT’
210. POLICE GAZETTE. The Police Gazette. Supplement A and B. Vol. I, series 1 to vol.
I, no. 52, January 9th, 1914 - December 25th, 1915. 52 issues of both supplements. Folio.
Printed for H.M.S.O. by J. J. Keliher & Co. Supplement A 4pp with plate of criminal
portraits, all but the first two issues provided in duplicate, Supplement B 2-6pp, illus., nos
3 & 32 provided in duplicate; issue no. I Supplement A lacking title leaf & with sl. water
mark at upper margin, some damp staining at end of volume occasionally impinging on
text, a few small marginal tears. Recent half red buckram, light blue paper boards. v.g.
¶The Police Gazette was a weekly, and later twice-weekly, newsletter distributed
within the police force and recording details of well-known or wanted criminals.
The Quarterly Pursuit was first issued by John Fielding, chief magistrate of the
Bow Street Police Court, in the early 1770s. It was renamed The Public Hue and
Cry, then becoming The Hue and Cry, and Police Gazette on 30 September 1797,
the Police Gazette; or, Hue and Cry on 18 January 1828 and finally The Police Gazette
on 1 April 1839. Although the National Police Library holds a significant run
of The Police Gazette, substantial or even small runs of this publication are scarce
given that it was printed for confidential use within the police force. There are
no auction records of this, or any other volume of The Police Gazette having been
sold in the last forty years.
Marked ‘CONFIDENTIAL’ Supplement A (previously published fortnightly but
by 1914, weekly) provides photographs and detailed descriptions of criminals
and their methods listing names, aliases, descriptions, personal weaknesses,
convictions and method. For example, number 185 is Julia Tapsell, ‘a persistent
thief ’, was born in Crowborough, height 4ft. 11in., pale, auburn hair, brown mole
right cheek and left of neck, leg crooked. Personal weaknesses, peculiarities,
etc.: ‘is slightly lame; violent tempered - on one occasion when being tried she
removed her shoe and threw it across court’. In total 341 criminals are described
ranging from violent burglars to thieves and confidence tricksters. Supplement
B, issued weekly, illustrates and details ‘convicts on licence, persons under police
supervision and others whose apprehensions are sought for failing to comply

POLICE GAZETTE

1914

with the requirements of the Prevention of Crimes Acts, and the Prisoners Act,
1913’. These issues are notable for the inclusion of scores of leading militant
suffragettes and members of the Women’s Social and Political Union, whose
apprehension was sought almost exclusively for ‘failing to return to Holloway
Prison’. These include Emmeline Pankhurst who had escaped to Paris to
visit her sister Christabel in December 1913. She was eventually arrested on
9 March when a force of 161 men was sent to a meeting at St Andrew’s Hall,
Glasgow. Other notable suffragettes listed (and illustrated) in Supplement B
are Sylvia Pankhurst, Kitty Marion, Annie Kenney, Laura Geraldine Lennox,
Edith Rigby, Hilda Burkett, Eileen, Irene and Eleanor Casey, Nellie Hall, and
Flora Drummond, amongst others. Many of these women were on hunger
strike during their detention at Holloway and were released following the ‘Cat
and Mouse’ Act of 1913 which sought to release female prisoners who were
horrifically weakened by their strike. The result was that many simply refused to
return and spent their time continuing to fight for the right of women to vote
whilst evading arrest.

£3,800
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Images of all prints are available on our website www.jarndyce.co.uk
The Jarndyce Calendar 2019 illustrates, and has for sale, 12 original and printed caricatures.
Please see the advertisement on the inside front cover for more information.

ANONYMOUS
211. Bucks Have At Ye All, with extempore additions by the amateur comic tragedian as
delivered at the Haymarket Theatre. Wm. Holland. Hand-coloured etching. Plate 35 x
25cm, with wide untrimmed margins.
¶Not in George BM satires. A theatre scene; a man on stage holding a long
cane leans towards the box stage left saying: ‘Bucks of the Boxes, sneer and talk
aloud! I don’t mean you.’ The rotund young man at the front of the box says
‘Boo Boo’; he holds an unfurled sheet of paper headed ‘Fair Penitent. Lothario,
by the amateur who murdered Romeo ...’

Decemr. 10th 1811

£380 †

WHAT DO TRAINS MAKE? REDUNDANT HORSES.
212. Effects of the Railroad on the Brute Creation. Manchester: sold by J.T. Hand-coloured
lithograph; a few small creases & marginal tears. 27 x 37.5cm.
¶BM Satires undescribed. Satirical print showing horses made redundant by the
advent of the railway; in the foreground three horses play musical instruments,
with a passing train receiving a hind kick from an indignant horse in background.

[c.1831]

£450 †

THE SHARPERS’ TEN POUNDS CHALLENGE
213. There They Go! or, How to be had. J. Bailey. Hand-coloured etching on half a folio
sheet. 19 x 24cm.
¶Not in BM; no copies on Copac or OCLC. The engraving, above ten lines of
printed text, depicts a tavern scene in which the landlord stares at a clock saying
‘There they go’ as two shifty looking sharpers head for the exit. The two charlatans
persuade the landlord to take a bet for £10 challenging him to look at the clock for
fifteen minutes without faltering whilst repeatedly saying ‘There they go’. As the
two sharpers run off with the landlord’s money, he is focused on the challenge at
hand thereby losing his money but winning the bet. P.A.H. Brown records John
Bailey, printer, as being at 116 Chancery Lane between 1808 and 1822.

[c.1810]

£280 †

214. The Three Virtues. Faith. Hope. Charity. S. Gans. Hand-coloured etching. Approx. 35
x 25cm. Framed & glazed.
¶Not in BM or Library of Congress; one copy located in the US National
Library of Medicine. A triptych. ‘Faith’: A startled man in a floral dressing
gown takes a dose of medicine. He stands beside a table over-burdened with
medicine bottles. ‘Bolus says that the last thirty have done me a world of good!
I don’t think so myself but certainly the Doctor must know best’. ‘Hope’: A
man dressed in a long coat, scarf, gloves & hat sits besides a tree holding a fishing
rod. The background is of a meandering river and rolling hills. ‘Vell I hope I
shall ketch something soon. I’ve been here six-hours and not had a bite yet!!!’
‘Charity’: A man with torn clothes and a bandaged right foot stands holding a
hat in one hand and a staff in the other. ‘Bestow your Charity on a hunfortunate
young fellow vot can’t work.’

Dec. 6th, 1829

£320 †

215. The Town Before You, or, Welch wigs, or Whimsicalities, or how to save the tax on hair
powder. S.W. Fores. Hand-coloured etching; trimmed within plate mark, one small
closed tear to upper margin, old folds. 42 x 53cm.
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226

218
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220
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PRINTS - Anonymous
¶Not attributed by the BM (BM Satires undescribed); Yale (Lewis Walpole)
record Isaac Cruikshank as the creator and a footnote in The Spirit of Despotism
(John Barrell, 2006) suggests George Moutard Woodward. A satire with two
rows each showing six fashionably dressed figures uttering appropriate platitudes.

March 17, 1795.

£580 †

216

GLASS PRINT
216. (CAROLINE, Queen Consort of George IV) Queen Caroline’s Triumph Over Her
Enemies. P. & P. Gatty. Hand-coloured glass print; sl. browning. Approx. 17 x 21cm.
Framed & glazed.
¶Not in George BM Satires; one copy of the etching is located in the National
Trust Collections but we can find no example of a glass print. Glass prints,
popular from the late seventeenth century to the early 19th century, were
produced by adhering a mezzotint to a sheet of glass with varnish before the
back of the print was abraded all over to a very thin layer. What remained was
then painted in from behind with watercolours or oil paints. Queen Caroline sits
in a carriage drawn by two lions, holding an oval portrait of Alderman Wood. A
cherub behind the carriage is placing a crown on her head. Her right hand rests
on a pile of four scrolls each marked ‘Address’. In February 1813, Sir Matthew
Wood, a long-term supporter and later advisor to the Queen Consort, presented
a City Address to Caroline congratulating her ‘upon her triumph over a wicked
conspiracy against her honour and her life’, following accusations of infidelity
and giving birth to an illegitimate child. See also items 68, 227 & 230.

February 8th 1821
_____

£550 †

USED BY WILLIAM HONE IN HIS DEFENCE
217. CRUIKSHANK, George. The Night Mare. S.W. Fores. Hand-coloured etching;
trimmed within plate mark, previously tipped into an album. Plate 23 x 34cm.
¶Cohn 1789; George BM Satires 12817. A travesty of Henry Fuseli’s ‘The
Nightmare’ satirising Sir Matthew Wood’s campaign, as Lord Mayor of
London, against the city underworld. This print was used by William Hone in
his defence against a charge of blasphemy in 1817, to show that it ridiculed,
not Fuseli’s picture, but Wood.
The ‘yor’ in ‘Mayor’ in the title is crossed through with ‘re’ printed above. Two
lines of verse are printed either side of the title:
‘The night mayor flitting thro’ the evening fogs

PRINTS - Cruikshank
Traverses alleys, streets courts lanes & bogs,
Seeking some love bewilder’d maid by gin oppres’d
Alights & ogling sits upon her downy breast’.

Novembr. 25th, 1816

£380 †

217

CRUIKSHANK, Isaac
218. Bone and Skin - two millers thin ... Reeve. Hand-coloured etching; trimmed to plate
mark; crease to lower margin. Plate 24 x 32cm.
¶George BM Satires 10282. This copy is a later issue without Cruikshank’s
signature & date in lower right corner of image. The title comes from the four
lines of verse beneath the image, from a poem by John Byrom:
‘Bone and skin - two millers thin
Would starve us all or near it;
But be it known to skin and bone
That flesh and blood can’t bear it’.
A satire on the bad harvest of 1804 which led to a hike in the cost of bread.

Nov. 19 1804 [1805?]

£250 †

MUTINY AT THE NORE
219. The Delegates in Council or Beggars on Horseback. S.W. Fores. Hand-coloured etching;
trimmed within plate mark. Plate 25.5 x 37cm.
¶George BM Satires 9021. A satire on the Nore Mutiny of May 1797 depicting a
scene on board the ‘Sandwich’ in which mutineers sit at a table with their elected
leader Richard Parker standing at the head alongside the radical John Thelwall.
Admiral Charles Bucknor stands at the other end of the table. Charles Fox,
Horne Tooke, Stanhope and others sit beneath the table saying ‘Aye Aye we are
at the bottom of it’.
Following the mutiny at Spithead in April 1797 which ended in a successful
negotiation for a pay rise and the abolition of the purser’s pound together
with the dismissal of a number of unpopular officers, the Nore Mutiny was
considered a radical event with Jacobin undertones, ending with the hanging of
Parker at the yardarm of the ‘Sandwich’ and the execution of a further 29 sailors.

June 9 1797

£380 †

220. Flannel Coats of Mail Against the Cold [’French’ crossed through]; or, The British ladies
patriotic presents to the army. S.W. Fores. Hand-coloured etching; trimmed within plate
mark, one old fold, previously tipped into an album. 26 x 37cm.
¶BM Satires 8349.

Novr. 25, 1793

£280 †

PRINTS - Cruikshank

221

221. The Royal Extinguisher; or, Gulliver putting out the patriots of Lilliput!!! S.W. Fores.
Hand-coloured etching; sl. creased. Plate 33 x 47cm with 1cm margins.
¶George BM Satires 8701. A satire on the Two Acts, known as the Gagging Acts
of 1795, which was comprised of the Treason and Sedition Practices Act and
the Seditious Meetings Act. Enacted during a period of radical political agitation
and government fear in the wake of the French Revolution, the Gagging Acts
restricted the size of public meetings to fifty people and declared rooms or
buildings that hosted political debate as places of disorder.

Dec. 1 1795
_____

£1,500 †

A WIFE FOR SALE
222. FINUCANE, Mathias. John Hobbs, John Hobbs. Sung by Mr. Lovegrove, with
unbounded Applause, in “Any Thing New,” at the Lyceum Theatre, Strand. Whittle &
Laurie. Hand-coloured etching above title & five verses; trimmed within plate mark.
28.5 x 24cm.
¶BM Satires 11838, ‘from series of drolls’; the etching is re-used from a
caricature entitled ‘Sale of a New Wife in Smithfield Market’, printed by Whittle
and Laurie in 1797. A satirical song on the common practice of wife-selling,
popularly believed to be a legal method of divorce. Any Thing New was a musical
farce by Pocock, first played by at the Lyceum on July 1st 1811.

12th August, 1811

£220 †

223. GILLRAY, James. The Hopes of the Party, prior to July 14th. “From such wicked
Crown & Anchor dreams, good Lord, deliver us.” S.W. Fores. Uncoloured etching on
paper watermarked 1825; two old vertical folds. Plate 38 x 53cm. Mounted.
¶See George BM Satires 7892. A later impression of one of Gillray’s most
famous prints illustrating Charles Fox acting as executioner, holding an axe and
about to strike down against the King, George III.

July 19th 1791 [1825]

£320 †
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223

NEW MORALITY
224. GILLRAY, James. New Morality; or, The promis’d installment of the high-priest of
the Theophilanthropes, with the homage Leviathan and his suite. J. Wright. Uncoloured
etching; old folds, trimmed quite close. A nice impression. Plate 28.5 x 64cm. Mounted.
¶George BM satires 9240, a folding plate (also issued separately) included in the
Anti-Jacobin Review and Magazine, with a quotation from George Canning’s New
Morality (‘Anti-Jacobin’, 9 July 1798).
An apocalyptic print attacking the French Revolution and its British
sympathisers. Le Paux, president of the French Directory, stands in St Pauls, the
‘high-priest’ of the Theophilanthropes. Leviathan, with the head of the Duke of
Bedford, carries Thelwall, Fox, Tierney, and Nicholls on his back as they march
triumphantly towards Le Paux.

1798, August 1st

£750 †

224
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THE TREE OF CORRUPTION
225. HEATH, Henry. The Tree of Corruption. S.W. Fores. Hand-coloured etching;
trimmed within plate mark, a few small marginal tears not affecting image. 40 x 27cm.
¶George, BM Satires, not described. A man wielding a large curved knife
inscribed ‘Reform Bill’ attacks a rotten tree defended by snakes and
frogs. Beneath the title is a list of names: ‘Duke of Gloucester, Duke of
Cumberland, Duke of Wellington, Marquis of Londonderry, Marquis of
Chandos, Ld. Wharncliffe, Ld. Eldon, Sir Robt. Peel, Sir Chas. Wetherell.

Novr. 1831

£220 †

226. HEATH, William. Georgy’s Delight; or, More Cunning than cautious. S. Hough.
Hand-coloured etching; two paper repairs, paper sl. browned. Plate 36 x 26cm. Framed
& glazed.
¶George BM Satires 14018. A caricature of George IV and his mistress
Elizabeth Conyngham.

Dec. 16, 1820

£280 †

QUEEN CAROLINE
227. HEATH, William. (CAROLINE, Queen Consort of George IV) A Royal Salute:
le cannon est en bas. S.W. Fores. Hand-coloured etching; two faint vertical folds. Plate
25.5. x 35cm. Framed & glazed.
¶BM Satires undescribed. A caricature of Queen Caroline embracing her lover
Bartolommeo Bergami. See also items 68, 216 & 230.

Aug. 28 1820

£380 †

228. LANE, Theodore. [A Series of Four Caricatures With Culinary Puns.] A Stew. A Fry.
A Roast. A Broil. G. Humphrey. Four hand-coloured etchings; trimmed just outside
plate mark, at one point tipped into an album. A v.g.
bright set.
¶George BM Satires 14450, 14451, 14452 and 14453. A
complete set of four caricatures by Theodore Lane all
issued on January 30th 1822. The titles are culinary
puns; A Fry shows a beleaguered father, eyes rolled,
being smothered with affection by four of his five
children whilst his wife cooks at the fireplace; In A
Roast a woman, standing beside a piano in a large and
prosperous living room, raises her hand in a rage as she
berates a shocked looking gentlemen; A Stew depicts a
man being chased by two constables brandishing clubs
and handcuffs, with ‘Wanted’ broadsides visible on an
adjacent brick wall; A Broil shows a five-man street
brawl, one of whom is a warden for the Parish of St.
James. See also item 102.

Jan. 30th, 1822

£850†
STATE LOTTERIES
229. MARKS, John Lewis. The Minister of Vice, or the great go, parent of all the little
goes. S.W. Fores. Hand-coloured etching; trimmed close to plate mark, small tear to
upper left corner not affecting plate, previously tipped into an album. Plate 24.5 x 45cm.
¶George BM Satires 13236. A satire on the hypocrisy of state lotteries. On
May 4th W.H. Lyttelton made his third and last motion against State Lotteries
denouncing the trickery of the lottery contractors, their profits being so great
that while Government received £300,000, the public paid from £600,000 to
£700,000. Vansittart, in full legal robes, stands in the centre exclaiming: ‘It is
truely astonishing, what a quantity of vice I can create for so little money, I care
not for the immorality, if I can but get the money!’ He is encouraged by a plump
lottery contractor on the right and admonished by a quaker on the left.

May 15th 1819

£280 †
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230. MARKS, John Lewis. (CAROLINE, Queen Consort of George IV) A Peer-les
Examination of the R-l Private Works in Italy. H. Fores. Hand-coloured etching; signs
on corners of verso of having been tipped into an album. Plate 25 x 35cm, with wide
untrimmed margins.
¶George BM Satires 13827. A caricature depicting the courtroom scene during
the trial of Queen Caroline.

[1820]

£350 †

BURDETT SPURNS HIS SUPPORTERS
231. (WILLIAMS, Charles) The Burdettites Hoax’d; or, One fool makes many. A farce
performed June 21st 1810 in which the principal character was omitted. Walker. Handcoloured etching; two small closed tears to lower margin, trimmed within plate mark,
previously tipped into an album. Plate 25 x 36cm.
¶George BM Satires 11567. A satire on Sir Francis Burdett’s non-appearance at
his own procession having been released from the Tower of London. He chose
to return home with no fanfare taking a boat along the Thames.

June 1810

£320 †

EARLY CRUIKSHANK ETCHING AFTER WOODWARD
232. WOODWARD, George Moutard. Staffordshire Courtship!! T. Tegg. Hand-coloured
etching. Plate 25 x 35cm, with good margins. v.g.
¶Not in George but a copy is held at the BM; Harvard records an issue with a
full imprint dated January 1st, 1807. Etched by a 15 year old George Cruikshank
after a design by George Moutard Woodward.
‘A rustic couple in a cottage interior with a bird in a cage, seated at a table on
which stands a jug and glass, the woman, in a pink dress, leaning towards the
gentleman’s dog and exclaiming, “Bless me Mr. Clump what a pretty Dog you
have got”; the gentleman, Mr. Clump, in a blue coat and clutching his hat to his
breast, replies, “No Miss it beant a Dog - it be one of your own sex”.’

[1807]

£250 †

__________
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230

231

232

PROTESTANT ANNUAL

233. THE PROTESTANT ANNUAL. The Protestant Christian Keepsake. Edited by
Charlotte Elizabeth. 2nd edn. Francis Baisler. Double engr. front., plates. Orig. blue
cloth, lettered & blocked in gilt; spine sl. faded. v.g.
¶Not recorded on Copac. A reprinting of The Protestant Annual.

[1841?]

233.

234

£65

235 (1 of 2)

THE VERY FIRST ADVERTISEMENT FOR PUNCH
234. PUNCH. (MAYHEW, Henry) (An Illustrated Prospectus for Punch; or, The
London Charivari.) Will Be Out Shortly, and continued every Saturday, (size of the
Athenæum), price threepence, a new work of wit and whim, embellished with cuts and
caricatures, to be called Punch; or, The London Charivari. Published for the proprietors
by R. Bryant, at “Punch’s” office. 4pp small 4to, illustrated with three woodcuts; old
folds, sl. dusted.
¶Seemingly unrecorded in the BL and on Copac; One copy only in North
America, at the Tisch Library. A prospectus advertising the forthcoming
publication of Punch: or, The London Charivari, the first issue of which was published
on July 17, 1841. The four pages, with three illustrations, were reproduced in the
introduction to the first collected volume of Punch, covering the period July to
December 1841: ‘Early in the month of July, 1841, a small handbill was freely
distributed by the newsmen of London, and created considerable amusement
and inquiry. That handbill now stands as the INTRODUCTION to this, the first
Volume of Punch, and was employed to announce the advent of a publication
which has sustained for nearly twenty years a popularity unsurpassed in the history
of periodical literature’. Punch was to become the most influential comic periodical
of the Victorian age with contributions from the leading literary and artistic
talents of its time. It was funny, light hearted, but, importantly, also sympathetic
to Victorian sensibilities. As one early reader put it: ‘it will provoke many a hearty
laugh, but never call a blush to the most delicate cheek’. It permeated Victorian life
and was read by the entire spectrum of society including Queen Victoria herself.
Punch finally ceased publication in 1992 having enjoyed a peak circulation of
184,000 copies in 1948.
There are many different accounts of how Punch was established, attributing its
concept and foundation to a wide cast of players. Spielman, in The History of
“Punch”, writes that ‘although it was not Henry Mayhew who was the initiator
of Punch, it was unquestionably he to whom the whole credit belongs of having
developed Landell’s specific idea of a “Charivari”; and of its conception in
the form it took’. The idea to create an English Charivari in homage to Charles
Philipon’s French satirical magazine, was that of the engraver Ebeneezer Landell.

PUNCH
The overwhelming creative input however, was made by the journalist, author
and social reformer Henry Mayhew. The pair collected together a team of
leading authors and illustrators (known as the ‘Punch Brotherhood’) that
included Archibald Henning, John Leech, Gilbert À’Beckett, Mark Lemon,
John Tenniel, Richard Doyle and Charles Keene. In the lead up to publishing
the first issue £111.12s was spent on advertising including 2000 windowbills, billings in six magazines, a page in Master Humphrey’s Clock, and 100,000
prospectus’. A manuscript draft of the prospectus (illustrated by Spielman)
was drawn up by Mark Lemon but its composition, according to the author
Edmund Yates, was 95% by Mayhew, 3% by Stirling Coyne, 1.5% by W.H.
Wills, and 0.5% by Lemon.
There are three wood engravings, presumably by Henning and Landell (who
Spielman notes as having illustrated the window-bills), the last of which is
entitled ‘Funny Dogs with Comic Tales’, the original name for the magazine
before its late change to Punch. Despite 100,000 copies being printed, very few
have survived with Spielman, writing in 1895, describing the prospectus as being
‘rare’. (H.M. Spielman, The History of “Punch”. 1895.)

[1841]

£1,200

RAILWAY CATASTROPHE
235. RAILWAYS. DAVIS, Jonah. Two Commemorative Poems. Lines Written on the
Late Railway Catastrophe near Dudley, on Monday, August 23, 1858, ... AND: Stanzas
Written on the Late Railway Accident near Dudley, ... W.G. Proverbs, Britannia printing
office. A pair of printed poems, each of twenty-two four-line stanzas, arranged in two
columns. Both printed in gilt within gilt border on dark-blue glazed paper. Approx. 24 x
37cm. Framed & glazed.

1858

¶A pair of typically maudlin Victorian poems, commemorating the Round Oak
railway disaster which occurred on the Oxford, Worcester and Wolverhampton
Railway in the summer of 1858. In what was described at the time as ‘decidedly
the worst railway accident that has ever occurred in this country’, 14 people lost
their lives when a faulty coupling resulted in 17 heavily-laden carriages rolling
backwards down a steep gradient and colliding with another train that was
following behind.
The first poem, written in rhyming couplets and signed by Jonah Davis (on
whom we can find no further information), gives a chronological account of the
fateful day, describing the horrifying events as they unfurled:
‘On the twenty-third of August last
One Monday eve that now is past,
A collision - such ne’er before was seen
As was the one which of late hath been.’
The poet has a keen eye for the sensational, describing in often lurid terms the
extent of the tragedy:
‘With shrieks, and groans, and horrid cries,
Full loud enough to rend the skies,
Rang from the sufferers as they lay
Crush’d in their bodies - writhing in dismay’.
The second poem, also by Davis in rhyming couplets, names the victims in turn,
giving brief biographical detail on all those who lost their lives. Among them,
‘Hurried by that fearful train away / To moulder in their beds of clay’, were Mr
Pitt, ‘Not thinking, when he left his home / No more to it he should return’;
Mrs Hildrick, ‘For she was one among the slain / who perished at the Brettel
Lane’; and Henry Marshall, who was ‘With Mrs. Harley, instant slain / Their
torn bodies writhing on the plain’.
Priced at sixpence, the poems were perhaps published to raise funds for the
victims of the crash, or were simply an attempt to cash in on a disaster that
shocked Great Britain. We can find no other copies of either work.

£450 †

RAILWAYS

ISLE OF MAN, VIA THE LIVERPOOL & MANCHESTER RAILWAY IN 1830
236. RAILWAYS. HOWARD. Howard’s Vade Mecum; or, Tourist’s Companion from
Manchester (by the railway) to Liverpool, and thence through the Isle of Man. Together
with a map of the island. Liverpool: sold by Worrall & Taylor, printers. Large printed
broadside, 40 x 68cm, laid as issued on to linen, with an engraved map of the Isle of Man,
15 x 20.5cm, laid on to the verso. The upper portion of the broadside, pertaining to the
English parts of the journey, has been neatly separated (probably by the printer) from the
lower two thirds, which deals with the Isle of Man; the map of the island is attached to
the lower portion. Folded & housed in orig. blue printed card slipcase, 11 x 17.5cm; the
slipcase is a little rubbed & stained, with the edges a little chipped, but this remains a very
nice example of an extremely unusual item.
¶Not on Copac or OCLC. One copy located, within an archive collection at the
National Railway Museum, York. Not included in Cotterell’s bibliography of early
railway books.
An exceptionally rare guide, with map, for travellers from the North of England
to the Isle of Man. The upper section of this single sheet describes the
principal sights of Manchester (‘this place possesses but
few attractions for the mere “sight-seeing” tourist’), and
Liverpool (‘This town and port may fairly be considered
as the greatest national emporium
of commerce in the world’),
but is chiefly of interest for its
consideration of the ‘Railroad
from Manchester to Liverpool’.
As the 32-line description points
out, the line was only opened to the
public on the 15th of September
1830, so this publication, dated
1830, must constitute one of the
earliest printed guides to include
a description of a passengercarrying railway. The recently
opened line, a ‘stupendous
undertaking, so universally and
deservedly admired’, is enthusiastically described, and the reader is provided with
practical information pertaining to timetables, fares, luggage allowances, security
(‘an excellent body of police, consisting of upwards of fifty men ... are established
on the whole line of the road ...’), calling points, and places of interest. The safety,
speed, and comfort of travelling on the railway are emphasised, the reviewer
noting, ‘it is impossible to adequately describe the superiority of this mode of
travelling over that of the common road’. The reviewer advises, ‘no gratuity is
allowed to be taken by any guard, engine-man, porter, omnibus driver, or other
servant of the Company’, and that ‘no smoking will be allowed in any of the
first-class carriages, even with the general consent of the passengers present’. The
guide, embellished at the head with an engraved image of a steam locomotive
hauling two carriages, forms a fascinating appraisal of rail-travel at the very dawn
of the industry.
The lower (and larger) portion of the sheet is devoted to the Isle of Man, and
gives an overview of the principal settlements, with descriptive detail divided into
three columns: ‘Inns, Public Buildings, Churches, Institutions, &c.’, ‘Curiosities &
Interesting Objects in the Vicinity’, and ‘General Observations’. The comments
are somewhat idiosyncratic. Port Erin, a ‘small sea-port’ with a ‘beautiful beach for
bathing’ is described as ‘inhabited by fishermen and miners, whose manners and
habits are truly harmless, honest, and inoffensive’. Laxey, the reader is informed,
‘has a fine open bay and bold shore, with an oyster-bank extending near five miles
in length’. It is noted for its annual horse and cattle fair, ‘but what renders it still
more attractive is, the abundance of female beauty which invariably assembles
on the occasion’. The compiler also comments on the favourable cost of living
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1830

on the island, noting the advantageous tax arrangements and the relatively low
cost of imported goods. The guide is described on the front of the slipcase as
a ‘tour of the island, with distances between the respective towns and villages’,
and recommends a three-day itinerary, starting and ending in the island’s capital,
Douglas.
The publishers, Worrall & Taylor, operated in Liverpool during the 1820s and early
1830s; only a handful of their publications, largely Liverpool-centric, appear on
Copac. The identity of ‘Howard’ has not been ascertained, but his Vade Mecum
(‘Come With Me’) provides a hugely entertaining picture of train travel in its
earliest days, and of the sights and sounds of the Isle of Man emerging as a tourist
destination.

£1,200

THE CLOISTER & THE HEARTH
237. READE, Charles. The Cloister and the Hearth. A tale
of the Middle Ages. FIRST EDITION. 4 vols. Trübner
& Co. Occasional light foxing. Handsomely bound in
20thC half speckled calf by Riviere & Son, raised bands,
compartments ruled in gilt, morocco labels; sl. rubbed.
Armorial bookplate of Edward Turner McGowan on
leading pastedown vol. I. A nice copy.

1861

¶Sadleir 1999; Wolff 5704 recording a third edition
only. Lacking a full stop after ‘Hearth’ in volumes III
& IV as per Sadleir’s copy. Cloister on the Hearth was first
serialised, as a much shorter tale, in Once a Week under the
title of A Good Fight, between July and October 1859. It
proved immensely popular with the circulation of Once a
Week increasing by 20,000 during and immediately after
its publication. Following its publication in its complete
four volume format in 1861, two further editions
appeared within the year. In a letter quoted by Wolff,
Reade wrote that ‘the English critics say that it is the only
great mediaeval story, which has appeared since Scott’s’.

£1,200

238. READE, Charles. Griffith Gaunt; or, Jealousy. 3rd
edn. 3 vols. Chapman & Hall. Half titles. Original
green diagonal dot-dash-&-line grained cloth, boards
blocked in blind, spines gilt; sl. dulled. Embossed
circular stamp of W.H. Smith. v.g.

1867

¶See Sadleir 2004 & Wolff 5707 for first editions.
Sadleir’s copy is in the primary ‘violet pebble-grained
cloth’; ‘the only fine copy of this book I have seen’.
Copies in green cloth are ‘secondaries’ - borne out
by the lack of imprint at tail of spine. In his table of
Comparative Scarcities, the first edition of Griffith
Gaunt is No. 2, a level of rarity which ‘remains a
mystery’. The novel itself was first serialised in The
Argosy and acclaimed by Reade as ‘my masterpiece’ while arousing widespread complaints for its sexually
explicit scenes. Reade hit back at his critics, describing
them as ‘prurient prudes’. Sutherland quotes Mrs.
Oliphant’s put-down: ‘the most powerful of Reade’s
lesser productions’.

£220

RENDELL

ORIGINAL DUST WRAPPER DESIGN
239. RENDELL, William. Original Dust Wrapper Design
for ‘The Unforgiven’ by Alan Le May. Gouache on
paper. Previously laid on to the orig. printer’s board with
printer’s marks & annotations, printed label, completed
in ms., on verso. 26 x 21cm.
¶First published in New York in 1957. The author’s
second classic western novel, following The Searchers
(1954), both of which were adapted for cinema. Both
the book, and the 1960 film directed by John Huston
and starring Burt Lancaster, highlighted the issue of
racism against Native American people.

[c.1958]

£250†

240. REWARD NOVELS. The Jarndyce Collection of ‘Reward Novels’.

¶The Jarndyce Collection of ‘Reward Novels’ includes a total of 1609 items,
the great majority of which were published specifically as gift or prize books
for school children. Within the collection, 726 items include prize labels and
a further 342 are recorded as having prize or presentation inscriptions, either
presented by a teacher to their pupil or a parent or family member to their
child. All are in v.g. or fine condition. Dating from the 1830s to the 1950s, but
focusing around the turn of century, the collection represents an unrepeatable
opportunity for research. Built up over many years by a collector in Lancashire,
the collection provides a life-time holding of children’s school-time literature and
the opportunity to study both the physical object - the evolution of bindings and
specially commissioned illustrations - and the histories portrayed by the labels
and inscriptions within them. As with other large collections sold by Jarndyce,
this is, within the context of today’s market, a collection that is very unlikely to
be repeated. More images and a full list of titles are available on request.

[1850-1950]

£38,000

ART OF LEGERDEMAIN
241. RICHARDSON, Thomas, publisher. The Whole Art of Legerdemain; or, The
conjurer unmasked. Containing instructions how to perform tricks with dice, cards, birds,
eggs, cups, balls, &c. By the most celebrated professors. Derby: Thomas Richardson.
Hand-coloured folding front. by J. Lewis Marks
titled in the lower margin ‘The Conjurer’, featuring
a theatrically attired magician, a demon emerging
from a bottle, a hissing viper, a Man-in-the-Moon,
&c. Very neatly rebound in appropriate plain
mustard paper wrappers, housed in a custommade half calf fold-over case with green cloth
sides. 24pp. A v.g. well-preserved example.
¶Copac lists four copies only: BL, NLW, Senate
House & Oxford. OCLC adds six copies in the
USA. The work contains detailed instructions
for the performance of 52 separate tricks,
beginning somewhat ominously with ‘how to cut
a man’s head off, and to put the head into a platter a yard from his body’. Also
included are such delights as ‘how to make a calf ’s head bellow as if alive, when
dressed and served up’; ‘how to kill any fowl, but especially a pullet, and with
words to give it life again’; ‘how to make sport with a cat’; ‘how to break a staff
upon two glasses of water’; as well as many examples of card tricks and sleight
of hand. This scarce publication is part of a series of pamphlets and song books
published by Thomas Richardson of Derby in the 1820s and 30s. Each appeared
in printed wrappers, with a ‘beautiful coloured folding frontispiece’, priced at 6d.

[1830?]

£2,200

240

RITCHIE

SCOTTISH BOOKSELLER’S TRADE CARD
242. RITCHIE, William. Trade Card for William Ritchie, bookseller, stationer, and news
agent, 7 South St. Andrew St., Edinburgh. Edinburgh: A. Ritchie. Illus. litho. trade card;
previously tipped into an album. 9.2 x 12.2cm.
¶The Scottish Book Trade Index record William
Ritchie at this address between 1846 and 1848 with the
earliest recorded date being 1843. Ritchie was an agent
for the London Bible Warehouse supplying ‘bibles,
prayer books and church services in every variety of
binding’. He also supplied ‘the newest publications as
they appear. Standard works in appropriate bindings.
School books, guide books, maps, &c.’, in addition to
supplying stationery and providing binding, engraving,
and printing services.

[c.1848]

£120 †

SOUTH AMERICA - FINE COPY IN CLOTH
243. ROBERTSON, John Parish & William Parish.
Letters on South America; comprising travels on
the banks of the Paraná and Rio de la Plata. FIRST
EDITION. 3 vols. John Murray. Half titles. Orig. fine
diaper cloth; some faint marking otherwise a FINE
crisp copy.

1843

¶Scarce in commerce; the last copy recorded
at auction was in 2003. John Parish Robertson
and his younger brother William were Scottish
Merchants. John first travelled to South America
with his father in 1806, landing at Montevideo
the day after its occupation by British forces.
He returned on numerous occasions travelling
and trading throughout the continent making
fortunes and losing them. Robertson returned
to England in 1829 having failed to recover his
wealth. After moving to the Isle of Wight he
took to writing. Letters on South America, his final
book, was published in the year of his death.

£650

STRIP CARTOON
244. ROGET, John Lewis. ORIGINAL ILLUSTRATED STRIP CARTOON. A Sketch
of a Passage in the Life of Mr Pipp the Barber; wherein the inroads made upon his peace
of mind by the Widow Plum, the fair grocer, are duly registered by their mutual friend and
admirer J.L.R. 17 leaves of ms. strip cartoon on rectos only of oblong 8vo, including
titlepage, portrait of Mr. Pipp, 14pp illustrated story, & illustrated ‘finis’ leaf. Bound in
full green morocco, gilt ruled border with a decorative gilt title on front board ‘Life of
Mr. Pipp’. v.g. WITH: “A Shepherd Once Had Lost His Love”. A pastoral song. With
illustrations and notes by Roget? 1847. 20pp, on rectos only. Orig. pink wrappers, illus.
in gilt, ms. title on front wrapper; dulled & a little marked. WITH: Adolphus Gosling.
Outlines of the most interesting portion of the chequered life of that singular individual.
Designed and Drawn by ‘W.A.G.’. Unfinished ms. strip cartoon. 11 captioned illustrations
on 4pp oblong 8vo with additional ms. titlepage & port. of Adolphus Gosling. Bound in
royal blue fine-grained cloth, paper title label on front board.
¶Three items. Purchased together with other artefacts relating to the Roget
family from the library of Anne and F.G. Renier. Two delightful manuscripts
by John Lewis Roget, 1828-1908, the son of Peter Mark Roget, best known for
his publication of the Thesaurus of English Words and Phrases in 1852. Mr Pipp,
with 44 accomplished illustrations and accompanying text, relates the comic tale

ROGET
of Mr. Pipp the barber and his attempts to woo Mrs. Plum, a widowed grocer.
Baffled by Mrs. Plum’s rejection of his advances, Mr. Pipp sets about improving
himself in order to win her hand. First he learns to dance: another rejection;
then he buys a wig: rejection. Finally, he takes to losing weight through hill
walking, weight lifting, gymnastics and even playing cricket. Mr. Pipp finally
finds some peace - but does Mrs. Plum finally accept his advances? ... Rodolphe
Töpffer, 1799-1846, was a Swiss school teacher credited with being the creator
of the earliest European illustrated comic strip. Created for the entertainment
of his pupils, Töpffer published his first collection of cartoons, Histoire de M.
Vieux Bois, in 1837. Translated into English and published as The Adventures of
Obadiah Oldbuck in 1841, Töpffer’s comic strips were a clear influence on Roget.
Although there is no record of Mr Pipp appearing in print, Roget published,
in 1859 and 1860, two illustrated comic ‘scrap-books’ entitled A Cambridge
Scrap-Book and A Volunteer’s Scrap-Book. A Shepherd Once Had Lost His Love was
a popular song from Storace’s Drury Lane Opera The Cherokee, 1794. With a
manuscript half title and titlepage, Roget sets out three versions of the tale; the
musical score and lyrics, the three cantos with accompanying textual criticism at
the end of the volume, and an abridged illustrated copy. The two volumes are
accompanied by a third unfinished illustrated manuscript in a similar style but
possibly not by Roget. See also item 282.

1848/1847/1851

£1,250

244

245. (ROGET, John Lewis) A Sketch Book. 67pp pen & ink sketches on rectos only of a
small 4to album. Contemp. black morocco, brass clasp; sl. rubbed. v.g.
¶This charming and highly accomplished sketchbook by the then 13-year-old
Roget, contains images largely copied from illustrations by George Cruikshank
and Tony Johannot. All but one are signed or initialled by Roget with the
attribution also given. 14 are not attributed and are therefore possibly original
sketches by Roget. Two are dated, 1840 and 1841 respectively.

[1840-1841]

245

£380

ROLLER SKATING

246. ROLLER SKATING.
(PLIMPTON, James Leonard)
Assignment of Rights. n.p. A 4pp patent indenture, folded with
docket title, largely printed but completed in ms. With an extra
slip, secured with a pin, certifying the registration of the deed, and
signed by B. Woodcroft, clerk to the commissioner of patents.

¶James Leonard Plimpton, 1828-1911, was an American inventor who
in 1863 revolutionised the sport of roller skating with his patented
‘rocker’ skates. The skates were the first to be steerable, incorporating
a swivelling bogie at the front of each boot that reacted to leaning left
or right. This Assignment of Rights, is made out to Joseph Craven
of Birkenhead, giving him the right ‘to use and furnish to others to
be used’ Plimpton’s Circular Running Roller Skate in the town of
Stockport and the counties of Chester and Lancaster. The docket
title is engraved with an image of the Plimpton building in New York
and an image of the patented roller skate. Both Plimpton and Craven
have signed the indenture, as have the witnesses, and the document is
dated 3rd March 1876. It is also stamped with the great seal of the
UK patent office.

1876

£150

247. ROY, George. Generalship; or, How I Managed My Husband. A tale. 30th thousand.
Glasgow: James P. Forrester. Half title (front. on verso), 8pp ads. Partly unopened in
orig. brown cloth, bevelled boards, dec. & lettered in gilt; sl. rubbed. v.g.
1887

¶Not in Wolff. First published in 1858.

£35

SNAP DRAGON AT HOLKHAM HALL WITH THE PRINCE OF WALES
248. RUSSELL, Harriet Agnes, née Elliott. ALS to Nina, Countess of Minto, from
Holkham Hall. ‘I was to have been lunching in a tent in the marshes!! In spite of the
thermometer somewhere about zero, & a thick carpet of snow on the ground’. 234 lines
on 20pp of 5 folded 8vo sheets, the final sheet written in cross-hatch; one folded sheet
split along fold.
¶A remarkable letter relating in great detail the visit of the Prince of Wales (the
future Edward VII) and his pregnant wife, Princess Alexandra, to Holkham Hall,
Norfolk, home of Lord and Lady Leicester. Harriet Agnes Russell, née Elliott,
married Sir Edward Southwell Russell, 23rd Baron de Clifford, grandson of the
former Prime Minister, Lord William Russell. She writes with great affection
to ‘dearest Nina’, noted in pencil on the first leaf as Countess of Minto, and
presumably a relative; Elliot was the family name of the Minto Earldom. ‘I was
to have been lunching in a tent in the marshes!!’ Harriet begins. ‘In spite of the
thermometer somewhere about zero, & a thick carpet of snow on the ground,
but owing to some mistake the carriage has never come for me & I have very
contentedly taken off my wraps & sat myself down to give you an account of
our doings so far.’ With great wit, humour and eager gossip, Harriet continues
to recount the fashions, behaviour and goings on at Holkham Hall during the
visit of the Prince and Princess of Wales whose country retreat, Sandringham, is
only 18 miles away. This was their third visit to Holkham in the same year; those
present in addition to the Prince and Princess were the the Duke of Edinburgh,
the Duke and Duchess of Sutherland, Lords and Ladies Suffield, Rendlesham,
Stafford, and McDonald, Edward Coke, and Lady Walden in waiting & ‘some
young men’ including Monsieur de Caux.
Shocked at the lack of preparation and horrific condition of the royal rooms,
Harriet describes with hilarity the New Year’s Eve celebrations: ‘On Monday
being New Year’s Eve, the Prince expressed a wish to sit up till 12 so in order
to pass the time what do you think we did? We were taken down into a large
cold bleak room where Ld. Leicester collects his rents (by name the Audit room)
unlighted, uncarpeted & with only half a dozen old black horse hair chairs &

RUSSELL
there on a table was set an enormous pewter dish full of raisins & brandy & we
played at Snap Dragon!!! The Prince took off his coat & officiated in his shirt
sleeves running in & out of the room with more brandy or salt as it happened
to be needed!! The fun seemed to be to run & throw the burning raisins into
someone’s face. After this was over they fell to Blind Man’s Buff ...’. The next
evening they gathered around the piano to sing bawdy melodies: ‘We went
on for two hours without ceasing & as I was the only individual blessed with
ear or voice you may imagine the row. The songs were some of them most
peculiar, quite awfully vulgar, the refrain of one “She’s gone away from her
turtle dove With a nasty organ grinder” which the Pss. told us with a lisp wath
quite her favourite song had by far the vulgarist words I ever read. The prince
delighted in them & the more verses there were with allusions to kitchenmaids,
flirtations with policemen, or nurserymaids in the park with lifeguardsmen the
more he screamed them out ...’. Agnes, not without affection, describes the prince
and princess as ‘very easy to entertain very good humoured, foolishly childish &
perfectly undignified’. Of the prince she is particularly scathing. ‘I must admit he
waltzed better than anyone except M. de Caux that I ever danced with but I don’t
think he can do much else.’ And later she describes the young royals (including
the Duke of Edinburgh) as ‘a set of easy harmless children, & its lucky for us that
the institutions of our country would make a clever king rather an encumbrance’.
Agnes’s acid tongue is not saved solely for the Prince. She describes the Duchess
of Sutherland’s dress as ‘only fit for the maddest ward in Bedlam ... She looks in
the temper of ten thousand pair of tongs, for the Leicesters are much too simple
minded to know that she considers herself a demi semi royal & she is consequently
treated with the most perfect indifference’. Far warmer are Harriet’s feelings
towards princess Alexandra, ‘a marvel of strength’ and ‘by far the most dignified
of the lot’. She twice refers to her ‘condition’ and notes that the Princess is to
be ‘confined next month’. New Year’s Eve fell on a Monday in 1866 and the
Princess gave birth to princess Louise in February 1867 dating this entertaining and
insightful letter to December 1866.

[1866]

£750 †

NEWLY INVENTED LIFE PRESERVER
249. SCHEFFER, J. Scheffer’s Newly Invented Life Preserver In Case of Shipwreck. Under
the patronage of His Royal Highness the Duke of York. Illus. advertisement, printed on a
single side of a thin 4to sheet; previously tipped into an album. v.g. 24 x 18cm.
¶BL only on Copac; no other copies located.
An exceptionally scarce advertisement for a
buoyancy ring invented by J. Scheffer. Two
examples of his invention are illustrated
together with a vivid woodcut of four
shipwrecked passengers swimming in a stormy
sea with the aid of Scheffer’s device. ‘This
inestimable machine, in cases of shipwreck, is
now laid before the public, and having been
brought to an higher degree of perfection
than any other of the kind, it is hoped it will
be found deserving of their patronage ... It is
particularly recommended to young gentlemen
learning to swim - is also a preservative in case
of cramp, fatigue, accidentally getting out of
depth, and being carried away by the current.
It is also of the greatest utility to a swimmer
in affording effectual assistance to a drowning
man’. Scheffer wrote a letter discussing his
new invention, dated September 25th, 1824,
published in the Register of Arts, and Journal of
Patent Inventions.

SCHEFFER
Scheffer was also the inventor of a Patent Penograph which is advertised (and
illustrated) at the foot of this sheet. Patented in 1819 it was one of the first
workable fountain pens using a flexible tube made of a goose quill and pig’s
bladder to propel ink into the nib.

[c.1824]

£450 †

SCOTT WRITES TO THE SOLICITOR GENERAL
250. SCOTT, Sir Walter, Bart. ALS to ‘My Dear Solicitor’, addressed to ‘The Solicitor
General, and undated, save ‘Monday’. 11 lines on first side only of folded 8vo leaf,
integral address leaf with black borders, stamp removed. Paper watermarked K.
Whatman, 1821. v.g.
¶Not listed in the Millgate Union Catalogue of Walter Scott Correspondence.
A brief letter, in which Scott informs the Solicitor General, ‘I find from
particular business it will be altogether out of my power to attend the
commission today’. He offers no further reason, but adds, ‘... to be of any
use I must get a little acquainted with the mass of materials already given ...’.
Signed, ‘Yours truly Walter Scott’. Although undated, the letter appears to be
from the 1820s, when Scott, in his role as a Clerk of Session, was in attendance
at a Royal Commission enquiry into the nature of proceedings of the Court of
Session. It is not clear what the ‘particular business’ might be; Scott’s uncle
died in the January of 1823, and this may have been the cause of his absence
from court. If, as seems likely, the letter is dated post-November 1822,
then the recipient is Lord John Hope, Solicitor General for Scotland from
November 1822 to 1830.

[1823?]

£580 †

251. SCOTT, Sir Walter, Bart. The Lady of the Lake; a poem. FIRST EDITION, 1st
impression. Large 4to. Edinburgh: printed by James Ballantyne & Co. Front. port.;
bound without half title. Contemp. full sprinkled calf, spine gilt in compartments,
maroon leather label; sl. rubbing, corners bumped. A nice copy.
1810

¶Todd & Bowden 47Aa; second state, without ‘END OF CANTO SIXTH’
below text on p288.

_________

£320

252. SCOTT, William Bell. Poems. Ballads, studies from nature, sonnets, etc. Illustrated by
seventeen etchings by the author and L. Alma Tadema. FIRST EDITION. Longmans.
Half title, vignette title, illus. Orig. cream cloth, bevelled boards, dec. in gilt; dulled, sl.
rubbed & marked. A nice copy.

1875.

¶William Bell Scott, 1811-1890, was a Scottish painter and poet. His published
reminiscences describe a life lived within the Pre-Raphaelite circle; he was
particularly intimate with Dante Gabriel Rossetti. His poetry was influenced by
the Romantic canon and he edited Keats, Byron, Coleridge and Scott.

£180

BARBARY & THE LEVANT
253. SHAW, Thomas. Travels, or Observations, Relating to Several Parts of Barbary and
the Levant. Illustrated with copperplates. 3rd edn, corrected, with some account of
the author. Edinburgh: printed by J. Ritchie. Sold by A. Johnstone, J. Ogle, A. Black
... Complete with 38 maps, plans, plates & a table as listed; tears to large folding plate
in vol. II, Lithostratum Praenestinum, repaired on verso. Contemp. half calf, marbled
boards, dark green labels & gilt vol. nos. Oval armorial bookplates of Marmaduke
Theakston. A nice copy.
1808

¶The Barbary Coast, Algiers, Tunis, Mauretania, the Sahara; The Levant, Syria,
Phoenicia, the Holy Land, Egypt.

£320

SIMPSON

251

252

253

254. SIMPSON, Fisher. Mirth, Manners, Maxims, and Men. Houlston & Sons; Leicester:
C. Oldershaw. Small closed tear to upper margin of titlepage. Orig. blue embossed
cloth, front board lettered in gilt; margins faded. v.g.
¶BL, Oxford, Cambridge & NLS only on Copac. Printed by E. Lamb in
Leicester. The contents are divided into ‘comic and satirical poems’ and ‘serious
poems’. The ‘comic’ include: ‘The horsey-mule-assical club’, ‘How I lost a
fortune’, ‘A nautical narrative’, ‘The unhappy engine driver’, &c. The ‘serious’
include: ‘Riches and poverty’, ‘The storm’, ‘Starved’, ‘Destitute’, ‘Ripton manor
house - a tragedy’, &c.

[1876]

£75

DERVISHES OF THE SUDAN
255. SLATIN, Rudolf Carl, Pasha. Fire and Sword in
the Sudan: a personal narrative of fighting and serving
the dervishes. 1879-1895. Translated by Major F. R.
Wingate. FIRST EDITION. Edward Arnold. Half
title, front., plates, one folding plan & map, 32pp cata.
(Jan. 1896). Orig. maroon cloth, bevelled boards,
pictorially blocked in gilt; front board lightly marked.
Book label of Peter & Margery Morris, Faskally. v.g.

1896

¶A narrative of Rudolf Slatin’s life in Sudan.
Appointed governor of Dara in 1879, Slatin
was promoted to Governor-General of
Darfur in 1881. Defeated in battle by the
Mahdists in 1883, Slatin was held captive by
his enemies for eleven years before escaping
with the help of Sir Reginald Wingate. Within
a year he had written and published Fire and
Sword in the Sudan, translated by Wingate and
published in both Germany and England in
the same year. A vastly popular book, it ran
to four editions in 1896 alone. Also published
in green cloth.

£380

SLAVERY

SLAVERY

See also items 138 & 154.

AS ISSUED
256. ANTI-SLAVERY SOCIETY. Anti-Slavery Monthly Reporter. No 60. For May, 1830.
No. 12, vol. iii. (Bagster & Thomas, printers.) Sewn as issued. 24pp (pp 189-212).

1830

¶I. Anti-Slavery general meeting; its objects; II. West India Committee; its
hostility to reform, and its misrepresentations; III. Hayti, and Mr. Mackenzie;
IV. Jamaica watchman and people of colour; V. Abolition of slavery in
Mexico. This issue includes a response to the Consul General of Haiti, Charles
Mackenzie’s ‘vehement attack on the Anti-Slavery Reporter’. ‘After ransacking
the English vocabulary for vituperative expressions ... he omits to specify a single
point in which we have misrepresented either his statements or his opinions’.
The first issue of the Anti-Slavery Reporter was published in 1825.

£65

PORTRAIT OF THE ABOLITIONIST AND
‘MORAL STEAM ENGINE’ THOMAS CLARKSON
257. (CLARKSON, Thomas) Portrait Miniature of Thomas Clarkson. Miniature oval
portrait, 6 x 4.5cm, in a contemporary, or sl. later, painted wooden oval frame, with the
original metal clasp for hanging; some very light marking to the background of the right
hand margin . Inscription on the torn paper reverse: ‘Thomas Clarkson born 1760, see
Wordsworth to T.C. for the final passing of the Bill for the Abolition of the Slave Trade.
Died 26 Sept. 1846 at Playford Hall, Suffolk’. 14 x 12cm.
¶A fine and rare depiction of the abolitionist Thomas
Clarkson as a young man. The National Portrait Gallery
holds the best-known image of Clarkson, painted
by Carl Fredrik von Breda in 1788 when he was
28. The most reproduced portrait of Clarkson
depicts him seated in his drawing room, aged 68,
engraved by Charles Turner after a painting by
Alfred Edward Chalon. Thomas Clarkson, 17601846, was described by Coleridge as the ‘moral
steam engine’ behind the abolition movement.
Having entered and won an essay competition
on the subject of slavery while at Cambridge,
Clarkson became a founding member of the
Society for Effecting the Abolition of Slavery. As
Wilberforce campaigned in Parliament, Clarkson,
with seemingly ceaseless energy, rode 35,000 miles
on horseback, interviewed over 20,000 people to
gather evidence against the trade, wrote pamphlets,
gave lectures, lobbied, and propagandised to promote the
cause and expose the horrors of slavery. ‘It is conceivable’,
Wilson writes in Thomas Clarkson: a biography, ‘that another advocate
could have been found in Parliament. It may even be speculated that abolition
legislation might have been passed sooner in more adept political hands than
Wilberforce’s. But another Clarkson is unimaginable’.

[c.1800]

£1,800 †

LETTER FROM A PLANTATION OVERSEER
258. COOPER, Alexander. ALS to the Honorable Ralph Payne, from St. Croix, Nevis, July
10, 1754. ‘I have not had the pleasure of a line from you since March. I wrote you the
10th April and a few lines since concerning the negro fellow you sent down for sale ...’ 50
lines in a neat hand on 2 sides of single 4to sheet, integral address leaf; stamp causing sm.
hole to blank leaf & with a number of tears along folds.
¶A letter from Alexander Cooper to Sir Ralph Payne, Chief Justice of St Kitts, and
father of Sir Ralph Payne, 1st Baron Lavington, British politician and governor of

SLAVERY - Cooper

1754

the Leeward Islands. Yale University, which
holds the papers of Baron Lavington and
those of his father, records a co-partnership
agreement between Payne (senior) and
Alexander Cooper relating to a sugar
plantation on the Island of St Croix in the
American Virgin Islands. The plantation
passed into the possession of Payne’s son
after the death of both Payne in 1763, and
of Cooper sometime between 1760 and
1763. It is apparent from this letter (and
others in the Yale archive) that Cooper’s
role is one of overseer with funds for the
plantation provided by Payne. Having last
corresponded with Payne in April, Cooper
notes in detail the ongoing developments
of their plantation, the construction of a
boiler house and the cutting and grinding
of the crop. ‘As the roof was not ready we made a shade over the Coppiss for this
crop and began grinding the 10th June, but we had so much rains from the 1st May,
which put so great a suring(?) on the canes that from about 5 acres we only made
2 casks bad sugar & 3 casks rum’. Evidently with a plantation in development,
Cooper bemoans the lack of mules and, more significantly, his dwindling number
of slaves: ‘had our crop but answered near to what might reasonably be expected
of it I should not have had occasion to trouble you for anything but negros, of
which indeed we want a great many, as in 3 years time we have lost one more than
you have bought for the partnership. Of those two incorrigible runaways, I sent
to the Northward(?) I have had accounts that Pero died a few days after his landing
there & Joe the other sold for only £13 Sterling ...’ Worse still, Cooper remarks
on the recent and suspicious death of ‘the most valuable negro we owned’ whom
he bought from Mr Shipton for £65 but ‘would not have taken double that money
for him he was so faithful & useful a negro’. The dying man insisted that he had
been poisoned and Cooper, after his death, had him ‘opened & examined’ by two
doctors to investigate the truth. To add to the rather forlorn air of Cooper’s
letter, he finishes by asking for the delivery of 6 more barrels of salt beef and
a Lirkin of butter. ‘We have had so many workmen since the 68. [barrels] Beef
came down that we have now only a barrel & half remaining, & not a barrel for
sale in the Island’. In 1754, St Croix was under the ownership of the Danish West
Indian Company who purchased it from the French in 1733. With over 50 English
families already living on the Island in 1733 and the relative lack of enthusiasm
amongst the Danish population to migrate, the planters of St Croix maintained
a strong English core. Between 1742 and 1804, 40% of plantation owners were
British, with only 23% Danish (Hall, Slave Society in the Danish West Indies).

£850 †

MANUSCRIPTS
IMPLEMENTING THE DOLBEN ACT A PRECURSOR TO THE ABOLITION OF SLAVERY
259. DOLBEN ACT.. A List of Ships and Vessels employed in the African Trade
w[hich] sailed from England previous to the First of August 1788, whose Masters or
Commanders have been presented by His Majesty’s Ship Pomona with Copies of an Act
passed in ... Parliament to regulate for a permitted time the shipping and carrying Slaves
from the Coast of Africa after said First of August 1788. A large single sheet, written on
the blank side of an unused printed naval muster form; folded, some damage at the top,
with loss of two or three words in the heading, a few small internal holes effecting a few
words, old folds. 43.5 x 50.5cm (unfolded).
¶Lists in 19 separate columns each ship’s name, type, tonnage, home port,

SLAVERY - Manuscript

1788

master, owner, date of departure from England, the ‘day on which the Act of
Parliament was delivered and the slaves mustered’, and the place, the numbers
of men, women, boys and girls, and the total number of slaves on board, the
number ‘who exceed four feet four inches’, the name and rank of the Pomona’s
officer who presented the Act and mustered the slaves, and the name and rank
of the individual on the intercepted ship who received the Act.
In all this details 31 slave-trading ships intercepted by HMS Pomona between
28 August and 5 November 1788 off the West African coast, each vessel being
handed the Act of Parliament and having its human cargo recorded. Inscribed
‘Mr Wood’ on the reverse, it belonged to, and was presumably compiled by,
Lieutenant John Wood, 1766–1820, who served in the Pomona from May 1788 to
July 1790, and who is named as the officer responsible for delivering the Act and
mustering the slaves in 21 of the instances listed here. The Pomona was Wood’s
first posting as a commissioned officer. He was later promoted to Captain and
commanded frigates in the East Indies, 1802–7.
HMS Pomona was implementing the Slave Trade Act of July 1788, the first
attempt by Parliament to curtail the trans-Atlantic slave trade, and the beginning
of a series of measures that culminated in the Act of 1807 abolishing the trade
altogether. Introduced by William Dolben, MP, and often known therefore as
Dolben’s Act, it was supported by Prime Minister William Pitt and was a response
to mounting condemnation of the slave trade in the 1780s. Although Dolben
(like Pitt) favoured outright abolition in principle, he realised that this was not
immediately possible politically, so his Act aimed at least to ameliorate the horrific
overcrowding and associated mortality on the slave ships by regulating the number
of slaves that could be carried in relation to a vessel’s tonnage. See John Ehrman,
The Younger Pitt: The Years of Acclaim (1969), pp.390–6.

£1,200 †

SLAVERY - Manuscript Indenture

260. INDENTURE. Manuscript Indenture. ‘31 October 1775. Attested Copy Mortgage
of a Plantation &c in the Island of St. Vincent. John Alexander Esqr. and others by his
Direction to Sir Timothy Waldo – The original of this Deed is recorded in the Island’.
(Document ends:) ‘Examined the 20th Day of April 1778 the above Copy with the
Original Deed of which it is a true Copy. Wm. Davids. Geo: Brodbelt’. 20pp ms. on
folio sheets, written on one side only, attached with the original pink legal ribbon, folded;
the outside sheet browned and a little brittle and torn, the first three sheets of text
crumpled and torn with archival tape repairs, the first detached & with a section torn
away repaired with archival tape. 40 x 33cm (unfolded).
¶This document offers a remarkable glimpse of a slave plantation in the West
Indies in the eighteenth century. It not only specifies in great detail the situation
of the estate, but also names all the slaves counted as part of the property, which
was to include any of their future offspring: ‘Negroe Man, Andras, Cyrus, John,
Barbadoes, Prince, August, Wilkes, Barbadoes, Providence, Monkey Barbadoes,
Aberdeen, Glasgow, Stepney, John Lewis, George, Providence, Caesar, Dunstan,
Bacchus, Edinburgh, Jackson, Quashaw, Prince, Bristol, Dublin, Belfast,
Anamboe, Frederick, Old Caesar, Mathew, Roger, St. Vincent, Tague, Jack, Tom,
Lymus, Will, Jackey, Primus, Present, Harriot, Cooba, Catherine, Ellisea, Sophia,
Minet, Barbary, Sarah, Dutchess, Jenny, Sally, Peggy, Old Lucy, Hatty, Princess,
Rina, Heny, Mary, Jeane, Nancy, Maria, Scipio, Charles, Sam, London, Hurst,
Cupid, Joe, Pompey, Magee, York, Ned, Peter, Mingo, Guy, Adam, Mercury,
Betty, Rachel, Nancy, Frankey, and Lucy, with the future issue offspring and
increase of the said female slaves’.
With 23 various manuscript letters and other documents (one incomplete)
concerning the disputed sale of the estate. The property had belonged to John
Alexander (d. 1783), a naval officer from Kent, and it was sold in 1787 to the
mortgagees in what seems – at least in the eyes of John Alexander’s heirs and
their families – to have been a corrupt, and certainly irregular, transaction.
Alexander’s two co-heiresses were Sarah Sayer and her sister, Ann Alexander,
who later married Captain John Wood, 1766–1820, another naval officer from
Kent, and these documents were found along with the copy of the mortgage
among the Wood family’s papers. In a letter of 29 October 1799 Captain
Wood wrote to his agent, saying he had sent ‘a copy of the mortgage of an
estate [presumably the attested copy described above], which I w’d be glad you
would get the opinion of some clever man of business. I understand from
good authority the estate returns from five to seven thousand £ per annum ...
Mr Alexander died without a will, and left Mrs W and her sister quite children,
without a guardian, or any person to look after their affairs, just after St. Vincents
had been retaken from the French [1783] ... ’. Representations and legal opinions
were sought by various family members, the last in July 1817, which concluded
that the ‘pretended proprietary title is fictitious, and collusive, and has no
foundation in reality’, but the difficulty was ‘the very great lapse of time, that has
run since the sale, at least 30 years’, and more information would be required to
explain the ‘apparent acquiescence, or inactivity, of the coheiresses, before I can
give a more decided opinion’. With that the matter apparently petered out.
Amongst this documentary material is a true copy (c.1817) of the indenture of
the sale of the estate, detailing its situation and inclusions, 75 slaves among them,
to John Anthony Rucker in September 1787, and a certified extract (1817) from
the records in St Vincent of the ‘Sale of the Right with Title’ of the coheiresses
of John Alexander of the plantation of 194 acres together with 75 slaves, who
are listed individually by name.

1775-78

£1,500 †

RECORD OF SLAVES AT TWO JAMAICA ESTATES
261. INDENTURE. Manuscript Indenture, between John Simpson on one part, and
Thomas Hartley, Milham Hartley, and Adam Cliff on the other. 11 vellum leaves,
approx. 61 x 75cm, ms. in neat clerical hand, made up of four leaves of legal contract &

SLAVERY - Manuscript Indenture

seven leaves, ruled in red, listing the slaves held on two estates in 1817 and 1820, signed
& sealed; first four leaves (the legal contract) affected by damp with a few small internal
tears to first leaf.

1823

¶John Simpson was the son of John Simpson of Bounty Hall and Elizabeth
Simpson of Portland Place. He inherited numerous plantations, together with
their slaves, on the Island of Jamaica. The UCL online resource Legacies of British
Slave-Ownership notes that ‘it is clear that John Simpson’s Jamaica estates had been
overwhelmed by debt by the 1820s, with debts to Thomas Pepper Thompson,
Adam Cliff and the Hartleys of Whitehaven’. This indenture records debts
of £54,858.6s.5d to the Hartleys and Cliff, and £37,994.9s.7d to Thompson,
and makes provisions for the repayment leveraged against two estates in the
Parish of Trelawny, Tilston and Bounty Hall. The final seven pages are detailed
‘Returns’, for June 1817 and 1820, listing the male and female slaves ‘in the
possession of Roger Dobson as attorney to John Simpson the owner’ of the
two Jamaica estates. Lined in red ink, the lists include the name, colour, age
(if known), heritage (African or Creole) and ‘remarks’ (usually recording the
mother’s name) of each slave. In 1817, the total number of slaves on the Tilston
Estate was 222. In 1820 the figure was 208 with the second Return recording
the births and deaths between June 1817 and 1820: 12 births, 24 deaths, and two
runaways. The Bounty Hall Estate lists 275 slaves in June 1817 and 279 in 1820.
The indenture ends by recording that, on June 28th, 1820 John Simpson was
in possession of just six slaves, with the remainder presumably passed into the
ownership of his creditors. Interestingly, Legacies of British Slave-Ownership records
the number of slaves at Bounty Hall, Trelawny, as 105 in 1817 and 423 (reduced
to 114 later in 1820).
Milham Hartley was principally a banker and industrialist of Whitehaven,
Cumbria. He inherited a share in Hartley’s Bank (founded by his father in 1786)
before founding the Joint Stock Bank of Whitehaven in 1818. Together with his
brother Thomas, the Hartleys were also a family of merchants and ship-owners
with participation in the slave trade dating back to the 1760s. Adam Cliff was
a Liverpool merchant, partner, trustee and executor (as well as consignee) of
Thomas Pepper Thompson.

£2,500 †

__________

261

SMART

262

264

265

YELLOWBACK
262. SMART, Hawley. Sunshine and Snow. A novel. New edn. Chapman & Hall. (Select
Library of Fiction no. 382.) 8pp ads. Ads on e.ps. ‘Yellowback’, orig. pictorial printed
paper boards; a little worn. W.H. Smith embossed stamp, later book label of the actor
Frank Seton on leading pastedown.
1879

¶See Topp 623 for an 1878 edition. Copac records only the 1878 first edition.
Back cover ad. for the Select Library of Fiction.

£120

263. SMART, Hawley. Tie and Trick: a melodramatic story. Ward, Lock & Co. Sl. later
red binder’s cloth; sl. dulled & rubbed. Two ownership signatures, one faintly crossed
through, on titlepage.
¶Topp 1903; this is a rebound ‘yellowback’ in 402 pages. First published in three
volumes in 1885; this edition is recorded at the BL & Cambridge only on Copac.

[1886]

£45

NICE COPY IN CONTEMPORARY BINDING
264. SMITH, Adam. An Inquiry into the Nature and Causes of the Wealth of Nations. In
Three Volumes. The Eighth Edition. Printed for A. Strahan; and T. Cadell jun and W.
Davies. [2], x, 499, [1]pp; [2], vi, 518, [6]pp; [2], vii, [i], 465, [1], [50]pp index & ad., half
title in each volume. 8vo. Marginal rust mark to pp1-8, vol. II, sl. marginal waterstaining
to lower corners at end vol. I, light browning. Full contemporary tree calf, greek-key
pattern gilt bands to spine, red morocco title & volume labels; light rubbing.
1796

¶ESTC T95381.

£2,250

265. SMITH, Adam. The Theory of Moral Sentiments; or, an essay towards an analysis of
the principles by which men naturally judge concerning the conduct and character, first
of their neighbours, and afterwards of themselves. To which is added, A Dissertation on
the Origin of Languages. The eighth edition. In two volumes. Printed for A. Strahan,
and T. Cadell jun. and W. Davies. xv, [1], 488pp; viii, 462, [2]pp ads, half titles. 8vo. Sl.
foxing to one gathering, front endpaper & preliminary blank vol. I, otherwise a fine clean
set. Full contemporary polished tree calf, gilt tooled spines, black morocco title labels,
red circular volume labels; some v. sl. rubbing to spine gilt. A handsome copy.
1797

¶ESTC T96681. Goldsmiths 17213. The eighth edition was printed in an
edition of 1,000 copies in January 1797.

£1,800

SMITH

ORIGINAL PARTS
266. SMITH, Albert. The Struggles and Adventures of Christopher Tadpole at Home
and Abroad. FIRST EDITION in XVI original parts. Richard Bentley. Plates by John
Leech; a few sl. foxed but largely clean & bright. XVI
parts in orig. illus.
cream wrappers; sl. dusted, occasional small
marginal tears
& creases, a few expert repairs to spines.
Signature
of Horace Arford Walpole on all but one
of the
parts. Bookplate of Maxine & Joel Spitz
tipped on to inside front wrapper of no.
I. A very good set as originally issued, in a
custom-made brown morocco box. The box
includes the bookplate of Harry Elkins Widener.
¶Not in Sadleir; Wolff 6419. Part I with 8pp initial
ads; part II, 44p initial ads; part III, 8pp initial ads; part
IV, 56pp initial ads; part V, 2pp initial ads, 30pp cata., 6pp
ads; part VI, 2pp initial ads. All parts except from numbers IX,
X, XV
& XVI include two plates. Number IX has one and XVI none, both include
an insert from the publishers apologising for the missing plate(s). Number X
includes three plates and number XVI four.

1846-48

£950

267. SOCIETY FOR BETTERING THE CONDITION OF THE POOR. The
Reports of the Society for Bettering the Condition and Increasing the Comforts of the
Poor. Vols I and II. Printed for the Society, by W. Bulmer & Co. xxiv, 298pp; [8], 368,
4pp. 12mo. Vol. II concludes with ‘Process of making bread with all the bran added, ...’,
a four-page pamphlet with ‘S’ in the direction-line on p.1, which was probably intended
for issue with this volume. One gathering in Vol. I heavily
foxed, otherwise in good clean condition, some browning to
e.ps & pastedowns. Contemporary half sprinkled calf, gilt
banded spines, red & dark green gilt morocco labels, marbled
boards. Ownership name of Henry Wastell, 1800 at head of
each titlepage - possibly Henry Wastell, surgeon, a member of
the Medical Society of London. v.g.
¶ESTC N55144, 5 copies in the UK; 4 copies in North
America, 1 in Germany; ESTC T218747, 6 copies in the
UK; 1 copy in America, 1 in Germany. The reports were
edited by Sir Thomas Bernard, 1750-1818, one of the
originators of the cooperative movement in England, and
a noted philanthropist who, with Wilberforce and others,
founded in 1796 the Society for Bettering the Condition
and increasing the Comforts of the Poor. Among the
immediate results of his recommendations was the
formation, in 1800, of a school for the indigent blind,
and in 1801 of the Fever Institution. He also promoted
vaccination, and campaigned for protecting children in
cotton mills and as the apprentices of chimney-sweeps.
The reports were first issued in separate, and slightly larger format, 1798-1814,
and also in this slightly smaller sized ‘second edition’, which according to a
footnote in the preface appear to contain some updated information since their
first printing.

1798/1800

£650

RIGHTS OF SWINE: TWO PARTS, THE SECOND UNRECORDED
268. (SPENCE, Thomas) Rights of Swine; an address to the poor. Together with: Rights
of Swine. Part II. (Stockport?) n.p. The first part is in 8pp, title ‘Printed in the year
1794’; signed at the end ‘A Friend to the Poor. Stockport, Jan. 5, 1794’; tears to top

SPENCE

edge of pp. 3-6 repaired affecting 8 words, made good in ms.; 3 small repairs to title,
not affecting text. The second part is also in 8pp, drop head title, signed ‘A Friend to the
Poor. Stockport, March, 1794’. Disbound.

1794

¶The first part is ESTC N39223, National Archives &
Columbia only; Copac adds Cardiff. The other versions
of this pamphlet are all in 4pp. Part II is not recorded the text begins: ‘I have frequently grieved for the poor,
on seeing the attempts which have been made to humbug
and deceive them ...’. ESTC does not identify the author,
but the full text on line indicates that part I is reprinted in
Spence’s Whole End of Oppression, 1801, a title which is not
recorded by Copac or Worldcat but presumably includes
the text of The End of Oppression originally published in
1795. There is no indication of a publisher although the
possible place of publication, Stockport, was the location
of one of Daniel Isaac Eaton’s presses, and there was a
branch of the London Corresponding Society in a town
known more for reaction than revolution - in 1792, the
Stockport magistrates had sworn in 70 special constables
to enforce the ban on ‘seditious writings’. The full text of
part I of The Rights of Swine was included in the transcript
of the trial of Thomas Hardy as he attended a Crown &
Anchor dinner on 15th February, 1794, where the pamphlet was read out.
Eaton published Politics for the People, or, Salmagundy for Swine in 1794; Spence’s One
Pennyworth of Pig’s Meat, or, Lessons for the Swinish multitude had been published in 1793.
Thomas Spence, 1750-1814, born in Newcastle, was one of the leading radicals of
the late eighteenth century; his central argument was in favour of the common
ownership of land based on parishes.
‘If, then Statesmen have a right to advance their lands in times of prosperity, the
Poor ought to have a Parliament of their own chusing, invested with power to
reduce them in days of adversity ... Open your eyes, O ye Poor of the land! - in
vain are your hands and your mouths open! - Do you not see how you are cajoled
and degraded ...? Every peaceable and useful person has a right, yea, a “Divine
Right” to be satisfied with the good of the Land!’

£2,500

269. ST. MARTIN IN THE FIELDS, CHARITY SCHOOL. Receipt for an Annual
Subscription for the Benefit of the Charity School in the Parish of St. Martin in the
Fields. Engraved receipt printed on recto only, completed in ms. v.g. 22.5 x 12cm.

1802

¶Attractively engraved by H. Clark with an image of a boy (left) & girl (right)
holding a book. Beneath the boy in scrolled text is written: ‘80 boys cloathed and
educated; beneath the girl: ‘40 girls
maintained, cloathed and educated’.
The heading, ‘Charity School’, and
illustrations, are decorated with
a floral design. The sum of one
Guinea was received on June 8,
1802 from Mr. Booth. The receipt
is signed ‘W Bayley’. St. Martin’s
Vestry established a workhouse in
the mid 17th century until it fell into
disrepute after the letting of the
vault as wine cellars to the King’s
Head alehouse. A new workhouse was constructed in 1725 and in 1772 the
building, on the south side of Hemmings Row at its junction with Castle Street,
was enlarged to include a charity school which, by 1800, housed and educated up
to 120 boys and girls.

£120 †

STEEL

FINE COPY IN ORIGINAL BOARDS
270. STEEL, David. The Art of Making Masts, Yards, Gaffs, Booms,
Blocks, and Oars, as practised in the Royal Navy, and according to the
most approved methods in the merchant-service. ... Accompanied
with a separate volume of large engravings. 2nd edn. Steel &
Goddard. Front. & folding plate, illus. Partially unopened in orig.
drab boards, blue glazed cloth spine, printed paper label on front
board; corners sl. rubbed. An exceptional copy as issued in the
original boards.

1816

¶First published in 1797, this was first republished by Steel in
1801, an edition which is recorded in only one copy on Copac.
Copac records only two copies of this ‘second edition’, both at
the National Maritime Museum. Separately issued was a folio
volume of five plates not present here.

£380

SWIFT’S WORKS IN CONTEMPORARY BINDING
271. SWIFT, Jonathan. The Works of D. Jonathan Swift. The seventh edition. To which
is prefixed, the Doctor’s life, with remarks on his writings, from the Earl of Orrery and
others, not to be found to be found in any former edition of his works. 9 vols. Dublin
printed; and Edinburgh reprinted, for G. Hamilton & J. Balfour, and L. Hunter at
Edinburgh... Front. vol. I, some vols with ad. leaves & catas; vol. IV lacks following e.p.
Pagination often erratic, but all vols complete. Contemp. speckled calf, spines dec. in gilt,
red morocco label; a few surface abrasions on front board of vol. I & following board
of vol. VIII. All edges red speckled. An early & compact set of Swift’s works in a nice
contemporary binding.
1752

¶See Teerink 93; this set appears to be a variant issue with some small textual
differences to titles. ESTC T177190, no copies listed in U.S.

£1,800

271

272

272. (TAYLOR, William, trans.) Tales of Yore. 3 vols. 12mo. Printed for J. Mawman.
Small tears to fore-edge of titlepage vol. I, a little dusted & thumbed. Without f.e.ps.
Uncut in a library binding of buff paper, laid over a contemp. full, or half calf binding,
ms. title & date (incorrectly stating 1801) on spine. Library shelf & reference number in
each vol. An interesting copy of a scarce title.
¶BL & Leeds only on Copac; OCLC seemingly not adding any U.S. copies. The
sole edition. German and French tales translated by William Taylor, 1765-1836,
of Norwich. Taylor travelled extensively in Europe with his father and was
introduced whilst in Germany to Goethe and the historian August Ludwig von

TAYLOR

1810

Schlözer. Politically radical, Taylor was in support of the French Revolution he spent time observing the National Assembly and translating decrees - and a
member of a number of radical societies in Norwich including the Revolution
Society and the Tusculan School. A friend and correspondent of the poet Robert
Southey, Taylor’s translation, particularly of Gottfried Bürger’s Lenore, brought
him to the attention of William Wordsworth and Samuel Taylor Coleridge. Both
‘expressed their excitement upon first reading it in 1796’ (William Taylor of Norwich:
A Study of the Influence of Modern German Literature in England). Furthermore ‘his
many translations from the German were a major factor in furthering the British
interest in German literature’ during the romantic period.
The preface to each volume lists the tales translated this publication. These
include: ‘Trystan and Essylda’, ‘The female resurgent’, ‘Lionheart and Blondel’,
The White Bull’, ‘Koxhox and Kikequetzel’.
This copy, presumably issued by the publisher in boards, was rebound in leather
before being covered in utilitarian buff paper for an unidentified library. These
volumes have the shelf mark ‘III B no. 689’.

£1,500

AMENDED BY THE AUTHOR FOR A SECOND EDITION,
NEVER PUBLISHED
273. TEGG, William. One Hour’s Reading. Remarkable Customs, Seasons and Holidays,
Epithets and Phrases, &c., &c. FIRST EDITION. William Tegg & Co. Front. & one
illus, 5pp ads included in pagination. Orig. brown cloth, gilt;
a little rubbed. THE AUTHOR’S OWN COPY, marked
up for a second edition which appears never to have been
published.

1877

¶William Tegg, 1816-1895, was a publisher and
miscellaneous writer, son of the publisher Thomas
Tegg. William took over the family publishing business
in 1845, specialising in reprints and educational works.
‘One Hour’s Reading’ was published in 1877 and this
copy contains the manuscript corrections, amendments
& additions of the author, together with a number of
pages of manuscript, loosely inserted.
The spine is lettered by Tegg: ‘Press’. The leading free
endpaper has a manuscript list of some of the pages
with corrections; the preface is crossed through and
then reinstated (’stet’). There are manuscript notes on
83 pages with 9 pages of manuscript additions inserted.

£380

274. TENNYSON, Charles. Sonnets and Fugitive Pieces. FIRST
EDITION. Cambridge: B. Bridges. Half title. Uncut in orig. drab
paper boards, expertly rebacked in matching paper. Gift inscription
on half title: ‘Marianna Catherine Burgoyne the gift of her dearest
brother William, Octr. 1830’. 83pp.

1830

¶Wise’s first issue with John Richardson included in the
imprint. Charles was the elder brother of Alfred Tennyson
and an ordained priest in the Church of England. He was
married to Louisa Sellwood - the younger sister of Alfred’s
future wife Emily Sarah Sellwood. He changed his name
to Turner after inheriting the estate of his great-uncle, the
Reverend Samuel Turner of Caistor in Lincolnshire.

£280

THEATRE ROYAL

INSPIRED BY JAMES MALCOLM RYMER
275. THEATRE ROYAL, Plymouth. Playbill. On Wednesday, February 23rd, 1859, the
performances will commence with a new domestic drama, from the beautiful and affecting
poem, entitle the Beggar’s Petition; or, Jane Brightwell.
n.p. A single sheet folio playbill, unusually large
woodcut illus, 17 x 20.5cm; edges backed with tissue
paper support, otherwise v.g. TOGETHER WITH:
French’s Acting Edition of The Beggar’s Petition.

1859

¶A new performance of George Dibdin Pitt’s play The
Beggar’s Petition; or, A Father’s Love and a Mother’s Care,
first performed at the City Theatre, on October 18th,
1841. The new title was inspired by James Malcolm
Rymer’s ‘Blood’ novel Jane Brightwell; or, The Beggar’s
Petition published by E. Lloyd in 1847. In the same year
Pitt had adapted Rymer’s novel The String of Pearls for
the stage, the first dramatisation of Rymer’s notorious
‘demon barber’, Sweeney Todd. The Beggar’s Petition is
an example of Rymer being influenced by Pitt rather
than the other way round.
The illustration, which takes up half of the sheet,
is of Robert Brightwell, a poor farmer, begging for
money at the large gates of a country house. A young
lady, presumably his daughter Jane, kneels beside him
hands clasped. Jane is played by Margaret Eburne with the cast list also recording
‘Jane, now Lady Grandley’ indicating the probability of a rags to riches story.
The first Theatre Royal in Plymouth was built in 1758 and originally known as
Theatre, Frankfort-Gate before adopting the royal moniker in 1789 after a visit
from George III. The theatre in which the Beggar’s Petition was performed, was
constructed by John Foulston and opened in 1813.

£350

HORTICULTURAL BUILDINGS
276. THOMAS JONES & SONS. Engraved Advertisement for Thomas Jones & Sons,
patentee and manufacturer of every description of horticultural buildings ... Bradford
Street and Cheapside, Birmingham. Uncoloured etching,
with two large & two smaller illustrations with centred text.
Approx. 25 x 20xm. Framed & glazed.
¶Thomas Jones & Sons, of Birmingham, were
manufacturers of horticultural buildings of every
description including metallic hot houses and
conservatories constructed heated by hot water
or steam apparatus. By 1847 and advertisement
in The Midland Counties Railway Companion shows
that they had evolved to be ‘manufacturers of
mechanical and ornamental iron work of every
description, constructors of steam engines for
every department, rolling mills complete, generally,
or for any particular branch ...’

[c.1835?]

£180 †

ABERDEEN
277. THOMSON, Alexander. (The Author’s own collection of twenty pamphlets on
various social subjects relating to Aberdeen.) Ms. titlepage. Contemp. half calf,
marbled paper boards, raised bands, compartments ruled horizontally in gilt, black
morocco title label ‘A.T. Miscellanea’; sl. rubbed. Armorial bookplate of Alexander
Thomson, later inscription on leading f.e.p.: ‘Sir David Stewart with Miss Farn’s (?)
kind regards, 1901’. v.g.

THOMSON
¶A sammelband of pamphlets belonging to, and by, Alexander Thomson, a
‘quiet country gentleman’ of Banchory, a Burgh in Aberdeenshire. His memoirs,
edited by the Reverend George Smeaton in 1869, are ‘the biography of a country
gentleman who acted through life as a steward. And it will show what can be
done by a country gentleman, apart from the arena of parliamentary life, when
he is fully educated, and turns all his accomplishments to good account’. In May
1869, a year after his death in May 1868, an article in The Spectator records that
‘Alexander Thomson was a simple country gentleman, living the greater part of
his life at his own place at Banchory, neither seeking celebrity nor attaining it, but
in bequeathing, as he has done, to the Free Church College of Aberdeen a most
valuable museum and noble library, besides the bequest of some £30,000 to the
Free Church Divinity Hall, which he helped so materially to establish, he has
conferred a sufficiently great national obligation upon Scotland to have his name
enrolled among the many sons whom she delights to honour’. His great work in
addressing poverty and progressing reform in education and prisons is evident by
the pamphlets he wrote and the institutions with which he worked. ‘The subject
of instructing and training the most neglected parts of our population, has at last
attracted public attention. Its importance can scarcely be over-estimated: and
when we think of the utter neglect to which, hitherto, the children of the poorest
and most depraved have, with few exceptions, been consigned, especially in our
large towns, the wonder is, not that we find so bad a class of people, among us
now, but that the moral contagion has not already spread to every class and rank
of society’. The volume was presented in 1901 to Sir David Stewart who was the
Lord Provost of Aberdeen between 1889 and 1894.
A full list of all 20 pamphlets is available on request.

1847-61

£750

SIGNED ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPH OF
THE TOLSTOI FAMILY
278. (TOLSTOI, Lev Nikolaievich) Family Portrait of Lev Nikolaievich Tolstoi. Scherer,
Nabholz & Co. Black and white landscape photograph, image 22 x 16cm within grey
card mount, 34 x 25cm; at some point removed from a frame.
¶This is a very important and well-preserved original photograph, given by
Tolstoi’s wife Countess Sophia Tolstaia, and signed by members of the Tolstoi
family including Lev Nikolaievich. It shows the author and his wife, along with
seven of their children, gathered round a table in their garden at Yasnaia Poliana,
the family’s home near Tula. Tolstoi, seated to the left of the group side-on to
the camera, is typically attired in a white smock and with a long greying beard.
Sophia, sitting opposite him, is in a long polka dot dress. The scene is at once
relaxed and formal. The table is set for tea, with a large samovar at the centre;
there is a white tablecloth, white crockery, and a vase of flowers. The older
members of the family fix the camera with a steady gaze, while the children are
mostly smiling. All nine family members have been identified; Running left to
right, the subjects are ‘Michail, Leo [i.e. Lev Nickolaievich], Ivan, Lev [Tolstoi’s
second son], Alexandra, Andrew [Andrei], Tatiana, Sophia, Maria’. A neat
contemporary manuscript note beneath the image states, ‘Count Tolstoi and
his family. Given to me by Countess Tolstoi in 1893 - at Moscow. The names
pencilled in by Tatiana’. Despite this statement, it is clear that the names are
written in separate hands and it would appear likely (perhaps with the exception
of young Ivan) that the names have been added by the subjects themselves;
indeed the signature ‘Leo’ is comparable with other examples of Tolstoi’s
autograph. The photograph forms a wonderfully intimate portrait of Tolstoi’s
family life, and is particularly poignant for the inclusion of Ivan Tolstoi, Sophia
and Lev’s youngest son. Born in 1888, he was only four when this photograph
was taken, and died less than three years later, just short of his seventh birthday.
The photograph is known, and can be found in Getty Images, although their
version is rather spotted and one of the sons is mis-identified. The photograph
is blind-stamped in the bottom right corner ‘Scherer, Nabholz & Co.’ The
company of Scherer and Nabholz was founded in Moscow in the 1860s. It

TOLSTOI
became famous for its high quality panoramas and cityscapes, and, in later years,
for portraiture. Both Martin Scherer and Bogdan Nabholz were dead by the
time this photograph was taken, in the summer of 1892, and the identity of the
company photographer has not been ascertained.
A covering letter, dated 5th February 1974, shows that this photograph was
connected to the Tolstoi family until fairly recently. Madame Sagatsky-Tolstoy
writes in French from Paris to an unnamed ‘Chère Madame’ to thank her for
sending the picture of Tolstoi family ‘taken in 1893’ (‘de la famille Tolstoy prise en
1893’). She says she is ‘profoundly touched’ (’profondement touchee’), ‘especially
as [it] is rather rare and ... not among those that I possess’ (‘... pas parmi cettes que
je possede’). Alexandra Mikhailovna Tolstaia was the Tolstois’ granddaughter,
and was born in Russia in 1905. She was married twice, firstly to Igor
Konstantinovich Alexeiev, the son of the renowned theatre director Stanislavskii,
and then to Ivan Ivanovich Sagatsky, with whom she lived until his death in 1982.
Unfortunately the letter is without its envelope, and does not identify the person
who was originally gifted the image by Countess Sophia Tolstaia, nor the person
who returned it to the Tolstoi family.

[1892]

£7,500 †

TRIALS & CRIME

See items 24, 32, 45, 62, 77, 92, 119, 128, 142, 164, 177, 186, 193, 199, 201, 210, 284.
__________

TROLLOPE, Anthony
POST OFFICE PROCEDURE
279. ALS to ‘My Dear Kate’ from Waltham House, Feb. 9. 1864. 37 lines, in blue ink, over
two sides of single 8vo leaf. v.g.
¶Not published in The Letters, 1983. Trollope, as a senior administrator for the
post office, writes to ‘Dear Kate’, apparently in response to a solicitation for a
position of work for a third party. (His correspondent may be Kate Field.) He
informs his correspondent, ‘as regards the competition examination, there is no

TROLLOPE

1864

favour. It is not done at the post office. There is a separate office for this work
at Westminster, and there is no regard whatsoever to the mode in which the cards
have been nominated’. Although his hands are tied with respect of securing a
post, he does suggest that his influence counts for something once a position is
offered: ‘... if he be successful ... we may do much in ‘calling him’ into a good
part of the establishment instead of a bad part’. He adds, ‘I will ... also speak
to Mr Tilley about him ... and you may be sure he shall be kindly looked after’.
Trollope ends by encouraging the prospective employee to ‘come to us’, and adds
that he would have an ‘excellent friend in Mr Scudamore’. Frank Scudamore
was a post office administrator, and was promoted to assistant secretary of the
organisation (much to Trollope’s annoyance, as he felt he been overlooked for
the position) later in 1864. John Tilley, Post Office official, and close friend of
Trollope. He was married to Trollope’s sister Cecilia until her death in 1849.

£1,200 †

TROLLOPE BUYS INTO CHAPMAN & HALL?
280. Signed Cheque. Drawn on The Union Bank of London. March 15th 1879, filled in and
signed by Trollope. Crossed and stamped, countersigned F. Chapman on verso. A very
nice clean example.

1879

¶The cheque, No. Dz69733, for £250, is made payable to ‘Fred. Chapman’. This
is Frederic Chapman, nephew of Edward Chapman, from 1858 a partner in
the publishing firm of Chapman & Hall, and from 1866 head of the firm. He
was responsible for several new endeavours at the publishing house, including
overseeing the launch of Dickens’s weekly journal All the Year Round, and six
years later that of The Fortnightly Review. The latter, though highly regarded for its
literary content, struggled to be financially viable, and forced Chapman to seek
revenue from external sources. In 1868 he reached an agreement with Trollope,
whose son Henry was now a partner in C&H, that saw the author buy a third
of the business, for an outlay of £10,000. (See R.L. Patten, Dickens and His
Publishers, London 1978.) It is not clear what this particular payment of £250 is
for, but it may have been the case that Trollope paid for his share in a number of
regular instalments over a number of years, rather than in what would have been
at the time a huge lump sum. Trollope eventually became a director of C&H
when it was registered as a limited company in 1880.

£550 †

LADY ANNA,
REMAINDER ISSUE
281. Lady Anna. FIRST EDITION. Chapman and Hall. 2
vols in 1. Front e.ps with W.H. Smith ads, following
e.ps with Chapman and Hall ads. Orig. green cloth,
front board dec. in black, back board in blind, spine
lettered and dec. in gilt, central motif in black; carefully
recased. Booklabel of Robert Irvine, Junr.

1874

¶See Sadleir 42 for this reissue of the first edition
sheets.
A first edition, remainder issue, with
titlepage dated 1874 and omitting vol. II title. Lady
Anna, a lady of ‘high rank and great wealth’, is
brought up without any privileges and marries a
tailor. Her mother attempts to separate the two,
even to the extent of murder, but Lady Anna
stays true to Daniel Thwaite and they emigrate to
Australia.

__________

£450

TURNER

282

283

284

TURN OF THE CENTURY CATALOGUE - COMING NEXT YEAR
Books from the Arts and Crafts period. Please let us know if you would like a copy.
__________

282. (TURNER, Joseph Mallord William ) PYE, John. Notes and Memoranda
Respecting the Liber Studiorum of J.M.W. Turner. FIRST EDITION. John Van Voorst.
Half title, front., 2pp ads. Contemp. quarter dark green morocco, green cloth boards; sl.
rubbed at head & tail of spine. Book label & signature of the bibliographer and librarian
Gavin Bridson.
1879

¶Edited by John Lewis Roget, the son of Peter Mark Roget, compiler of Roget’s
Thesaurus. Pye was a landscape engraver.

£50

AN EGYPTIAN TALE
283. UPHAM, Edward. Rameses; an Egyptian tale: with historical notes of the era of the
Pharaohs. FIRST EDITION. 3 vols. G. B. Whittaker. An exceptionally clean copy
bound without the half titles in later 19thC half calf, marbled paper boards, raised bands,
gilt compartments; some sl. wear to upper leading hinges. v.g.
1824

¶Not in Sadleir; Wolff 6925. The first of Upham’s two novels, the second being
Karmath: an Arabian tale, published in 1827.

£350

284. VESEY, Arthur Henry. The Clock and the Key. FIRST EDITION. Sidney Appleton;
Frederick Warne & Co. Half title, 2pp ads. Orig. maroon dec. cloth. ‘Property Room
not to be taken away’ stamped on endpaper. FINE.
1905

¶A tale of crime and mystery set in Venice and St. Petersburg.

£50

285. VICTORIA, Queen. Queen Victoria’s Visit to Sheffield, and the opening of the
new town hall, on May 21st, 1897. 4to. Sheffield: Sheffield Independent Press. Illus.
throughout. Orig. purple cloth, gilt. v.g.

1897

¶Not recorded by Copac; there is a single copy of the 90pp. ‘Popular Penny
Edition’ at Leeds. A great outpouring of Yorkshire pride in its new town hall
and the visit of ‘our aged Queen ... unlikely (to) burden herself again with the
excitement and fatigue of another public demonstration in the provinces’.

£85

VIZETELLY

286. VIZETELLY, Ernest Alfred. The Scorpion. A romance of Spain. FIRST EDITION.
Chatto & Windus. Front. Olive green cloth; a little rubbed.

1894

¶Wolff 6966, first published as ‘Lola’s Vow’ in the Weekly Times and Echo. Ernest
Vizetelly, 1853-1922, the son of the publisher Henry Vizetelly, was a journalist
and author. He was awarded the Legion of Honour for gallantry during the
siege of Paris in 1870. The Scorpion was his first published novel.

£85

CHAMPAGNE
287. VIZETELLY, Henry. Facts About Champagne and Other
Sparkling Wines, collected during numerous visits to the
Champagne and other viticultural districts of France. Ward,
Lock & Co. 14pp initial ads, front., plates, illus., errata slip
between pp 230/231, 12pp ads. Ads on e.ps. Orig. illus. pink
limp paper boards; sl. dulled, extremities a little rubbed, sl.
wear to back board. W.H. Smith embossed stamp. A nice copy.

1879

¶Topp 1307. The first edition, priced 2/6, was also issued in
1879 with the same pagination but bound in maroon illustrated
cloth. This issue is in limp boards and priced eighteen pence at
the top of the front board.

£480

EROTIC FAIRY TALES WITH ROTHENSTEIN ILLUSTRATION
288. VOISENON, Claude Henri de Fusée de. Fairy Tales. Translated by R. B. Douglas.
Illustrated with an etched frontispiece by Will Rothenstein. Athens [London]: imprinted
by the Erotika Biblon Society for private
distribution amongst its members. Limitation
leaf, half title, front. Uncut in orig. dark
green cloth; sl. wear to upper hinges of spine,
otherwise a nice copy. Armorial bookplate of
Joan Emlyn.
¶BL, Cambridge, & NLS only on Copac.
Number 32 of 100 copies. Two erotic
fairy tales by the eighteenth century
French Grand Vicar, playwright and
author. ‘So Much the Better for Her’,
and ‘The Sultan Misapouf ’.

1895

£450

289. VOLNEY, Constantin François. The Ruins; or, A survey of the revolutions of
empires. To which is added The Law of Nature. Translated from the French. Published
for James Watson by Frederick Farrah. Front. & two folding plates; a few leaves
carelessly opened. Orig. green pebble-grained binder’s cloth; sl. rubbed. v.g.
¶Copac records an 1833 edition published by Watson, at Manchester & St.
Andrews only. First published in French, Les Ruines, ou méditations sur les révolutions
des empires, in 1791. Constantin François de Chassebœuf, Comte de Volney,
1757-1820, was a French philosopher, linguist, and politician who served in the
National Assembly after the French Revolution and in Napoleon’s Senate. The
Ruins, which was first published in English in 1792, was a post-enlightenment
theory on the evolution of society charting the rise of empire. During a trip to
America, Volney met Thomas Jefferson who declared his intention to translate
The Ruins. He translated 20 chapters (of 24) but the book was never published.
The second work, separately paginated, has the full title The Law of Nature; or,
Principles of morality deduced from the physical constitution of mankind and the universe.

[c.1833]

£120

WAIN

291

292

293

LOUIS WAIN RAG BOOK
290. WAIN, Louis. Nursery Land Pictures. Jack and the Bean Stalk. Little Red Riding
Hood. (Etc.) Oblong 8vo. Raphael Tuck & Sons. (No.1039) Colour printed rag book,
two cats in character on each of the 12 pages. Sewn as issued; edges sl. fraying but in
v.g., bright condition. 22 x 14 cm.
¶Rare: not located on Copac; one copy only on OCLC.

[c.1905]

£280

MINIATURE COUNTY TRAVELLING ATLAS
291. WALLIS, James. Wallis’s New Pocket Edition of the English Counties or Travellers
Companion in which are carefully laid down all the direct & cross roads, cities, townes,
villages, parks, seats and rivers with a general map of England i (sic.) Wales. J. Wallis,
engraver, Berwick Street Soho, and sold by Davies & Eldridge, Exeter. 42 plates, handcoloured, 14 x 10cm, Yorkshire double-page, together with England & Wales and The Isle
of Wight. 46 leaves in all. The maps are well-printed and readable. Leading f.e.p. replaced.
Orig. blue paper-covered boards with leather title label on front board, spine lettered in gilt
‘15s’; some small well-executed repairs. Ownership inscription at head of title: ‘Susannah
Long Adams 1835’.

1810

¶The complete atlas is recorded at BL, Oxford & Leeds only. The owner, Susannah
Long Adams, lived in Kingsland, Middlesex and died in 1852 - her will is in the
National Archives.

£350

292. WARDEN, Florence, pseud. (Florence Alice Price) A Young Wife’s Trial; or,
Ralph Ryder of Brent. F.V. White & Co. Half title. Ads on e.ps. ‘Yellowback’, orig.
pictorial printed boards; sl. rubbed. v.g.

1894

¶Topp 226. Copac records only two copies of this title, both at the BL, dated 1893
and 1894; OCLC adds Oxford and three copies in the U.S., all dated 1894. First
published in three volumes by Bentley in 1892. Back page ad. for Beecham’s.

£120

293. WEATHERLY, Frederick Edward. Muriel, the sea-king’s daughter; and other
poems. Oxford: T. Shrimpton & Son. Half title. Orig. bright blue cloth, spine sl.
dulled, extremities sl. rubbed. Bookseller’s ticket of J. Thornton, Oxford. v.g.
¶BL, NLS & Oxford only on Copac. The leading free endpaper includes an
eight line manuscript poem ‘from the German of Heine’, signed and dated by
Weatherly, May 20th, 1871. Frederick Edward Weatherly, 1848-1929, was an
English lawyer, author and lyricist who, during his lifetime, wrote lyrics for over

WEATHERLY

294

1870

295

297

3,000 popular songs and most famously for the ballad ‘Danny Boy’. Muriel was
Weatherly’s first collection of poems published the year before he graduated
from Oxford.

£75

FIRST PRINTING OF WAR OF THE WORLDS
294. WELLS, Herbert George. The War of the Worlds. [Extracted from Pearson’s Magazine,
vol. III, April-December 1897] C. Arthur Pearson. Illus. Sl. later half maroon calf over
grey paper-covered boards, spine lettered in gilt; boards a little rubbed & marked.

1897

¶See Wells 14. The first appearance of one of Wells’s great novels, and featuring
the tremendous illustrations of Warwick Goble (fourteen of which were included
in the American edition; they were entirely omitted from the first British edition).
In its depiction of gents and cavalrymen being vaporised by Martian death-rays, the
artwork shows how contemporary readers would have envisaged alien invasion.

£380

295. WELLS, Herbert George. The War of the Worlds. FIRST EDITION, first state.
Heinemann. Half title, 16pp cata. (1897). Orig. grey cloth, lettered in black; a little
dulled & marked, hinges sl. rubbed. Bookplate of H.S.W. Edwardes on leading
pastedown, partially removed catalogue entry on following pastedown. A nice copy.
1898

¶This is the first state with the 16pp cata., headed by New Letters of Napoleon I.
A very difficult title to find in fine condition; this is a nice copy.

£1,500

PANORAMA OF THE TABERNACLE
296. WHITE, Frank H. Panorama of the Tabernacle. S.W. Partridge & Co. Folding
panorama of 12 images of the tabernacle, printed in colour and gilt, sl. red marking
in margins of two of the plates. With 16pp ‘Descriptive and expository notes on the
Tabernacle, its services and the vessels of the ministry’ inside front e.p. pocket. Orig.
maroon cloth, front board lettered & dec. in gilt, inner spine sl. cracking.
¶Scarce: Oxford and Cambridge only on Copac.

(1873)

£125

‘THE FIRST NOVEL WRITTEN IN AMERICA’
297. (WILLIAMS, William) (EAGLES, John, Rev.) The Journal of Llewellin Penrose,
a seaman. FIRST EDITION. 4 vols. 12mo. John Murray. Half titles, 6pp ads vol.
II. Contemp. full tree calf, brown leather labels; spines & leading hinges a little rubbed
& worn, label vol. I sl. chipped and replaced upside down. A good sound set. Leading

WILLIAMS

pastedowns inscribed ‘Mrs Gaskell’ and with small Sandwell booklabels with ‘from Mrs
Rouse’ in ms.

1815

¶Wolff 7238. Described by Cambridge University Library as ‘An anonymous
narrative, edited by John Eagles, based upon incidents in the life of William
Williams, whom Thomas Eagles, the father of the editor, has befriended.’ Wolff
notes that Williams wrote this novel between 1747 and 1775 making it the first
novel to be written in America. The novel, which is autobiographical, is set
in the Caribbean, where Williams had been shipwrecked. The narrator finds
his way to a remote part of Costa Rica where he lives with the native people,
marrying two of them. Byron wrote of The Journal of Llewellin Penrose that ‘I have
never read so much of a book at first sitting in my life. He kept me up half the
night, and made me dream of him the other half ’. The inscriptions ‘Mrs Gaskell’
and ‘From Mrs Rouse’ are in different hands; there appears to be no connection
with the author Elizabeth Cleghorn Gaskell.

£650

HUNTING VERSE
298. WILLIAMS, William Phillpotts. Poems in Pink. 2nd edn. Salisbury: Brown &
Co. Titlepage & final page browned by offsetting from f.e.ps. Orig. red cloth, bevelled
boards; sl. rubbed, one small mark to front board. Inscription on leading f.e.p. (offset
on to title): ‘Thomas Kemble from A. and F. J. K. Feb. 16th 1897’. A nice copy. 79pp.

1895

¶First published in 1894 (recorded in four copies only on Copac); this second
edition recorded at BL, Aberdeen, NLW and London Library only. Hunting
poems by the master and huntsman of the Netton Harriers.

£35

ANTI-CAPITAL PUNISHMENT
299. WOMEN OF ENGLAND. An Appeal to the Queen, from the women of England,
on behalf of Charlotte Harris. From the Plymouth
Journal. Plymouth: n.p. Printed poem, arranged in a
single column on recto only of a single pale blue 8vo leaf;
several light folds. v.g.

1849

¶A poem in nine stanzas, each of seven lines, forming an
appeal to Queen Victoria to commute the death sentence
bestowed on Charlotte Harris, found guilty of murdering
her husband. The anonymously written poem does not
deny the heinousness of Harris’s crime (‘We hate, abhor,
in deed and thought / The crime her guilty hand hath
wrought.’), but questions the morality of the punishment,
and cites the example of Jesus Christ, who ‘bade the sinner
live, / That - penitent - he might forgive’. The final two
lines beseech the sovereign, ‘Let death by law no longer
stain / The annals of a female reign’. Beneath the poem,
a four-line printed note explains, ‘On Friday, November
2nd, 1849, a Petition to the Queen, in which sentiments
were embodied similar to those expressed in the above
lines, was forwarded for presentation, after receiving the
signatures of 2133 of the “Women of Plymouth”’. We
can find no record of Harris having been executed, so it
appears the appeal may have been effective.

WOMEN WRITERS CATALOGUE, PART IV:
BOOKS FOR & ABOUT WOMEN - COMING NEXT YEAR

Please let us know if you would like a copy. (Parts I - III are available on our website.)
__________

£75

WOOD

PATRONAGE, POLITICS, PRIZE MONEY & PROMOTION A NAVAL FATHER & SON IN THE AGE OF JANE AUSTEN
300. WOOD, John, Captain & WOOD, John, Lieutenant. A Collection of Over Three
Hundred Manuscript Documents from the Papers of Captain John Wood RN, 1766–
1820, and Lieutenant John Wood RN, 1792–1873, notably relating to their service
together in the East Indies and China in the frigates HMS Concorde and HMS Phaeton
(1802–07), including records of their claim against the Chinese government for failing to
prevent the plunder of a prize cargo (1805), and the younger Wood’s subsequent service
in HMS Salsette, witnessing Byron’s swim across the Hellespont (1810), and HMS Icarus
escorting Napoleon to exile in St Helena (1815). See also items 7, 27 & 258.
¶The wars with France from the 1790s until 1815
are seen as the heroic age of the Royal Navy, with
Nelson’s celebrated victory at Trafalgar (1805)
dominating public memory of a naval supremacy
that would endure for another century. Yet the great
line-of-battle ships and dramatic fleet actions were
not typical, and the Navy’s prosaic work – hard,
relentless and demanding – consisted of frigates
engaged in blockading, cruising, and the protection
of trade from the West Indies to China, punctuated
by small-scale but violent clashes with enemy
warships and the taking of enemy merchant vessels
as prizes. Both at sea and at home, networks of
patronage and friends had to be engaged, for it was
only through such connections that recognition,
fast promotion and return to duty on full pay could
be obtained. The Captain of a frigate might have
a fearsome weapon of war at his disposal and
considerable operational independence in distant
waters, but powerful friends higher in the regional
chain of command and at home were essential
and the prospect of unemployment was a nagging
worry, especially in times of peace. There were
family and local affairs to deal with, but return to duty at sea, and with it full pay and
the prospect of prize money, constantly beckoned and, for some, brought riches
and promotion. This was the naval world of Captain John Wood, 1766–1820, and
his son Lieutenant John Wood, 1792–1873, from an old Kentish family, living at
Brambling House, Wingham (between Canterbury and
Sandwich), and vividly brought to life by these papers.
This world of patronage, politics, prize money and
promotion was also that evoked in fiction and experienced
by Jane Austen, whose brothers, Charles and Francis, were
both naval officers – Captain Francis Austen, incidentally,
serving in the East Indies at the same time as the Woods
(there are two references to him in the Woods’ papers).
‘In its exclusions and preoccupations’, Brian Southam
writes in his brilliant account of this milieu, Jane Austen and
the Navy (2005), ‘Jane Austen’s naval world is no different.
Like that of her own family, it is the world of the gentry,
the naval gentry, the officers and the aspiring Midshipmen.
Of the lower deck, the existence of ordinary seamen,
we hear virtually nothing. Jane Austen’s focus is tight :
in Mansfield Park, upon the politics of “interest” and
patronage, the pulling of strings behind the scenes ...; in
Persuasion, upon the magic touch of war and prize-money’.
This collection tells the story both of a dramatic, violent,
and ultimately triumphant period of British history, and
the lesser-told narrative of the every-day naval officer.

WOOD
Included is Admiral Collingwood’s
despatch reporting the victory at Trafalgar
and another reporting the crushing defeat
of Russia and Austria at the Battle of
Austerlitz: ‘The sun of Austria has indeed
set, and if it rises again it must be in oceans
of blood’. Later, following Napoleon’s
defeat at Waterloo, Wood junior helps to
escort the Emperor to St Helena. Wood
caught sight of Napoloeon: ‘he was a
very full (or round) faced man, without
any whiskers, stern countenance, rather
sallow complexion ... his eyes very acute
& penetrating ...’ On 16 October 1815 he
observed Napoleon landing on the island:
‘What must Napoleon’s thoughts have
been at this moment? One could almost
fancy he heard him whisper: “Would that I
had fallen on the field of Waterloo, when
that single battle decided the fate of my
imperial crown” ...’ Five years’ before, Wood was with another great man of the age,
Lord Byron. Included is a narrative of Wood’s ‘Sea Trip with
Byron’, during which Byron (on board with John Hobhouse)
and Lieutenant Ekenhead ‘performed their swimming task
across the broad Hellespont’.
The end of the War brought home the economic realities
of peacetime. Wood poignantly copies out the poem ‘The
Half Pay Officer’ which ends ‘Peace, which brightens and all
nations bless/To him brings nothing but intense distress’. It
is no wonder that both Woods’ continued to lobby for the
payment of a prize captured in 1805 but lost to ‘those rascals
the Chinese’. The captured ship, a Spanish brig La Purissima
Concepcion, contained 4608 dollars worth of birds nests, a sum
that would have secured the futures of both father and son
but which ultimately, was never forthcoming.
For a full descripton of the archive, please contact us.

1782-1866

£12,500

THE END

